<gc>

1.5t-1.8t #R Y X &

1.5t-1.8t Rough terrain forklift truck

PARTS CATALOG

T Hx

PARTS CATALOG

A0 S P A 47 PR ]

HANGCHA GROUP CO., LTD.

09/2024



II

o~ . .
<K C> G aRAT
® HANGCHA GROUP CO., LTD.

[ (R
[ JEERF
B LE:
W Rk

4 [E % ki zk: 400-884-7888

o EHTTLIG 2 255 K X RN 88 =
0571-88926666 (MAHL5) 85191117
0571-85131772 W fk%%: 311305
http://www.zjhc.cn B HEFHE{F: sales@zjhc.cn

B Address For: OVERSEAS USERS
B Address: 88 Donghuan Road, Lin'an Economic Development Zone,

Zhejiang, China B ZIP:311305

B Fax: 0086-571-88926789 0086-571-88132890
B Web: http://www.hcforklift.com B E-mail: sales@hcforklift.com



B
1. A& “FHHFE” L 1.5t~1.8t BE X EREEHM.
2. T
O H ATk H s S a s B AR AT R R AT S, iR TS T A A B 1 S B S
@ AHFH AP @R H AU, AR 7R H A B AR S TS I E RS ZERL AL, IBEAR R
BVET LA
3. AR, USSP X RS, B gy, ImREM AR, ST IEE.
4, YIEEREIAER, AR, AN R FHL.
5. NIEFEE, AN AKX LT TSGR, NSO EA H AR R —— 128G W, AR T RIS LT S AR A m A
N F) SRR R
6. -X EIFANE, BRITEARS, Hpwadm.

INFORMATION

I .This catalogue collects all of the parts (components)in series of 1.5-1.8 ton fork lift trucks.

II .Looking up methods:

(D First looking up the series number of the part (component) in the drawings of the assembly, in which the part (component) is in the
catalogue and then the codes of the drawing and standard of the part (the component) in terms of the series number.

@ No noted are all of the interchangeable parts and components ,non-interchangeable parts and components are noted that which model
can be applied, and it will be noted at top righter corner of catalogue and corresponding remark..

III. Model, series Number, code Number of drawing and quantity should be given when ordering the spare parts.

IV. It is recommended to use the parts and components made by us for ideal the service and maintenance.

V. We reserve the right of the change of the truck in construction for improving our products without notice. For the details of changes, pleass
consult with sales department of Hangzhou Forklift Truck Co., Itd.

VI. Container fork lift truck and CP series truck is same except of the lifting system.

© 2024 4£ 09 H WMIXEFBHARAR  © 09/2024 HANGCHA GROUP CO., LTD.

11



Abbréf/iftions P Original words Abbr%f/i?tions P4 Original words
A# B# C# FRRT Model numbers STD FrBC Standards

A1,A2 A3 TS ltem,Assy OPT b Lt Optional

Assy SR E 2 A Assembly KIT YERNEA AL

INC s Including AR g)ﬁ%ﬁ’]ﬁl% (R¥E & ggglr}it:;yd;equired. (As
LH Vs Left hand * AN B Not sold separately
RH H Right hand @ ARAUESE 1] Unconfirmed

FR i Front side MU O\ il B R AL metric unit screw thread
RR J& Rear side uu Sk | B R AL American unit thread
LPG-Y B Single fuel U ] FLA BREL Imperial Units
LPG-QY KR Daul fuel

IMPCO IMPCO ¥k R4 IMPCO Combustion System

ALL € oyt it All models

FENER: AR B SRS 17128

Non-built-in: Without Side shifter or with Hanging outside Side shifter for Mast

WEA: WEXMBEIR

Built—in: With Built=in Side shifter for Mast

-210101: 2021 41 H 1 H Az /iEr=(FH H)

-210101: Manufactured not later than January 1, 2021.(Year-Month-Date)

210101-: 2021 F 1 H 1 H AZ A(FEHH)

210101-: Manufactured in and after January 1, 2021.(Year-Month-Date)

@210101: wJfE 2021 1 H 1 HRZHAE~(FEHH)

@210101: Probably manufactured not later than January 1, 2021.(Year-Month-Date)

210101@: w#E 2021 F 1 H 1 H R EAE7(FEHH)

210101@: Probably manufactured in and after January 1, 2021.(Year-Month-Date)

v



R &%
i 1 R4
SIVAE L)
EH ARG
AP RG
WE RS
ARG
AT A

[

H 3 CONTENTS

PART I DRIVING SYSTEM: - e eeerveeereemremmveemieemeensuesseennnes 1-A
PART II STEERING SYSTEM: - eeeeereeeeereeeesreemsreerineeersueeenenes 2_A
PART Il POWER SYSTEM:-coeeeereeeeereremrnemreeeseeeeerneeene 3-A
PART IV BODY SYSTEM: e 4-A
PART V CONTROLLING SYSTEM - coeeeeereeeeseeesreerineeennes 5-A
PART VI HYDRAULIC SYSTEM eoorrrereeniiniiieninniinenines 6-A
PART VI ELECTRICAL SYSTEM :--eeeereeesrveresueseseuessveeeannenes 7-A
PART VI LIFTING SYSTEM oooeeerrreeininecieiietie et 8-A

PART IX CAB SYSTEM ooeemremiieeeeeeieieeeeeieiet v, 0-A



A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4

F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4

F—sy KB REEFR

Driving system contents

D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

Fs ERER TR
Item Description Serial No. Page
Th&%
1 fezn A5 AHCHEH 1-0
Fig. 1 Driving system
- Th&%

1| RS BH#DH#F# 1-2
Fig. 1-1 Driving system
2 A (245) SRR 4
Fig. 2 Front wheel (Single tyre) All models of truck
3 TRERE DA S EREES 6
Fig. 3 Mountlng gp-transmission All models of truck
4 I7L\ / EIEIEJZ
Fig. 4 Cooling oil pipe assembly AWBH 1-8
4'1 I/V\:L\t / %‘-IEIEJZ
Fig. 4-1 Cooling oil pipe assembly CHD#EHF# 1-10
5 IEEHH S AR ERRER 1-12
Fig. 5 Drive axle assembly All models of truck
6 B AR SHED 14
Fig. 6 Axle housing assembly All models of truck
7| ERER SHED 16
Fig. 7 Main and reducing assembly All models of truck
8 IR R EEER 1-18
Fig. 8 Wheel reducer assembly All models of truck




Fs BFR ERER TUEg
ltem Description Serial No. Page
9 ERFIHER Ela 1-20
Fig. 9 Wet brake assembly All models of truck
10 | ZEAE 1 S EEE '
Fig. 10 Transmission 1 All models of truck
REE S 125
Fig. 11 Transmission 2 All models of truck
12 = CHEA®R EHER 1-28
Fig. 12 Second and third speed clutch All models of truck
13 = SHEEEhE SERER 1-30
Fig. 13 Second and third gear transmission shaft All models of truck
14| —REEEEAE EEH 13
Fig. 14 First and reverse clutch All models of truck
15 — 4 R =4 EERER 1-34
Fig. 15 First and reverse gear transmission shaft All models of truck
16 R EER -
Fig. 16 Off axle clutch AHCHEH 1-36
17 k] -
Fig. 17 Transmission box AHCHER 1-38

1-B







RT4 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C

(EEUEYED
Driving system

1
Fig.1

1-0



& 1/Fig.1  f&E1&%/Driving system

F= YL ST o HeE HFEATEREFER
ltem Part No. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 |RTC180-110000-000 IR BT 2 B Drive axle assembly 1

2 | G005785-010050-00 1242 M10x1.25%50 Bolt M10x1.25%50 16

3 | G000093-000010-00 HE 10 Washer 10 40

4 |R561-130000-000 BB B Wing coupling assembly 2

5 |RTC180-160000-000 TRARELR Mounting gp-transmission 1

6 |RTC180-120000-G00 BROTRFEERK Hydraulic transmission assy | 1

7 | G005785-010040-00 1242 M10x1.25x40 Bolt M10x1.25x40 6

8 |G006171-000010-01 128 M10x1.25 Nut M10x1.25 12 @221103

8 |G006171-000010-01 126 M10x1.25 Nut M10x1.25 16 221103@

9 | G005786-010040-00 1242 M10x1.25%40 Bolt M10x1.25x40 8

10 | G005783-008020-00 1244 M8x20 Bolt M8x20 12

11 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 12

12 |RTC180-100100-G00 TS EEh R R Rear drive shaft assembly 1

13 | G005783-012040-00 1242 M12x40 Bolt M12x40 6 @221103

13 | G005783-012035-00 1242 M12x35 Bolt M12x35 6 221103@

14 | G000093-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 6

15 | G005785-010035-00 1242 M10x1.25%35 Bolt M10x1.25x35 6 @221103

15 | G005785-010040-00 1242 M10x1.25x40 Bolt M10x1.25%40 6 221103@

16 | RTC180-170000-G00 R Transition box 1

17 |RTC180-140000-000 REREBRR Cooling oil pipe assembly 1 A#

17 | RTC181-140000-000 AEHE SR Cooling oil pipe assembly 1 CHE#

18 | RTE250-150000-000 BHER Tire assembly 2

19 | G000027-024080-01 1242 M24x80 Bolt M24x80 8

20 | G006170-000024-01 125 M24 Nut M24 8

21 [ G007244-000024-00 B 24 Washer 24 8

22 | G005785-010030-00 1242 M10x1.25%30 Bolt M10x1.25%30 2 @221103

22 | G005785-010040-00 1242 M10x1.25%40 Bolt M10x1.25x40 2 221103@

23 | G005785-010020-00 1242 M10x1.25x20 Bolt M10x1.25x20 2 @221103

23 | G005785-010040-00 1242 M10x1.25%40 Bolt M10x1.25x40 2 221103@

1-1




B#CPCD15/18-XW9O7E-RT2 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2 F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

(R ENH

1-1

Driving system

Fig.1-1

1-2



1-1/Fig.1-1 581 %&%t/Driving system

Fs LY L ST - neE EINERER
ltem PafNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 |RTC180-110000-000 IR BT 2 B Drive axle assembly 1

2 | G005785-010050-00 1242 M10x1.25%50 Bolt M10x1.25x50 16

3 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 24

4 |R561-130000-000 BB B Wing coupling assembly 1

5 |RTC180-160000-000 TRARELR Mounting gp-transmission 1

6 |RTE180-120000-G00 BROTRFEERK Hydraulic transmission assy | 1

7 | G005786-010040-00 1244 M10x1.25%40 Bolt M10x1.25%40 8

8 | G005783-008020-00 1244 M8x20 Bolt M8x20 12

9 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 12

10 |RTC180-140000-000 RERER Cooling oil pipe assembly 1 B#

10 |RTC181-140000-000 REHE R Cooling oil pipe assembly 1 D#F#

11 |RTE250-150000-000 B2 Tire assembly 2

12 | G000027-024080-01 1242 M24x80 Bolt M24x80 8

13 | G006170-000024-01 1265 M24 Nut M24 8

14 | G007244-000024-00 B 24 Washer 24 8

1-3



2
Fig.2

i (%)
Front wheel (Single tyre)

E oLkl

All models of truck




&l 2/Fig.2 Hi% (#%) /Front wheel (Single tyre)

E2= Ly SR - HE ASERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.
A1 | RTE250-150000-000 B 2R (B5) Front wheel assy 2 A% INC: 1-2
1 |RTE250-151000-G00 #48 9.75%16.5 Rim 1
2 | RTE250-152000-W00 Bz hs 12-16.5-14PR | Vacuum tire 12-16.5-14PR 1

1-5



£ L=

All models of truck

W
e,/

<,
0i
5

o]
¢

3

Fig.3 Mounting gp-transmission

1-6



3/Fig.3 ZTIRFE % % B m/Mounting gp-transmission

Fs LYE SXT o HeE FSERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 |RTC180-160100-000 X3 Left bracket 1

2 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 4

3 | G006171-000010-01 128 M10x1.25 Nut M10x1.25 4

4 | GR501-355000-000 Zph Cushion 2

5 |G000093-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 18

6 |G005783-012030-00 1248 M12x30 Bolt M12x30 16

7 | G005786-012030-00 1242 M12x1.25%30 Bolt M12x1.25x30 2

8 |50DH-300001 g Shim 2

9 |X1000-100100-000 WA Left support 1

10 |RTC180-160200-000 X3 Right bracket 1

11 |RTC180-160400-000 AR Right support 1




A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

Fig.4 Cooling oil pipe assembly

|||||| \N&m::-:::::;
\ v X \
= —_—
\L N M ﬁ.---..v
& / /
\\
_ /
N \\
\

T-----------------i

: Miw-&w

&IM

1-8



4/Fig.4 RE;HE R Ak/Cooling oil pipe assy

Fs YIRS - H= FEERAER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.
A1 |RTC180-140000-000 AEGRER Oil cooling pipe assy 1

1 | Q675-25-G00 IR RN E IR G 25 Clamp 25 6

2 |RTC180-140001-000 RERE Rubber pipe 1

3 |RTC180-140002-000 RERE Rubber pipe 1

4 |R450-600003-000 FiE i Clamp 5

5 |G005783-008012-00 1244 M8 X 12 Bolt M8x 12 5

6 |G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 5

7 | G0097P1-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 5

8 |RTC180-140004-000 IS hER Independent radiator 1

9 |RTC180-140003-000 RERE Rubber pipe 1

10 |RTC180-140010-000 MIREAETSE Left bracket 1

11 |RTC180-140020-000 MIHEAETE Right bracket 1

12 | G005783-008016-00 1242 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 4

1-9



C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2 E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

Cooling oil pipe assembly

Fig.4-1

N _——— - (]
L a S TRITTRN
6 ’ 0 HHrWllnfwuunnrvllukP% \
{ 0 / / N~ B —
— S TRE (
o \ \ \ «M \

~— / i /

1-10



4/Fig.4 RE;HE R Ak/Cooling oil pipe assy

Fs YIRS - H= FEERAER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.
A1 |RTC181-140000-000 AEGRER Oil cooling pipe assy 1

1 | Q675-25-G00 IR RN E IR G 25 Clamp 25 6

2 |RTC180-140001-000 RERE Rubber pipe 1

3 |RTC180-140002-000 RERE Rubber pipe 1

4 |R450-600003-000 FiE i Clamp 5

5 |G005783-008012-00 1244 M8 X 12 Bolt M8x 12 5

6 |G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 5

7 | G0097P1-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 5

8 |RTC180-140004-000 IS hER Independent radiator 1

9 |RTC180-140003-000 RERE Rubber pipe 1

10 |RTC180-140010-000 MIREAETSE Left bracket 1

11 |RTC180-140020-000 MIHEAETE Right bracket 1

12 | G005783-008016-00 1242 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 4




X
(&)
-}
E
MEcl
o
# o
(]
a2
H o
€
<
>
o)
€
[}
(2]
[72]
nma
> O
P15 %
ﬁe
" .2
x
= e
o}
© 5
R

1-12



5/Fig.5 IR M /Drive axle assy

F= Ly SF T - H= HFEATEREFER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 | GT070P1-014070-01 1257 M14x1.5x70 Screw M14x1.5x70 24

2 |RTC180-113000-000 BIHRIRSE R Wheel reducer assembly 2 See Fig.8
3 | GT070P1-008025-01 1247 M8x25 Screw M8x25 4

4 |RTC350-114000-000 R HIENEE S K Wet brake assembly 2 See Fig.9
5 | AHP352-110016-000 S M12x1.25 Vent nozzle M12x1.25 2

6 |J000982-000012-00 HE12 Washer 12 2

7 | AHP352-110055-000 HERIZZERE M10x1 Oil inlet plug seat M10x1 2

8 |J001001-0201P5-00 123 M20x1.5 Screw plug M20x1.5 2

9 |J000982-000020-00 H#E 20 Washer 20 2

10 | GR1001-113201-000 PRIZIR Limit block 2

11 |RTC180-110002-000 K Long half axis 1

12 | GR1001-113044-000 BRI Adjusting strut 2

13 |RTC180-111000-000 HEEK Axle housing assembly 1 See Fig.6
14 |RTC180-110001-000 FEEH Short half axis 1

15 | X700-111003-000 MR ERE Vent plug seat 1

16 | XB450-115000-000 IEIRES Respirator 1

17 |GT070P1-010020-01 B2£T M10x20 Screw M10x20 2

18 | X2F301-110036-000 FHlshhigk 3R Hand brake cable bracket 1

19 |G000119-010020-00 [E4E$s 10x20 Cylindrical pin 10x20 1

20 |RTC180-112000-000 FRIRF D Final drive assembly 1 See Fig.7
21 | G005783-010040-01 1242 M10x40 Bolt M10x40 9

22 |G000093-000010-00 #[E 10 Washer 10 14

23 | G005783-010025-00 1242 M10x25 Bolt M10x25 1

24 | G005783-010050-00 1242 M10x50 Bolt M10x50 3

25 |RTC180-115000-000 B EhHEF 2K Electric push rod assembly 1

26 |RTC180-118000-000 FESRK Guard GP 1




El6 MK
Fig.6 Axle housing assembly

£ L=

All models of truck




6/Fig.6 #7552 R/Axle housing assembly

E2= Ly SR - HE ASERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.
1 | GTO70P1-020055-01 1247 M20x1.5%55 Screw M20x1.5x55 14
2 | G000119-012055-04 EFEEH 1255 Cylindrical pin 12x55 4
3 |RTC180-111001-000 = axle housing 1
4 |RTC180-111002-000 HAZER Right support plate 2
A1 |RTC180-110010-000 EERE R Differential lock fork assy 1 1% INC: 5-9
5 | G000078-008008-02 1247 M8x8 Screw M8x8 1
6 |RTC350-111011-000 X Shift fork 1
7 |RTC350-111014-000 BIEFNR Shift fork movable block 2
8 |G3452P1-00152P65-00 |O FZE3fE 15%2.65 O-ring seal 15%x2.65 1
9 |RTC350-111015-000 ERPHTR Lever gp-differential lock 1




&7

FRE AR

Fig.7 Main and reducing assembly

£ L=

All models of truck




& 7/Fig.7 ZE® EAK/Main and reducing assembly

Fs Ly SF T - H= ZFSERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 | XB452-112011-600 EZEANAEE M24x2 Nut M24x2 1
2 |RTF350-112002-000 MNE =4 Input flange shaft 1
3 |RTF350-112005-000 FHlshE Handbrake disc 1
4 | GT070P1-014050-01 12T M14x1.5%x50 Screw M14x1.5x50 4
5 |X2F301-112005-000 X3 Bracket 1
6 |G9877P1-085011012-01 |3mEf FB85x110x12 Oil seal FB85x110x12 1
7 | GT070P1-014035-01 12T M14x1.5%x35 Screw M14x1.5x35 2
8 |GT00297-0032212-00 47k 32212 Bearing 32212 1
9 |RTF350-112007-000 016-4hi% B 016 - Bearing seat 1
10 | XB452-112008-600 BERA Adjusting shim 20
11 |RTF350-112001-000 ERIRRET Main Reducer Housing 1
12 |RTC350-112030-W00 BT R HER & Bearing 2
13 |HF130B-2402015 BRI Reducer adjusting nut 2
14 |RTC350-112024-000 A ERNLLILE 58 Retainer 58 1
15 |RTF350-112022-000 EEEE Fixed engagement sleeve 1
16 |RTF350-112023-000 BHMEE Sliding engagement sleeve | 1
17 |HF130b-2402018 kSR Bearing cover bolts 4
18 | G000093-000014-00 B 14 Washer 14 4
19 | G005783-008016-00 1242 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 2
20 |G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 2
21 |xp142016 bl Lock sheet 2
22 |HF130b-2402017 BIRER RS Reducer bearing cover 2
23 | G006170-000006-00 125 M6 Nut M6 2
24 | G0894P1-000025-00 Hh AP E-A B 25 Retainer 1
25 |CG532505UEY E#E R T i Cylindrical roller bearing 1
26 | G005783-006030-00 1242 M6%30 Bolt M6x30 2
27 | XB452-112016-600 t=lal Shield 2
28 | GT00297-0031309-00 4% 31309 Bearing 31309 1
29 |RTF350-112100-000 FIEMEERZTER Main drive and differential assy | 1
30 |XP142017 BERA Adjusting shim 1
31 | X2F301-115000-000 F izt Handbrake caliper 1




£ il

All models of truck

HINBIRER B

Fig.8 Wheel reducer assembly

5 8

1-18



8/Fig.8 #iLEIR S 2 A/Wheel reducer assembly

Fs YIRS - H= HFEATEREFER
ltem PafNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 | A300-110006-000 e Halfshaft bolt 12

2 |RTC180-113007-000 Shdh Outer Halfshaft 1

3 | G000119-012035-04 [E+EEH 12x35 Cylindrical pin 12x35 2

4 | G005783-006012-00 1248 M6x12 Bolt M6x12 2

5 | G000093-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6 2

6 | XB452-113009-600 HMER Locking plate 1

7 | XB452-113008-600 $1E 2 MI0x2 Lock nut M90x2 1

8 |GT00297-0033018-00 4% 33018 Bearing 33018 1

9 |N163-110015-000 REIES hub nut 8

10 |RTC180-113006-000 e Hub 1

11 | XB452-113007-600 HERIBHE M20x1.5%72 Hub bolt M20x1.5x72 8

12 | GT00297-0032926-00 4h7& 32926 Bearing 32926 1

13 | G9877P1-160019015-01 |’ FB160x190%15 Oil seal FB160x190%x15 1

14 |RTC180-113003-000 FEE Supporting shell 1

15 |RTC180-113100-001 ITERMAEH Planetary carrier assembly | 1

16 | G0894P1-000052-00 F4F 52 Baffle ring 52 1







9/Fig.9 EHIBNEE 5 R/ Wet brake assembly
F3 LA - = ETE !
ltom P?fN%. = Description %ty H#A Date Ren%aﬁ?c))? iﬁeffr No.
1 |RTC350-114200-000 BEiE R 5%z H 2R Friction pad and brake pad assy| 1
2 | XRBN468-114001-000 LK Cylinder block 1
3 | XRBN468-114100-000 FEERRK Piston assembly 1
301 | XRBN468-114101-000 AE Piston 1
302 | XRBN468-114103-000 5B, 2+ 187.52x3.53%3.53 | sealing ring 187.52x3.53%3.53 1
303 | XRBN468-114102-000 AEFLEETE 161.97%3.53%3.53 | sealing ring 161.97x3.53x3.53 1
4 | GB/R309-2000 7%t 5%15.8 Needle roller 5x15.8 2

1-21



£ L=

All models of truck

Fig.10 Transmission 1

& 10

1-22



10/Fig.10 ZFiR#H 1/Transmission 1

E2= Ly SR - HE EZiESERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 | GB/T6170-M6 125 M6 Nut M6 2

2 | SDT30-01007 WL IZHE Double-screw bolt 1

3 |GB/T5287-6 FRE6 Washer 6 1

4 |Y30H-01102 JEMZE {4 Filter screen 1

5 |SDT30-01005 SRR AT Gasket 1

6 |SDT30-01004 TRERET The coarse filter shell 1

7 |GB/T93-8 SREEHE 8 Washer 8 17

8 |GB/T5789-M8x16 1244 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 3

9 |SDT30-05003 HimRE AR Gasket 1

10 | SDT30-05000 HRR SR Oil supply pump assy 1

11 | Y30H-07007 2 Gasket 2

12 | GB/T5782-M8x50 124¢ M8x50 Bolt M8x50 1

13 | GB/T5782-M8x40 1244 M8x40 Bolt M8x40 1

14 | SDT30-06100-1 ThEs Torque converter assy 2

15 | Y30H-06200-5 MANIRLE Input board assy 1

16 | GB/T93-10 EHE 10 Washer 10 29

17 | GB/T5786-M10X 1.25X 15 | #24# M10x1.25%15 Bolt M10x1.25x15 6

18 | TC55%x72x9 ShE 55%72x9 Oil seal 55x72x9 1 AHCHE#
19 | GB/T1235-100x3.1 O EIFE 100x3.1 O-ring 100x3.1 1

20 |FSDT35-07013 BTN ET Transmission case felt 1 AHCHE#
21 |4F20-01004 R iRE End cover 1 AHCHE#
21 |4F20-01004-1 R iRE End cover 1 B#D#F#
22 |4F35-08002 BEfitE= Rear output flange 1 A#HCHE#
23 |FSDT35-06004 B FAGE £} Jam nut 1 AHCHE#
24 | GB/T5783-M10x25 1244 M10x25 Bolt M10x25 6

25 |JB/T982-77 HEHE 16 Combined washer 16 6

26 |SDT30-01019-1 RANE HE R Cooling output tube assy 2

27 |SDT30-01018 BIRIZRE Articulated bolt 2

28 |SV08-33-V-12-DL 2 fi 3 iBif s TN IR Solenoid valve 4

29 |GB/T5782-M8x80 1244 M8x80 Bolt M8x80 8

30 |JB/ZQ4446-Rc1/8 123E Rc1/8 Plug RC1/8 4

31 |GB/T818-M8x10 1247 M8x10 Screw M8x10 2

32 |SDT30-01024 TR TE Torque converter housing cover | 1

33 | Y30H-07020 SR Filter screen 1

34 |GB/T825-M12 RIFIZET M12 Screw M12 1

1-23



10/Fig.10 ZFiR#H 1/Transmission 1

F= YRR _ H= FRERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

35 |4F35-01004 FoRAR Port plate 1

36 |GB/T5783-8.75%1.8 O #UfE 8.75%1.8 O-ring 8.75%1.8 12

37 |SDT30-07015 BB R H i e 1 Gasket of electro-hydraulic control valve| 1

38 | SDT30-07200 B S 5 1) R A Electro hydraulic control valve body 1

39 | GB/T5789-M8x60 1242 M8x60 Bolt M8x60 6

40 |GB/T5789-M8x30 1242 M8x30 Bolt M8x30 2

41 | Y30H-07300 FB R4 %) Solenoid valve 1

42 |GB/T70.1-M5%45 1247 M5x45 Screw M5x45 4

43 |Y30H-07010 JEERSE D Filter (1) 1

44 | Y30H-07002 L Pipe joint 1

45 | GB/T825-M10 BITIEET M10 Screw M10 1

46 |Y30H-01007F piipzmES Filler cap 1

47 | GB/T3452.1-30%1.8 O #UFE 30%1.8 O-ring 30%1.8 1

48 |SDT30-01016-1 SHREE Dipstick base 1

49 |Y30H-01011 FCHIRE Oil drain plug 2

1-24




X
(&)
o
E
s
# o
ﬁn%
o
e
<
AN
[
e}
~ B
&
5
.wm.mMn
B2
A =
-
T~
= -
colieg

1-25



& 11/Fig.11  ZXiR#H 2/Transmission 2
Fs YIRS - H= ZFSERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 |4F20-01001 s Box 1

2 |4F20-01002 TREeE T Torque converter housing 1

3 | 4F20-03000 —HEEEEERE 1st and reverse clutch assy | 1

4 | 4F20-08000 BRI ES & B SRR Off axle shaft clutch assy 1 AHCHE#
5 |JB/ZQ4446-Rc1/2 123 Re1/2 Plug RC1/2 4

6 | GB/T276-6209/P5/C3 RIEkSHA 6209/P5/C3 | Bearing 6209 / P5/ C3 2

7 |4F20-07004 RE Spacer 1

8 |4F20-07002 LS Output gear 1

9 |4F20-07001 [kt nk:i Front output shaft 1

10 | GB/T3452.1-40%2.65 O BUE 40%2.65 O-ring 40x2.65 1

11 [60X80%X10 s 60x80%10 Oil seal 60x80%10 2

12 |4F20-07003 Al A= Front output flange 1

13 |FSDT35-06004 [FaLyNEAS: Jam nut 1

14 |4F20-06000 — SRR ThEh 2 B 1st and reverse transmission shaft assy| 1

15 |4F20-01003 TiRERENE Torque converter housing gasket| 1

16 | Y30H-02009 EHITA Seal ring A 1

17 |4F20-02001 NG Input shaft 1

18 | GB/T283-NJ206E/P5/C0 | B4R F itk NJ206E/P5/CO | Bearing NJ206E/P5/CO 2

19 |4F20-02003 MAHNE Input shaft bushing 1

20 |GB/T893.1-72 FLASE M5 72 Retaining ring 72 1

21 |4F20-02002 AN Input gear 1

22 |GB/T894.1-32 Sh AP 32 Retaining ring 32 1

23 |GB/T119.1-12x20 [E4E$E 12x20 Cylindrical pin 12x20 2

24 |4F20-04000 “HoHEEERE Second and third clutch assy| 1

25 4F20-05000 :ff%izféiﬁfij]iﬂi ,'E'\ 7 Second and third gear transmission shaft assy 1

26 |GB/T70.1-M8x60 1242 M8x60 Bolt M8x60 1

27 |GB/T93-8 HEEHE 8 Spring washer 8 17

28 |4F20-01006 18548 Idler gear 1 AHCHE#
28 |4F20-10002 5% Idler gear 1 B#D#F#
29 | GB/T283-NUP2206E/P5/C | Bt Fim& NUP2206E/P5/CO | Bearing NUP2206E/P5/CO 1

30 |4F20-01007 [RE Spacer 1 AHCHE#
30 [4F20-10003 BE Spacer 1 B#D#F#
31 |GB/T893.1-62 FLA S ML 62 Retaining ring 62 1

32 |GB/T283-6.35G200b $MEk 6.35G200b Steel ball 6.35G200b 1

33 |4F20-01005 15505 Idler shaft 1 AH#HCHE#

1-26




11/Fig.11  ZEiR#E 2/Transmission 2

Fs Ly SF T - H= IR ERER
ltem PafNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
33 |4F20-10001 1555 Idler shaft 1 B#D#F#

34 |JB/ZQ4446-Rc1/8 $23E Rc1/8 Plug RC1/8 36

35 |GB/T93-10 SEEEHE 10 Spring washer 10 29

36 |GB/T5783-M10x35 1242 M10x35 Bolt 2

37 |JB/ZQ4446-Rc1/4 123 Rc1/4 Plug RC1/4 10

38 |SDT30-01013 R L Safety valve core 1

39 |SDT30-01014 RS Safety valve spring 1

40 |SDT30-01015 REBER Safety valve gasket 1

41 |GB/T893.1-18 FLA R ML 18 Retaining ring 18 1

42 |GB/T1235-15%2.4 O BIE 15%2.4 O-ring 15%x2.4 2

43 |SDT30-01010 AR Overflow valve core 1

44 |SDT30-01011A T o7 ) 3 Overflow valve spring 1

45 | SDT30-01028 A R Overflow valve gasket 1

46 |GB/T893.1-22 FLA TSR 22 Retaining ring 22 1

47 | GB/T5782-M10%x110 1242 M10x110 Bolt M10x110 2

48 | GB/T5782-M10x70 1242 M10x70 Bolt M10x70 1

49 | GB/T5783-M10x40 1242 M10x40 Bolt M10x40 4

50 |GB/T5782-M10%x90 1242 M10x90 Bolt M10x90 14

1-27



Bl12 =, =HBA%H
Fig.12 Second and third speed clutch

£ L=

All models of truck

1-28




12/Fig.12 —. =#4E & #F/Second and third speed clutch
F= YIRS - H= ZFSERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 | GB/T283-NJ306E/P5/CO | ElEEF A& NJ306E/P5/CO | Bearing NJ306E/P5/CO 2
2 |4F20-03003 fEahisie Transmission gear 1

3 | GB/T894.1-35 A 45 35 Retaining ring 35 1

4 | Y30H-02005 IEHEER(A) Thrust ring (A) 3
5 |JB/T7918-K35x42x20 RETHhE K35%42%20 Bearing K35x42x20 2
6 |4F20-04002 B =HHik 5 Front third gear 1

7 | Y30H-02011A *IF Snap ring 2
8 |Y30H-02012 AR End plat 2
9 |Y30H-02007 EER The friction plate 10
10 |Y30H-02008 fRH Septum 10
11 |Y30H-02013 IR S E Butterfly spring 2
12 |GB/T894.1-40 s M FE R 40 Retaining ring 40 2
13 | Y30H-02004 HE Spring seat 2
14 |SDT30-02003 EfEsnE Return spring 2
15 | GB/T1235-40x3.5 O #IFE 40x3.5 O-ring 40%x3.5 2
16 | SDT30-02200 EEBRRK Piston assy 2
17 | Y30H-02010 EHIFB) Seal ring (B) 2
18 |4F20-03100 dhja)gh = AR Intermediate shaft assy 2
19 |GB/T78-M8x8 $2$T M8x8 Screw M8x8 2
20 |4F20-04001 B —HH A5 Front 2nd gear 1

21 | Y30H-02006 1EHEER(B) Thrust ring (B) 1

22 | Y30H-02009 BEHINA) Seal ring (A) 3

1-29



£ L=

All models of truck

& T4
Fig.13 Second and third gear transmission shaft

—_N =

& 13

1-30



13/Fig.13 —. =#4f&5h%h/Second and third gear transmission shaft

F= LYE SXT - HeE FRERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 | GB/T276-6210/P5/C3 TRIAEKGMA 6210/P5/C3 | Bearing 6210/ P5/C3 1

2 |4F20-05002 BI—#EShiE Front 2nd transmission gear | 1

3 |4F20-05001 MERE transmission shaft 1

4 |GB/T894.1-52 SR ML 52 Retaining ring 52 1

5 |4F20-05003 AI=141&EhiA % Front third gear transmission gear | 1

6 |4F20-05004 e anihin 53 Drive shaft output gear 1

7 |4F20-05005 RE Spacer 1

8 | GB/T283-NJ206E/P5/CO | E#E& Fih#& NJ206E/P5/CO | Bearing NJ206E/P5/C0O 1

1-31



£ L=

All models of truck

oy

X
RE

— R
Fig.14 First and reverse clutch

& 14

1-32



14/Fig.14

— R4 {544 254 28 /First and reverse clutch

F= YIRS - H= ZFSERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 | GB/T283-NJ306E/P5/CO | ElEEF A& NJ306E/P5/CO | Bearing NJ306E/P5/CO 2

2 |4F20-03003 fEahisie Transmission gear 1

3 | GB/T894.1-35 A 45 35 Retaining ring 35 1

4 | Y30H-02005 IEHEER(A) Thrust ring (A) 3
5 |JB/T7918-K35x42x20 RETHhE K35%42%20 Bearing K35x42x20 2
6 |4F20-03001 BI—HH A5 Front 1st gear 1

7 | Y30H-02011A *IF Snap ring 2
8 |Y30H-02012 AR End plat 2
9 |Y30H-02007 EER The friction plate 10
10 |Y30H-02008 fRH Septum 10
11 |Y30H-02013 IR S E Butterfly spring 2
12 |GB/T894.1-40 s M FE R 40 Retaining ring 40 2
13 | Y30H-02004 HE Spring seat 2
14 |SDT30-02003 EfEsnE Return spring 2
15 | GB/T1235-40x3.5 O #IFE 40x3.5 O-ring 40%x3.5 2
16 | SDT30-02200 EEBRRK Piston assy 2
17 | Y30H-02010 EHIFB) Seal ring (B) 2
18 |4F20-03100 dhja)gh = AR Intermediate shaft assy 2
19 |GB/T78-M8x8 1247 M8x8 Screw M8x8 2
20 |4F20-03002 g Reverse gear 1

21 | Y30H-02006 1EHEER(B) Thrust ring (B) 1

22 | Y30H-02009 BEHINA) Seal ring (A) 3

1-33



£ L=

All models of truck

— RIS R ahih
Fig.15 First and reverse gear transmission shaft

& 15

1-34



15/Fig.15 —#4{EI#41&5h%h/First and reverse gear transmission shaft

F= LYE SXT - HeE FRERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 | GB/T276-6210/P5/C3 TRIAEKGMA 6210/P5/C3 | Bearing 6210/ P5/C3 1

2 |4F20-05002 BI—#EShiE Front 2nd transmission gear | 1

3 |4F20-06001 MERE transmission shaft 1

4 |GB/T894.1-52 SR ML 52 Retaining ring 52 1

5 |4F20-06002 BI— 45 Ehia%e First gear drive gear 1

6 |4F20-05004 e anihin 53 Drive shaft output gear 1

7 |4F20-06003 RE Spacer 1

8 | GB/T283-NJ206E/P5/CO | E#E& Fih#& NJ206E/P5/CO | Bearing NJ206E/P5/C0O 1

1-35



16 BFEEHR

. A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4
Fig.16 Off axle clutch

1-36



16/Fig.16 fR1F 254 23/Off axle clutch

F= YIRS - H= ZFSERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 |'Y30H-02009 BEHINA) Seal ring (a) 2
2 | GB/T276-6306/P5/C3 TRIEKEHMA 6306/P5/C3 | Bearing 6306 / P5/C3 1
3 | GB/T893.1-62 FLA S 45 62 Retaining ring 62 1
4 |4F20-08002 RE Spacer 1
5 |GB/T276-6206/P5/C3 RyAEkEH& 6206/P5/C3 | Bearing 6206/P5/C3 2
6 |4F20-08001 R A% Off bridge gear 1
7 | Y30H-02011A *IF Snap ring 1
8 |Y30H-02012 iR End plate 1
9 |Y30H-02007 EER The friction plate 5
10 |Y30H-02008 fRH Septum 5
11 |Y30H-02013 IR S E Butterfly spring 1
12 |GB/T894.1-40 s M FE R 40 Retaining ring 40 1
13 | Y30H-02004 HE Spring seat 1
14 |SDT30-02003 EfEsnE Return spring 1
15 |GB/T1235-40%X3.5 O AU 40%3.5 O-ring 40%3.5 1
16 | SDT30-02200 EEBRRK Piston assy 1
17 | Y30H-02010 EHIFB) Seal ring (B) 1
18 |GB/T78-M8 X8 12T M8x8 Screw M8x8 2
19 |4F20-08100 ik =9 Off axle shaft assy 1
20 |GB/T276-6011/P5/C3 TRIEkEHA 6011/P5/C3 | Bearing 6011/P5/C3 1

1-37



17  t&EhiE

) L. A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4
Fig.17 Transmission box

1-38



17/Fig.17 {&Eh#E/Transmission box

E2= LYp SV I = EZIFRERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

FSDT35-06004 BEFAIE £ Jam nut

GB3452.1-34.5%x3.55 O Y[ 34.5%x3.55 O-ring 34.5%3.55

FSDT35-06005 HE Washer

FSDT35-06003 BifiE= Off bridge flange

GB/T5783-M6%16 1242 M6x16 Bolt M6x16

GB/T93-6 BEEE 6 Spring washer 6

FSDT35-07013 EEEHR Transmission case felt

FSDT35-07012 BN IR SR Transmission case end cover plate]

55*78*10 sHES 55%78%10 Oil seal 55x78x10

GB/T5782-M10%50 1282 M10x50 Bolt M10x50

GB/T93-10 EERE 10 Spring washer 10

4F20-09002 RS Transmission case cover

GB/T276-6209 P6/C3

RIAEk A 6209 P6/C3

Bearing 6209 P6/C3

GB/T119.1-10x22

[E#E$H 10x22

Cylindrical pin 10x22

4F20-09003

TR A%

Gearbox input gear

GB/T283-NJ206E/P6/CO

E4#ER FihE NJ206E/P6/CO

Bearing NJ206E/P6/C0O

GB/T276-6207 P6/C3

RIAEk A 6207 P6/C3

Bearing 6207 P6/C3

NINDINDINDINDINDIND|m|mlmalalalaalalal—a
o|o|R[RN|S|S|o|m|N|o|a|R|w|(d|a|o|@ (R (N[ |oT|A W IN| =

4F20-09001 L EEEELES Transmission box
JB/T982-16C ¢HEHE 16C Combined washer 16C
Y30H-01011 HUHIRE Qil drain plug
FSDT35-07014 HIEBESE Filter vent cap
GB/T825-M10 BIFIZET M10 Screw M10
4F20-09004 EhFE B Gearbox idler
4F20-09005 fRahfEm a5 Gearbox output gear
JB/ZQ4446-Rc1/4 123 Rc1/4 Plug RC1/ 4
4F20-09006 feshfEmt A= Gearbox output flange

alalalalalalndnda NN NN 2D oo m NN

1-39



1-40



By BRRZEFR

Part II  Steering system contents

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2 E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4
F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

Fs BFR ERER Py
Item Description Serial No. Page
1 ¥EEE ERRER 2-0
Fig. 1 Steering device All models of truck
2 HEELE SHED 0
Fig. 2 Steering pipe device All models of truck
3 ¥ [a) i
Fig. 3 Steering axle B#D#F# 24
4 e [a) i
Fig. 4 Steering axle AHCHER 27
=B A B2 &y
S ERUR R AHCHEH 2-9
Fig. 5 Main reducer assy
6 RiBERK
Fig. 6 Wheel reducer assy AHCHER 211
7 LriauNSYn
Fig. 7 Rear bridge body assy AHCHERH 213
4
8 GehA EELE 1 AHCHE# 2-15
Fig. 8 Bearing pedestal assy
o | HEmERER SHED 017
Fig. 9 Steering wheel assy All models of truck
10 & [ jhiEL
Fig. 10 Steering cylinder BA#D#F# 219




2-B






= 1
Fig. 1

HmxE

Steering device

EEER

All models of truck

2-0




1/Fig.1  %%[@% &/Steering device
F= Ly SF T - H= ZFSERER
ltem PafNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 | XF250-211001-W00 hEEE Steering wheel cover 1
2 [2QD-210001 5 IR Steering wheel nut 1
3 | G000093-000016-00 HE 16 Washer 16 1
4 | X740-211100-W00 B Steering wheel body 1
5 |X740-213000-000 BEERE Steering pipe device 1
6 |G005783-010020-00 1242 M10x20 Bolt M10x20 4
7 [G000093-000010-00 #[E 10 Washer 10 4
8 | XF250-210001-000 PIEWE ] Lock sleeve | 1
9 | XF250-210003-000 1 X5 Locking shaft 1
10 | XF250-210005-000 & Circlip 1
11 | XF250-213000-000 BEFWH Locking handle 1
12 | XRF310-211000-000 SRIEEER Hydraulic steering gear 1
13 | G006184-000012-00 2R M12 Nut M12 2
14 |G0097P1-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 2
15 | XF250-210004-000 HE Bushing 2
16 | XF250-210006-000 1214 Bolt 2
17 | XF250-210002-000 HEWED Lock sleeve 11 1
B | X740-211000-000 HEEEK Steering wheel assy 1 fEINC: 1, 4

21




E2 #H@mERE
Fig. 2 Steering pipe device

EHER

All models of truck

2-2




2/Fig.2  %%[m)E % B /Steering pipe device

F= YIRS - H= FEERAER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.
A1 | X740-213000-000 L e E B Steering pipe device assy 1

1 | X740-213001-000 Fe 5 Steering shaft 1

2 |50W-423005A FE Sleeve 1

3 | X740-213100-000 BEERK Steering pipe assy 1

4 | G250-213002-W00 WL EE Sleeve 1

5 |DJ211-4B-G00 B RL Cannon plug 1

6 |DJ3011A-4-11-G00 BHRAMHESEHEL Plug 1

7 | GT00276-0061904-00 4h7& 61904 Bearing 61904 1

8 | G0894P1-000020-00 58 20 Snap ring 20 1

9 |N163-212006-000 HIEE Sleeve 1

10 | G000073-005008-00 12T M5x8 Screw M5x8 2

11 | G000071-003008-00 12T M3x8 Screw M3x8 2

12 |50W-42300A SHE Conductive cover 1

2-3




B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2 F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

¥ [a)
Fig. 3 Steering axle

& 3

2-4



3/Fig.3  #[@#f/Steering axle

F= YIRS - H= HFEATEREFER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

RTE180-220000-000 ¥ Eif Steering axle assy 1% INC:1-38

XF250-220016-000 HEiE Steering hub

GT00297-0302083-03 %% 322083DC Bearing 322083DC

GT00297-0322103-03 4% 322103DC Bearing 322103DC

RTE180-220001-000 AEEETs Left steering knuckle

XF250-220002-000 WE I Bush 1

JT07918-0304030-00

ELLTRET AR IRA N K B
K405040

Radial needle roller and cage
assemblies of K type K405040

30DH-210009 R E Sealing rubber ring
XF250-220004-000 i Pin
A2A300-224000-000 ik Bearing
RTE180-222000-000 B EifiE Steering axle body
RTE180-223000-000 Fela)mEL Steering cylinder & 10 See Fig.10
G000093-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6
G005783-006012-00 1242 M6x12 Bolt M6x12
RTE180-220002-000 HEET Right steering knuckle
XR310-224000-000 P Washer
RTE180-221000-000 EF Tie-rod bar
Q701B45-NPT1/16-G00 | ;H%F Grease nipple

G009163-2000000-03

ih% GE20ES-2RS

Bearing GE20ES-2RS

NS BISINB(ABNENN BN S 2GS NN s & (NN

WWIWIWINININIINININININDININ (|2 (] >
S = R I R R R N B = L R Y A N R S Y Al e Il B S Rl A Lo el 4

G0893P2-000035-00 LA ILME-B & 35 Snap ring 35

XR310-220008-000 shE Oil seal

XF250-220010-000 MEI Bush 1T

XR310-222000-000 ik Pin shaft

XF250-220012-000 BHiR Gasket

XF250-220013-000 =R End cover
Q701B90-NPT1/16-G00 | ;H#F Grease nipple
G005786-018045-05 1242 M18x1.5x45 Bolt M18x1.5x45
G000093-000018-00 #E 18 Washer 18

XF250-220018-G00 EHiEmA Grease nipple
G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10

N163-220027-000 B Bolt

N163-220011-000 BRiEiE4e Bolt 12
XF250-220015-000 SRR Nut 12
XF250-220009-000 St 11 Oil seal II 4

2-5




3/Fig.3  #[@#f/Steering axle

F5 IR . 2 FIE 4
I?:rz P:rgr?Ni. = Description %ty H#A Date Refai;ﬁc); gjefa?;: No.
34 |N163-220012-000 BERE Adjust shim 2

35 |G013871-060009008-01 | ¥t FB60x90x8 Oil seal FB60x90x8 2

36 |N163-220017-000 BrHAERFE Washer 2

37 |N163-220016-000 PLEIZR Lock nut 2

38 | XF250-220017-000 IhE End cover 2

39 |XF250-220014-000 WE Axle sleeve 2

40 |N163-220020-000 BERE Adjust shim 1

41 [Q701B45-NPT1/8-G00 SR Grease nipple 2

42 |RTE350-230000-000 HWEA R R Tire assembly 2 T 9 See Fig.9

2-6




4 HEEf
Fig. 4 Steering axle

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

®

a—

“abh 0o ® 0 o O

&\ 0y 9o 000500/ p—

~a 00 ® 0 o (B

- @0/ 00-©0-0-0 (o <

%)

2-7




4/Fig.4 ¥ [a#%/Steering axle
Fs YL ST - e EINERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 [ZR10-19-2 i B Wheel reducer assy 2 JLE 6 See Fig.6
2 | GB/T5785-2000-M12x1.5x70 | i84¢ M12x1.5x70 Bolt M12x1.5x70 32
3 |GB/T1230-1991-12 F# (558E) 12 Flat pad 12 32
4 |ZR10-19-3 R SRR Axle body assy 2 T 7 See Fig.7
5 |JB/T 9740.1-1995-M6 SHAE M6 Grease nipple 4
6 |ZR10 - 194 SHH Pin shaft 4
7 |ZR10 - 19-1 BT Connecting rod 4
8 |ZR10 - 19-2 wHE Bushing 8
9 |ZR10-19-3 N Dust ring 8
10 | GB/T893.2-1986-30 FLA#EE 30 Retaining ring 30 4
11 | GB/T301.1-GE17ES-2RS | #424ME X T54h& GE17ES-2RS | Bearing GE17ES-2RS 4
12 | GB/T9459-1988-M16x1.5 |{&&IZH M16%1.5 Nut M16%1.5 4
13 | GB/T 91-2000-4x28 FFO %6 428 Cotter pin 4x28 4
14 | GQQ1514-21 123 M14x1.5 Screw plug M14x1.5 1
15 |ZR10-19- 4 SHELE K Cylinder assembly 1
16 |ZR10-19-5 BB K Swing seat assembly 2
17 |GB/T 70.1-2000-M10x30 | #2%] M10x30 Screw M10x30 4
18 |[ZR10-19 -1 ERURE SR Main reducer assy 1 & 5 See Fig.5
19 |FYQ-19 BERE Vent plug 1

2-8




5  ERIEF[DA
Fig. 5 Main reducer assy

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

29




5/Fig.5 F®IEEE S AL/ Main reducern assy

535 S -~ =1 FIE 4
I?:; Pitgr?Ni. = Description %ty H#A Date Refark;ﬁgr_ gjefa;% No.

GB/T70.1-2000 1247 M8x12 Screw M8x12

ZR10:19-1-8 RS Adjusting nut

GB/T70.1-2000 12T M6x16 Screw M6x16

ZR10:19-1-7 ERIRERFS Main reducer case cover

ZR10:19:1-1 FE(ERGERR) Box (main reducer)

GB/T893.2-1986 FLAI#HRE 60 Retaining ring 60

ZR10:19:1-16 WEFLE Observation hole cover

FYQ-4 BRI M24x1.5 Magnetic plug M24x1.5

JB/T982-77 HEHME 24 Combination washer 24

GB/T297-1994 7% 32009 Bearing 32009

GB/T6170-2000 125 M8 Nut M8

GB/T78-2000

1257 (HEIRZXTE) M8x45

Screw M8x45

ZR10:19:1-12 EIRBEFT Differential carrier
ZR10:19:1-9 b PSR Halfshaft gear pad
ZR10:19:1-15 ITEMH (EXR:R) Planetary shaft
ZR10-19:1-10 ERBITER Differential planetary gear
ZR10-19-1-14 BRKEEE Spherical washer
ZR10:19-1-3 Zik Pelvic teeth
GB/T1230-1991 TH (FEE) 10 Flat pad 10
GB/T5783-2000 124 M10x30 Bolt M10x30

WWIWIWIW[WININININININININDININ (= |2
GO|R|QIN[2[S|O|o|N|o|a|R|R(N|=|S|o|o|N|o|o|R|w|Nd|a|o|@ (R (N[ |OT|H W N =

GB/T297-1994 4h7& 31308 Bearing 31308
PR35-39:1-5 BERE Adjusting shim
ZR10:19:1-13 BERE (AiA) Adjusting shim
ZR10:19:1-2 =i Angular tooth
ZR10:19:1-6 PfRE GGhk) Spacer
GB/T297-1994 % 31306 Bearing 31306
GB/T 9877.1-2000 SHE 50%72 Oil seal 50x72
GB/T893.2-1986 FLA#ERE 72 Retaining ring 72
ZR10-19-1-4 EEEE Connecting flange
ZR10-19-1-5 Py Flange
ZL.30-06-1-28 E=EHA Flange seal
ZL15-2:5-1-9 FEEEER Flange pressing plate
GB/T 91-1986 FFO5E 4x40 Cotter pin 4x40
GB/T60-1976 128 M20x1.5 Nut M20x1.5
ZR10:19-1-11 Fihige Half shaft gear

N
L
o




6  EHBEA
Fig. 6 Wheel reducer assy

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4




GB/T3452.1-82-200%3.55

O BIZE{[El 200%3.55

O-ring 200%3.55

JB982-77-24

(HAHE 24

Combination washer 24

& 6/Fig.6 %38 5 A/ Wheel reducer assy
F= YRR o HeE HFEATEREFER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 |FYQ4 HAMEIREE M24x1.5 Magnetic plug M24x1.5 1
2 |GB/T70.1-2000-M8x%20 1257 M8x20 Screw M8x20 4
3 [ZR10:19-2-2 TERE Planet carrier 1
4 |ZR10:19:2-5 BAH Shim 4
5 |ZR10:19:2-4 REHE Needle roller inner ring 4
6 |ZR10-19-2-7 Al Inner ring gear 1
7 |ZR10:19-2-6 ITER Planetary gear 4
8 |GB/T309-2000-2.5%20 SRET 2.5%20 Needle roller 2.5%20 184
9 |ZR10-19-2-9 $HE Retaining ring 4
10 |GB/T 93-1987-8 gk 8 Spring washer 8 4
11 |GB/T119.2-2000-6x12 [F+E$H 6x12 Cylindrical pin 6x12 4
12 | GB/T5783-2000-M8x20 1242 M8x20 Bolt M8x20 5
13 |GB/T70.1-1985-M8x%12 1257 M8x12 Screw M8x12 1
14 |ZR10:19:2-11 EEE Round nut 1
15 |ZR10:19-2-8 LI Retaining ring 2
16 |ZR10:19-2-10 TER Support plate 1
17 | GB/T297-1994-32920 7% 32920 Bearing 32920 1
18 |ZR10-19-2-1 N g Arc support 1
19 | GBI/T 893.2-1986-140 FLAIFERE 140 Retaining ring 140 2
20 |GB/T 893.2-1986-68 FLAEE 8 Retaining ring 8 2
21 |GB/T9877.1-1988-50x68%8 | ;HE} 50x68x8 Qil seal 50x68x8 1
22 |ZR10-19-2-14 hAFEE Bearing retainer 1
23 | GB/T296-1994-61909 47K 61909 Bearing 61909 2
24 |ZR10-19-2-15 X BUREE X-shaped sealing ring 1
25 |ZR10:19-2-12 HE Axle sleeve 1
26 |ZR10-19-2-13 HERRE Bearing spacer 1
27 | GB/T297-1994-32919 4% 32919 Bearing 32919 1
28 |ZR20-19-2-4 LIIZH Rim bolt 8
29 |PR20-14-6 IR Rim nut 8
30 [ZR10-19:2-3 4% QT500-7 Hub QT500-7 1
31 | GB/T9877.1-1988-110x140x12 |5l 110x140x12 Qil seal 110x140%x12 1
32 |PR90-20-4-15 BHRE Needle roller spacer 1
33 | GB/T894.2-1986-45 AL 45 Retaining ring 45 1
34 1
35 1

N
L
N




7 AR
Fig. 7 Rear bridge body assy

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

2-13




7/Fig.7 1A R B/Rear bridge body assembly
Fs IR - e BIARERER
Iltem Part No. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
FYQ-11 IZILBRE Rubber stopper

JB/T9740.1-95-M10x1

JESE A M10x1

Grease nipple M10x1

GB/T119.2-2000-12x50

[E+E5H 12x50

Cylindrical pin 12x50

GB/T5786-2000-M14x1.5x

1252 M14x1.5%60

Bolt M14x1.5x60

GB/T1230-1991-14

T (FEE) 14

Washer 14

ZR10-19 - 34 EREETE Left steering knuckle arm
ZR10-19-3-5 LEETE Right steering knuckle arm
ZR20 - 11 3-6 Lins Upper end cap

ZR20 - 11 - 3-7 N Dust ring

ZR20 - 11 - 3-8 BERA Adjusting shim

ZRSQ35 - 15 - 3-3 HNE Bushing

ZR10-19-3 -1 A EfEEhihA Universal drive shaft assy
ZR10-19:3-2 iR EELR Bearing pedestal assy D1 8 See Fig.8
GB/T6170-2000-M12 126 M12 Nut M12
GB/T78-2000-M12x45 BEET ($EIHETE) M12x45 | Screw M12x45

ZR10 - 19 - 3-1 Wik Bridge body
GB/T9164-2001-CAC30T | BiiE& X T75& CAC30T |Bearing CAC30T
ZR10-19 - 3-3 Tims Lower end cover

— | — | — ] — | - - - -
NIRB|o|o|Xoanla|n|2|a]|e|e|No(oofsw )=

GB/T5786-2000-M14x1.5% | #84#¢ M14x1.5%35 Bolt M14x1.5x35
ZRSQ35 - 15 - 3-18 PRAISTEZAE Limit bolt
GB/T6170-2000-M16 128 (18) M16 Nut M16
ZRSQ35 - 15A - 2-2 FRILE Limit sleeve
GB/T894.2-86-35 ihATLRE 35 Retaining ring 35

—\—\O'ING)—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\—\N—\—\—\SCDNNM

2-14




8  HHAARELAM
Fig. 8 Bearing pedestal assy

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4

E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

2-15




8/Fig.8 %k FE4A {4/Bearing pedestal assy

F3 RN - 2 FIE 4
I?:rz ggr?N%. = Description %ty H#A Date Refai;ﬁc))? gjefa?;: No.
1 | GB/T3452.1-1992-71%x3.55 | O BIFE 71x3.55 O-ring 71x3.55 1
2 | GBIT9877.1-1988-FB40x55x8 | sHiE} FB40x55%8 Oil seal FB40x55x%8 1
3 [ZR10-19-3 - 2-1 PR Bearing pedestal 1
4 |GB/T893.2-1986-62 FLAEE 62 Retaining ring 62 1
5 |GB/T296-1994-6007 4% 6007 Bearing 6007 1

2-16




E9 HEEREMK
Fig. 9 Steering wheel assy

EHER

All models of truck




9/Fig.9 ¥ [EZE%H 2 Rk/Steering wheel assy
E2= RE _ = FIE 4
I?:rz P:rgr?Ni. = Description %ty H#A Date Refai;ﬁc); gjefa?;: No.
A1 | RTE350-230000-000 EREL B Steering tyre assy 2 AH#HCHEH#ELZ/INC:1-3
A2 [RTC350-230000-000 EEEL R Steering tyre assy 2 B#D#F#8,%/INC:1-3
1 |GT02982-270101212-05 |%Eh4 27 X10-12-12PR Tyre 27 X10-12-12PR 1 AH#HCHE#H
1 |RTC350-230001-W00 #h4 10.0/75-15.3-14PR Tyre 10.0/75-15.3-14PR 1 B#D#F#
2 |RTE350-231002-W00 IR Wheel rim 1 AH#HCHE#H
2 |RTC350-231001-WO00 HIK Wheel rim 1 B#D#F#
3 |RTE350-231003-W00 iBIR Web 1 AHCHE#
3 | RTC350-231002-W00 B Web 1 B#D#F#

2-18




B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2 F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

4 [m) S EL
Fig. 10 Steering cylinder

& 10

2-19



10/Fig.10  ¥%[al;hEL/Steering cylinder
F= YIRS - H= FRERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.
A1 | RTE180-223000-000 S [E5hEL Steering cylinder 1 B5/INC:1-11
1 |CL0087C3-G00 LBH B4 d50 Dust proof ring 2
2 |3E-215005 RiFE Ring 2
3 |FU0619K0-G00 IS| Z=1E d50 Seal ring 2
4 | SF-1-5030-G00 &#E 5030 Bush 2
5 |SPL6177.2-2004-G00 126 M12x1.25 Nut M12x1.25 4
6 | A2A300-223200-W00 SEE Guide bush 2
7 [G001235-008003P5-00 | O ¢ &%tE 80%3.5 O-ring 80%3.5 2
8 | XB450-222001-W00 IRH Bolt 2
9 | XF250-223001-W00 ] Body cylinder 1
10 |RTE180-223100-W00 JEEF Piston rod 1
11 | PT0300800-T46NA-G00 |43 D80 Ring D80 1
K1 | XF250-223000-000-kit R EHEEIRE Steering cylinder repair kits | 1 f1%/INC:1,3,4,7,11

2-20




Fig. 11 Steering cylinder




11/Fig.11 %% [5);HEL/Steering cylinder

F= YIRS - HE FRERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.
A1 |ZR10.19.4-00 S [E5hEL Steering cylinder 1 B5/INC:1-10

1 |ZR10.19.4-10-00 g Cylinder body 2

2 |ZR10.19.4-01 SEE Guide sleeve 2

3 |ZR10.19-20-00 TREFD45%81 Piston rod @45x81 2

4 | 839N-45%53 BrAFE d45 Dust ring d45 2

5 |605-45x53%x8-181 U BUE 45x53x7.3 U-shaped ring 45x53x7.3 4

6 |ZCH50-16 F&IR 50%45%16 Support ring 50x45%16 2

7 | CKWO0750 1%k D75 Sealing ring D75 2

8 |GB1235-76 O BUE 75%3.1 O-ring 75%3.1 2

9 |GB1235-76 O B[ 80x3.1 O-ring 80%3.1 1

10 |WLWLS181.5 SMELIRZE M18x1.5 Plug screw M18x1.5 1

K1 | XF250-223-500-kit HEHESIEE Steering cylinder repair kits | 1 f12/INC:1,3,4,7,11

2-22




X-23



A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4

F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

B=WMy DHhRZEEFR

Part Il  Power system contents

B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

Fs BFR &R ER AT
Item Description Serial No. Page
g1.1 gg)jv?/i zs;;[\'/stem ABH >0
g1. 1_ j1 gg)jv?/i zs;;[\'/stem cHDH >
g1. 1- ?2 Igji)jvxj/i gsj—l;stem E#FH -
=
g?2 ﬁr_ibriﬁystem ABH >
_ 33 B &4
Ty——
g?fZ f r_ibn,zli?—zystem CHD# 10
P TR———
g?é?B f r_ibn,zli?—zystem EATH 12
=
g:.)’s Eiﬁa,zfsg?system AHBH >
—
9?221 Eiﬁaffgt system CHD# 10
—
g?:fZ Eiﬁaffgt system EATH >




Fs 22N ERER DAL
ltem Description Serial No. Page
AL z
g‘.1r 4 goL;flfggﬁsystem ABH -2
SAE
9%2-1 goﬂi%éiystem CHD# 2
SAE
gl.tf-Z goﬂi%éiystem e >z
9?2-1 Ik:?tlg ,‘fyg?tem CHD# 29
g?_f?-Z Ik:?tlg ,‘fyg?tem e >
> — o lE
g? 6 jElin?:g\;jjli:jtlfrcnzc\)zu nt ArBH >3
> — o E
g§-61-1 jElin?:g\;jjli:jtlfrcnzc\)zu nt CHD# >
- & e
gE.; 62-2 jE(inzglij:;é;rc'nz(\)zu nt i >

3-B







= 1
Fig.1

NNERG

Power system

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

3-0




1/Fig.1 B HR%/Power system
F= YRR _ H= EZENERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 |RTC180-370000-000 BT T REDRK Electronic control unit assy 1 INC:101-106
101 | G005783-008020-00 12#2 M8x20 Bolt M8x20 4
102 | GO097P1-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 6
103 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 6
104 | G005783-008025-00 1242 M8x25 Bolt M8x25 2
105 | RTC354-370002-000 ¥ 3 Bracket 1
106 | RTC180-370001-000 ECU {R$PZE ECU protective cover 1
107 | NO Part No EBiZH T ECU Electronic control unit ECU 1
2 | XF2526-301000-G00 E:L)N Diesel engine 1 @220801
2 |RTC180-301000-G00 BN Diesel engine 1 220801@
3 |RTC180-310000-000 HEERG Air intake system 1 & 2 See Fig.2
4 |RTC180-350000-000 Kl RE Engine mount 1 & 6 See Fig.6
5 |RTC180-330000-000 RERS Cooling system 1 JLEl 4 See Fig.4
6 |RTC180-320000-000 HS &% Exhaust system 1 & 3 See Fig.3
7 |RTC180-340000-000 PRIH RS Fuel system 1 L& 5 See Fig.5
8 | XF2526-300001-000 TES Transition disk 1 @220801
8 | XF2526-300001-001 TES Transition disk 1 220801@
9 |GT00276-0006202-00 4hi% 6202 Bearing 6202 1
10 | G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 6
11 | G005783-008025-00 12#2 M8x25 Bolt M8x25 6
12 | XF2526-301001-000 ENLE Pin 2

3-1




C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

NNERG

1-1

Power system

Fig.1-1

A/
o\
FE 70

//
=

D
«5&»‘\

3-2



1-1/Fig.1-1  &1/1%%t/Power system
Fs IR - =1 EBIE y
I?:ri ggr?N%. = Description %ty H#A Date Refai;ﬁc))? gjefa?;: No.
1 |4TNE98-BQFLC-G00 Seimil Diesel engine 1
2 |RTC181-310000-000 HS RS Air intake system 1 JL[E 2-2 See Fig.2-2
3 |RTC181-320000-000 HS &% Exhaust system 1 J1E 3-1 See Fig.3-1
4 |RTC181-330000-000 RERG Cooling system 1 JL[E 4-1 See Fig.4-1
5 |RTC181-340000-000 PRI RS Fuel system 1 JLE 5-1 See Fig.5-1
6 |RTC181-350000-000 &R % Engine mount 1 & 6-1 See Fig.6-1

3-3




E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4 F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

IPIEN?S
Fig.1-2 Power system

1-2

030303030
090303030
398080902

3-4



1-2/Fig.1-2 &1 F1%%t/Power system

F= YIRS - H= ZFSERER
ltem PafNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 |RTC182-301200-G00 FiZ8 T ECU Electronic control unit ECU | 1

2 |RTC182-301100-W00 SEm Diesel engine 1

3 |RTC182-310000-000 HEERS Air intake system 1 JLE 2 See Fig.2

4 |RTC182-320000-000 Kl RE Engine mount 1 & 6 See Fig.6

5 |RTC182-340000-000 PR RS Fuel system 1 L& 5 See Fig.5

6 |RTC182-330000-000 RERS Cooling system 1 JLEl 4 See Fig.4

7 | RTC182-320000-000 HS &% Exhaust system 1 & 3 See Fig.3
A1 |RTC182-360000-000 ECU LB ECU mounting assy 1 INC:8-13

8 |G907417-006035-00 12220 &1 M6x%35 Bolt assy M6x35 4

9 |R3114-360010-000 Zpgh Cushion 4

10 |RTC182-360001-000 ECU &%z % ECU mounting bracket 1 -231130

10 |RTC182-360001-001 ECU &%z % ECU mounting bracket 1 231130-

11 | G005783-008025-00 12#2 M8x25 Bolt M8x25 2

12 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 2

13 | G0097P1-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 2

3-5




A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

2 HEERL

Fig.2 Airintake system

3-6



2/Fig.2 #HSFEY/Air intake system

Fs RS - H= FEERAER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 | XF2526-311000-G00 ERBEER Cleaner,air 1 DU[E 2-1 See Fig.2-1

2 |RTC180-311000-000 SRR RE Bracket 1

3 | GR505-313000-600 EEHES Air pre filter 1

4 |G005783-008025-00 1248 M8 X 25 Bolt M8 X 25 5

5 | G005783-008030-00 12 M8 X 30 Bolt M8 X 30 2

6 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 7

7 | G0097P1-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 7

8 |Q676B-89-G00 T RN E IR G 89 Hoop 89 1

9 |RTC180-310002-000 HEEE Intake pipe 1

10 | Q676-76-G00 IR BRI E IR 76 Hoop 76 3

11 |RTC180-310003-000 EAESRKRE Engine intake hose 1

12 |RTC180-310100-000 ERIEEREMN Connecting pipe of air filter | 1

3-7




2-1
Fig.2-1

TIEER B AR

. A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2
Cleaner,air

3-8




& 2-1/Fig.2-1  ZSiE 23 S Ak /Cleaner,air

Fs EYESY T L 2 ST E 1
ltem Part No. = Description %i H# Date Refa/i}c))? gjefa?;: No.
010 | XF2526-311000-G00 ERBEER Cleaner,air 1 INC:020-060
020 | 3A111-19130 AER T Element,Inner 1

030 |59800-26110 S SRS A Y Assy element,A/C 1

040 | 3F750-11160 =N Assy cover 1

050 | 1J456-11470 i3] Valve 1

060 | 58819-25430 = Cap,nipple 1

070 | 1J520-10700 RS Sensor(air Flow) 1

080 | 03054-50412 [ Screw 2

090 | 1E441-11250 T3 Bracket 1

3-9




B 2-2 #HSRES
Fig.2-2 Air intake system

C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

3-10




2-2[Fig.2-2  #HJ FEY/Air intake system

E2= Ly SR - HE EZiESERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 | XF2522-311000-000 ERBER Cleaner,air 1 A% INC: 101, 102
101 [ 1330-G00 IS Outer filter element 1
102 |0830-G00 PIE TS Inner filter element 1

2 | XF250-313000-002 #HEEE Intake pipe 1

3 | MB254-310001-000 B Rubber pad 1

4 |RTC181-312000-000 EREIER Air filter bracket 1

5 |G005783-008025-00 1244 M8x25 Bolt M8x25 7

6 | G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 15

7 | G0097P1-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 7

8 | G005783-008020-00 1244 M8x20 Bolt M8x20 2

9 |G005783-008015-00 1244 M8x15 Bolt M8x15 2

10 |RTC181-310001-000 ERLHSE Engine intake hose 1

11 |RTC181-310002-000 HERE Intake hose 1

12 |RTC180-310100-000 TIRBRIEERRK Connecting pipe of air filter | 1

13 | GR505-313000-600 EEESE Air pre filter 1

14 | G005783-008045-00 1244 M8x45 Bolt M8x45 4

15 | XF250-310010-000 THEE Intake pipe bracket 1

16 |30DH-200002A B Rubber pad 2

17 | 30DH-200001A RE Spacer bush 2

18 | Q676-76-G00 IR E SN IRETR i 76 Hoop 76 4

19 | G000096-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 2

3-11




B 2-3 #HSRS
Fig.2-3 Air intake system

E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4 F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

3-12




2-3/Fig.2-3  #HS FEY/Air intake system

E2= LYp SV - = ASERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 | XF2522-311000-000 ZIERE R Cleaner,air 1 4 INC: 101, 102
101 [ 1330-G00 IS Outer filter element 1
102 |0830-G00 PIE TS Inner filter element 1

2 |RTC181-312000-000 R B Air filter bracket 1

3 |GB5783-86 1242 M8x25 Bolt M8x25 5

4 |GB93-87 HES8 Washer 8 7

5 |GB97.1-85 [ 8 Washer 8 7

6 |GB5783-86 1242 M8x30 Bolt M8x30 2

7 | Q676-76-G00 IR RSN E G 76 Hoop 76 4

8 |RTC181-310002-000 HERE Intake hose 1

9 |RTC182-310001-000 ERHSE Engine intake hose 1

10 |RTC180-310100-000 TIRBRIEERRK Connecting pipe of air filter | 1

11 | GR505-313000-600 EEFERE Air pre filter 1

3-13




A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

HS &S
Fig. 3 Exhaust system

& 3

N\
ETETRRRNY R A
030303030 030303030 N
9509030 930303030 /;
09092090 090909080 v/,
y 3

3-14



3/Fig.3 HES FE%:/Exhaust system
F= YIRS - H= ZFSERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 | G0097P1-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 15

2 | G006170-000008-00 125 M8 Nut M8 8

3 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 15

4 |RTC180-321000-000 HSEBRK Exhaust pipe 1

5 |XF2526-323000-G00 DPF 28 DPF assy 1

6 |RTE350-323000-001 H5EE Tailpipe 1

7 [G005783-008025-00 122 M8x25 Bolt M8x25 7

8 |R9615-323000-000 ik Hoop 1

9 |RTC180-322000-000 HSEERRK Tailpipe assy 1

10 | G005783-008035-00 1242 M8x35 Bolt M8x35 4

11 | RTC180-324000-000 DPF 228 DPF bracket 1

12 | G005783-010025-00 1242 M10x25 Bolt M10x25 6

13 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 6

14 | G0097P1-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 6

15 | XF2526-321006-000 #ih Cushion block 1 @221212
15 | X2B300-320001-000 Eda) Shim 1 221212@
16 | XF2526-321005-000 i Cushion block 1

17 | XF2526-322003-000 #ih Cushion block 1

18 |RTC180-320001-000 BAEBREERETEE Temperature sensor bracket | 1

3-15




3-1
Fig. 3-1

HS &%

Exhaust system

C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

3-16




3-1/Fig.3-1  HES &%:/Exhaust system
F= Ly SF T - H= ZFSERER
ltem PafNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 |RTC181-321000-000 HSERRK Exhaust pipe 1
2 | G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 5
3 | G005783-008035-00 1242 M8x35 Bolt M8x35 2
4 |RTC181-322000-000 JHAEER B Muffler assy 1
5 |RTC181-323000-000 HEEERRK Tailpipe assy 1
6 |G0097P1-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 3
7 [G005783-008025-00 122 M8x25 Bolt M8x25 3
8 |R9615-323000-000 ik Hoop 1
9 | G000096-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 2
10 | A309-320001-000 1214 Bolt 2
11 | G001337-000008-00 128 M8 Nut M8 2
12 | A309-320002-000 HE Washer 2
13 | A309-320003-000 Zohk Cushion 4
14 | G000096-000010-00 #[E 10 Washer 10 2
15 | G005783-010025-00 1248 M10x25 Bolt M10x25 4
16 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 4
17 | G0097P1-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 4
18 |RTC181-320001-000 HEsAETE Muffler left support 1
19 |RTC181-320002-000 HESEAYE Muffler right support 1

3-17




E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4 F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

HS &S
Fig. 3-2 Exhaust system

3-2

A
RIROPRYY DRPRRRNY
030303030 030903030
030305030 990203030
069095909 9209090209

/

3-18




3-1/Fig.3-1  HES &%:/Exhaust system
Fs Ly SF T - HeE FERERER
ltem PafNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 |RTC182-321000-000 HRE Exhaust pipe 1
2 | G005783-010025-00 1242 M10x25 Bolt M10x25 6
3 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 4
4 |RTC182-322000-000 JHAEER B Muffler assy 1
5 |RTC181-323000-000 HEEE Tailpipe assy 1
6 |G005783-008025-00 1242 M8x25 Bolt M8x25 3
7 | G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 3
8 | G0097P1-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 3
9 |R9615-323000-000 G2 Hoop 1
10 |3E-130001 #BhH Shim 1
11 |RTC181-320001-000 HEsAETE Muffler left support 1
12 |RTC181-320002-000 HEsAXE Muffler right support 1
13 | G0097P1-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 4
14 | G000096-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 2
15 | G001337-000008-00 128 M8 Nut M8 2
16 | A309-320001-000 1242 Bolt 2
17 | A309-320002-000 HE Washer 2
18 | A309-320003-000 Zph Cushion 4
19 | G000096-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 2

3-19




4  RAERL

. . A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2
Fig.4 Cooling system

3-20




4/Fig.4 A ENZR%:/Cooling system

Fs Ly ST - HeE FETERER
ltem Pajt4No. =L Description Qty H# Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 | G000093-000006-00 HE6 Washer 6 5
2 | G000096-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6 5
3 |G005783-006016-00 1242 M6%x16 Bolt M6x16 5
4 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 8
5 | G005783-008020-00 128 M8x20 Bolt M8x20 8
6 | G000096-000008-00 #[E 8 Washer 8 8
7 | RTC180-330006-000 AR HKERE Radiator water inlet hose 1
8 | XF250-330200-000 B koK Water tank 1
9 | XF250-330003-W00 BE (HRe8) Rubber hose 1
10 | MB250-330003-000 g 2 Hoop 2
11 | XR311-331000-001 BIARE Radiator assy 1
12 | Q672-45-G00 W22 IR §iE 45 Hoop 45 4
13 | XF250-700001-G00 ik Tie 2
14 | MB259-330020-000 KEZZE Water pipe support 1
15 | SC301-600002-000 ik Hoop 1
16 | XF2526-333000-000 X ERIPE Fan guard 1
17 |RTC180-330001-000 B RRkok FE 3 22 Water tank support 1
18 |RTC180-330002-000 HARSEAI R Radiator bracket-LH 1
19 |RTC180-330003-000 AT Radiator bracket-RH 1
20 |G005783-012025-00 12k M12x25 Bolt M12x25 6
21 | G000093-000012-00 HE12 Washer 12 6
22 | G000096-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 6
23 |RTC180-330400-000 HHRETIEE Radiator lower bracket 1
24 |30HB-330004A #Hih Cushion block 2
25 | RTC180-332000-000 PR AR Retaining ring assembly 1
26 |RTC180-330005-000 BUASRHKEE Radiator outlet hose 1
27 | G000096-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 2
28 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 2
29 |G005783-010045-00 1242 M10x45 Bolt M10x45 2
30 |XF250-330100-000 Zmth Cushion 2

3-21




41 RHAELR

. . C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2
Fig.4-1 Cooling system

3-22




4-1/Fig.4-1

AENER S/ Cooling system

F5 Ly SR - HE EZiESERER
ltem Pajt4No. =L Description Qty H# Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 | G000093-000006-00 #HE 6 Washer 6 4
2 | G000096-000006-00 #E 6 Washer 6 4
3 | G005783-006016-00 1244 M6%x16 Bolt M6x16 4
4 | G000093-000008-00 #HE 8 Washer 8 7
5 |G005783-008020-00 1244 M8x20 Bolt M8x20 7
6 | G000096-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 7
7 |RTC181-330001-000 ARSI E Radiator water inlet hose 1
8 | XF250-330200-000 BBk 58 Water tank 1
9 |RTC181-330003-W00 BRE (REe8) Rubber hose 1
10 | MB250-330003-000 g 2 Hoop 2
11 | XR310-331000-000 AR Radiator assy 1 @221001
11 |RTC181-331000-000 AR R Radiator assy 1 221001@
12 | Q672-48-G0O W22 R 35§ 48 Hoop 48 4
13 | XF2526-333000-000 RBRPE Fan guard 1 @221001
13 | RTE250-333000-000 XBRPE Fan guard 1 221001@
14 |RTC180-330001-000 J Bk 7k 6 3 32 Water tank support 1
15 | RTC180-330002-000 KFEAET LR Left bracket of radiator 1
16 |RTC180-330003-000 KFEE R Right bracket of radiator 1
17 | G005783-012025-00 1242 M12x25 Bolt M12x25 6
18 | G000093-000012-00 #HE 12 Washer 12 6
19 | G000096-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 6
20 |RTC180-330400-000 KETXZE Radiator lower bracket 1
21 | 30HB-330004A #Hih Cushion block 2
22 |RTC181-332000-000 X SRR Retaining ring assembly 1
23 |RTC181-330002-000 AR HKEE Radiator outlet hose 1
24 | G000096-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 2
25 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 2
26 |G005783-010045-00 1244 M10x45 Bolt M10x45 2
27 | XF250-330100-000 Zhh Cushion 2

3-23



4-2  RHAELR

. . E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4 F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2
Fig.4-2 Cooling system

3-24




4-2[Fig.4-2

AENER S/ Cooling system

F5 Ly SR - HE EZiESERER
ltem Pajt4No. =L Description Qty H# Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 | G000096-000010-00 #E10 Washer 10 2
2 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 2
3 | G005783-010045-00 1244 M10x45 Bolt M10x45 2
4 | XF250-330100-000 L Cushion 2
5 | XF2526-330200-000 [ s ] Water tank 1
6 | XF250-330003-W00 BRE (REe8) Rubber hose 1
7 | MB250-330003-000 N Hoop 2
8 |RTC355-330100-000 ROk FE 32 Water tank support 1
9 |RTC182-330001-000 ARES KR E Radiator water inlet hose 1
10 | G005783-008020-00 1244 M8x20 Bolt M8x20 5
11 | G000093-000008-00 #HE 8 Washer 8 5
12 | G000096-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 5
13 | G005783-006018-00 124 M6%x18 Bolt M6x18 4
14 | G000093-000006-00 #HE 6 Washer 6 4
15 | G000096-000006-00 #E 6 Washer 6 4
16 |RTC180-330002-000 KFEEZZ Left bracket of radiator 1
17 |RTC180-330003-000 KFEEZE Right bracket of radiator 1
18 | XR310-331000-000 BARE Radiator assy 1
19 | Q672-45-G00 W22 IR §iE 45 Hoop 45 4
20 | XF2526-333000-000 X ERIPE Fan guard 1
21 | RTC182-332000-000 PR AR Retaining ring assembly 1 -231130
21 |RTC182-332000-001 3 XU B K Retaining ring assembly 1 231130-
22 |RTC180-330400-000 KETEZE Radiator lower bracket 1
23 |30HB-330004A i Cushion block 2
24 |RTC182-330002-000 AR HKEE Radiator outlet hose 1
25 | G005783-012030-01 1242 M12x30 Bolt M12x30 2
26 | G000093-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 6
27 | G000096-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 6
28 | G005783-012035-01 1242 M12x35 Bolt M12x35 4

3-25



A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

i

Fig.5 Fuel system

& 5

BRAPEMO_ [
oil return port

cted to engine

3-26



5/Fig.5 BRHASt/Fuel system
F= YIRS - H= ZFSERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 | XF2526-345000-G00 HE)iE Check valve 1 % ¥ B Engine comes with
2 | XF2526-340004-W00 #BhH Shim 2 % ¥ B Engine comes with
3 | XF2526-340001-W00 AR EIESk Rotary pipe joint 1 %2 =htLE7 Engine comes with
4 |RTC354-341000-000 RS Oil filter support 1

5 |XF2526-341000-G00 BRI Fuel filter 1

6 | XF2526-342000-G00 B FHimERE Electronic oil transfer pump | 1

7 |RTC180-340004-W00 L E (MR 08) Oil delivery hose 1

8 |XF2526-340010-W00 (RE] Shim 8 % ¥ B Engine comes with
9 | XF2526-340009-W00 &k Joint 2 A EHH B Engine comes with
10 | XF2526-340011-W00 SR Joint bolt 3 % ZHL B Engine comes with
11 | XF2526-344000-G00 =i@ Tee joint 1

12 |RTC180-340003-W00 BRI E(NEPS8) Qil delivery hose 1

13 | RTC180-340008-W00 HRIRE(NRED8) Oil delivery hose 1

14 | XF2526-343000-G00 Kk B Oil water separator 1

15 |RTC180-340002-W00 BRI E(NEPS8) Qil delivery hose 1

16 |RTC180-340001-W00 BRI E(NEPS8) Qil delivery hose 1

17 | Q675-16-G00 IR BRI E IR T 16 Hoop 16 16

18 | G005783-006016-00 1242 M6x16 Bolt M6x16 6

19 |J000982-000006-00 #E 6 Washer 6 6

20 |RTC180-343000-000 PRImFA A Cap as-fuel tank 1

21 |A300-340001-000 £ Pad 1

22 | XF250-340002-000 PmES Fuel cap 1

23 | A300-342000-G00 RS Fuel tank cap with lock 1

24 | XF250-340003-000 i) Rubber ring 1

25 | G005783-008030-00 1242 M8x30 Bolt M8x30 2

26 | G005787-020095-01 #E 8 Washer 8 4

27 | G000096-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 4

28 |RTC180-340006-W00 WERE (HEe5) Oil delivery hose 1

29 |G005783-010035-00 12# M10x35 Bolt M10x35 2

30 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 4

31 | G000096-000010-00 HE 10 Washer 10 1

32 |RTC180-340005-W00 HmRE (H1Ee5) Oil delivery hose 1

33 |RTC180-340007-WO00 HmRE (H1Ee5) Oil delivery hose 1

34 |RTC354-344000-000 B FHhR Bracket 1

35 | G005783-006015-00 12#2 M6x15 Bolt M6x15 2

3-27



5/Fig.5 WBAHZAEY:/Fuel system

E2= Ly SR - HE ASERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

36 | G0O00093-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6 2

37 | G000096-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6 2

38 | G005782-008025-00 1248 M8x25 Bolt M8x25 2

39 | G005783-010025-00 124 M10x25 Bolt M10x25 1

40 |A300-340002-000 HE Washer 1

41 |N163-340008-000 T Screw plug 1

42 |N163-340002-000 725 Magnet 2

43 |RTC354-400200-000 BHlERE AN Mounting bracket as-control box| 1

3-28




& 5-1
Fig.5-1

i

Fuel system

C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

5 11012 -
13
gy 14
= z— _ >

85 9 15

18

17

16

3-29



5-1/Fig.5-1

HAH Rt /Fuel system

F= YIRS - H= ZFSERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

A1 |RTC181-340000-000 BB RS Fuel system 1

1 |198072-04320-G00 DT Rt R Bracket 1

2 | G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 1

3 | G005783-008016-00 12 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 1

4 | XF250-340001-WO00 HmRE (HEP8) Rubber pipe 1

5 |Q672-18-G00 WML IR4iE 18 Clamp 6

6 |YD-206-100T-G00 PR E R Qil filter 1

7 | XF250-340002-W00 HmRE (HEP8) Rubber pipe 1

8 | XF250-340003-W00 EHRRE(HEPS) Rubber pipe 1

9 |RTC180-343000-000 L Cover of fuel case assy 1

10 | A300-340001-000 # Pad 1

11| J000982-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6 6

12 | G005783-006016-00 1242 M6x16 Bolt M6x16 6

13 | A300-342000-G00 PR Cover of fuel case, with lock| 1 #=EL standard
13 |N163-341000-G00 Tafiphmfas Cover of fuel case, without | 1 1%EL optional
14 | XF250-340003-000 REZE Rubber gasket 1

15 | XF250-340002-000 BRBES Housing of fuel cover 1

16 | N163-340008-000 2R Plug 1

17 | A300-340002-000 HE Washer 1

18 | N163-340002-000 Ttk Magnetic iron 1

3-30




E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4 F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

To engine oil return pipe

PR BP0 E

i

Fig.5-2 Fuel system

5-2

To engine refined filtration

PR B _EHUE

3-31



5-2/Fig.5-2

HAH Rt /Fuel system

Fs YIRS - H= ZFSERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 |RTC182-340001-000 HEXZE Qil filter support 1 -231120
1 | RTC182-340004-000 HE e Qil filter support 1 231120-
2 | XR3115-342000-000 K ER Oil water separator 1
3 | RTC180-343000-000 PR SR LA Cover of fuel case assy 1
4 | A300-340001-000 # Pad 1
5 | G005783-006016-00 1242 M6x16 Bolt M6x16 6
6 |J000982-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6 6
7 | A300-342000-G00 T PA RS Cover of fuel case, with lock| 1
8 | XF250-340002-000 PRES Housing of fuel cover 1
9 | XF250-340003-000 e Rubber gasket 1
10 |N163-340008-000 2R Plug 1
11 | A300-340002-000 HE Washer 1
12 | N163-340002-000 Ttk Magnetic iron 1
13 | G005783-008020-00 122 M8x20 Bolt M8x20 2
14 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 4
15 |RTC182-340001-W00 BRI E(NEEDS8) Rubber pipe 1
16 | G005783-008025-00 1242 M8x25 Bolt M8x25 2
17 |RTC182-340002-W00 W E (RED8) Rubber pipe 1
18 |RTC182-340003-W00 BRI E(NEEDS8) Rubber pipe 1
19 | Q675-18-G00 IR RN E IR G 18 Hoop 18 6

3-32




6 KRR

. . . A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2
Fig.6 Mounting gp-engine

MRS 17

Forklift forward direction

3-33



6/Fig.6  %&ENHl &% /Mounting gp-engine

F= YRR o HeE FRERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 |G005783-012030-00 1242 M12x30 Bolt M12x30 8

2 | G000093-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 20

3 | RTC180-350400-000 & ot ST EE Engine mount-RH 1

4 | G0097P1-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 2

5 |G006171-000012-01 126 M12x1.25 Nut M12x1.25 2

6 | XF250-350500-000 ZpEa Cushion assembly 2

7 |50DH-300001 BH Shim 2

8 |G005786-012035-00 1242 M12x1.25%35 Bolt M12x1.25%35 2

9 |RTC180-350200-000 Ao AZEE Engine support-RH 1

10 | G005786-012030-00 1242 M12x1.25%30 Bolt M12x1.25x30 8

11 |RTC180-350300-000 AU AT RE Engine mount-LH 1

12 |RTC180-350100-000 AU AET SR Engine support-LH 1

3-34




& 6-1
Fig.6-1

AN RE
Mounting gp-engine

C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

MAERTBETT 7]

Forklift forward direction

3-35



6-1/Fig.6-1 % =hHl& % /Mounting gp-engine

F= YIRS - HE FRERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 | G005783-012030-00 1242 M12x30 Bolt M12x30 8

2 | G000093-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 12

3 |RTC181-350100-000 & o2 ST EE Engine mount-LH 1

4 | G0097P1-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 2

5 |G006171-000012-01 128 M12x1.25 Nut M12x1.25 2

6 | XF250-350500-000 ZpEa Cushion assembly 2

7 |50DH-300001 £ Shim 2

8 |G005786-012035-00 1248 M12x1.25%35 Bolt M12x1.25x35 2

9 | XF250-350200-000 A EZEE Engine support-LH 1

10 |G005783-010030-00 124 M10x30 Bolt M10x30 8

11 [ G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 8

12 | XF250-350300-000 A AZEE Engine support-RH 1

13 |RTC181-350400-000 ARG 2 EE Engine mount-RH 1

3-36




E 6-2 %tk
Fig.6-2 Mounting gp-engine

E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4 F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

MAERTBETT 7]

Forklift forward direction

3-37



6-2/Fig.6-2 % =htl &% /Mounting gp-engine

F= LY L ST - HeE FRERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 | G005783-012030-00 1242 M12x30 Bolt M12x30 8

2 | G000093-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 12

3 |RTC182-350300-000 & o2 ST EE Engine mount-LH 1

4 | G0097P1-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 2

5 |G006171-000012-01 125 M12x1.25 Nut M12x1.25 2

6 | XF250-350500-000 ZpEa Cushion assembly 2

7 |50DH-300001 BAH Shim 2

8 |G005786-012035-00 1242 M12x1.25%35 Bolt M12x1.25%35 2

9 |RTC182-350100-000 A EZEE Engine support-LH 1

10 | G005783-010030-00 1248 M10x30 Bolt M10x30 6

11 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 6

12 |RTC182-350200-000 A AZEE Engine support-RH 1

13 |RTC182-350400-000 ARG 2 EE Engine mount-RH 1

3-38




3-39



A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4

F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4

EOWsy EHRZEFR

Body system contents

D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

Fs BFR ERER Py
[ltem Description Serial No. Page
1 FEER SHER 2.0
Fig. 1 Counter balance assy All models of truck
2 b S 42
Fig. 2 Nameplate All models of truck
3 JEE #3555 X A BIRAD 4-6
Fig. 3 Seat assy All models of truck STD
31 RS B 2 AR R 48
Fig. 3-1 | Seatassy All models of truck OPT
32 | BRER LRI 4-10
Fig. 3-2 | Seatassy All models of truck OPT
4 £S5 R SHER 4o
Fig. 4 Truck body sysltem All models of truck
5 e SHED 416
Fig. 5 Instrument frame assy All models of truck
6 HLE KRR BB EHER 4-18
Fig. 6 Hood and floor board assy All models of truck
7 RRRIP TR S %A 4.20
Fig. 7 Overhead guard assy All models of truck

4-A




4-B






1
Fig.1

TEELRK
Counter balance assy

£ itk

All models of truck

4-0




1/Fig.1 %= 2/ Counter balance assy
F= YIRS - H= HFEATEREFER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 |RTE350-010100-000 FHEME Mesh enclosure 1
2 | G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 2
3 | G000096-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 2
4 | G005783-008020-00 128 M8x20 Bolt M8x20 2
5 |R450-010002-000 HE Washer 2
6 | G007244-000036-00 HE 36 Washer 36 2
7 | G005782-036160-00 1242 M36x160 Towing pin M36x160 2
8 |RTC180-010001-000 FEE Counter balance 1
9 |R450-010003-000 BERH Adjust shim 2
10 |RTC180-012000-000 N Small counterweight 1 1.8t 3K 4WD
11 |RTE180-010001-000 INEEBR 1 Small counterweight 1 1 1.8t —IK 2WD
11 |RTE180-011000-000 INEBR 2 Small counterweight 2 1 1.8t —IK 2WD
12 |RTE350-010002-000 K Sealing strip 2
13 |RTC180-010002-000 EEHE Sealing strip-LH 1
14 |RTC180-010003-000 AEE Sealing strip-RH 1
15 |N163-010002-000 ET Plug 2
16 | XB450-010005-000 HisH Pin 1
17 | RTC180-011000-000 ZFE5|$H Towing pin 1
18 | G005783-010020-00 1282 M10x20 Bolt M10x20 4
19 |G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 6
20 |G0097P1-000010-00 H#E 10 Washer 10 4
21 |N163-010007-000 BERE Adjust shim 4

4-1




X
(&)
-}
E
m._m_._f
o
# oo
(]
#r O
M o
e
<
()
Q
o
o
-
|
__m.a
< Z
o~
N o
R i1

W
Vi

<
I
Q
0——
=
<
I
o N
M N
(@)}
i
()]
153}
Q
) A
™~ LTH
< \ e \ N
N ¥ >
i B ey !¥|-
[oe) \ \N
i =)
W=
Vi
© il
2 v
o
4’
™M
™M

/

35 36 37 38

33

11

358 20 31 9 10 23

4-2



2/Fig.2  #r7~/Nameplate
e Y . e ZFSERER
I?:; Pitgr?Ni. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 | XR310-020037-000 FHIRE Script label 2 4h§E English
2 |R960-020012-001 CE #f&:% CE label 2 {X CE only CE
3 |NC9321-020022-000 EhamRE Lifting position label 1
4 | R960-020035-001 ERiRE Lift label 2
5 |[R960-020059-000 HC & HC label 2 44 Chinese
6 |R960-020049-001 ERFRE Dangerous label 2 A4 Chinese
6 |NC9321-020008-000 MMRESHRE Mast warning label 2
7 [NC9321-020013-000 RBEHIRE Safe belt label 1
8 | XF250-020014-001 HEFTFHIRE Hood open label 1
9 | XF150-020011-001 MRS Tonnage label 2 1.5t
9 | XF180-020011-001 M ARE Tonnage label 2 1.8t
10 | XR310-020005-000 FHIRE Script label 2 44 Chinese
10 |R960-020037-001 FHERE Script label 2 ShE English
11 | R960-020028-001 Lo Diesel oil label 1 4h§E English
11 | XB450-020010-000 Lo imin g Diesel oil label 1 w97
11 | XR310-020028-000 LIRS Diesel oil label 1 A% Chinese
12 |NC9321-020010-000 YIFERIRE Hand cut risk label 1
13 | R960-020016-001 bR R AR Antifreeze label 1 44 Chinese
13 |R960-020017-001 bR R AR Antifreeze label 1 4h§E English
14 |R960-020021-001 R RGIRE Lubrication 1 A4 Chinese
14 |R960-020020-001 EIBRGRE Lubrication 1 4N English
15 |RTC350-020011-000 FEmiRhE Product nameplate 1 G98
15 |RTE350-020009-000 7T iR Product nameplate 1 A% (B G98) Chinese (except G98)
15 | RTE350-020003-000 Famtthg Product nameplate 1 ST English. neutral
15 |RTE350-020008-000 FEmithE Product nameplate 1 4h§E English
15 |RTE350-020010-800 FEmiRhE Product nameplate 1 CE
16 | R960-020023-001 BESRE Tiedown point label 1
17 |R960-020037-001 FHERE Script label 1
18 | A300-020012-000 BEARE Dangerous label 1
19 |[X700-020020-000 REFRR Noise label 1 W33/G98
19 | RTC180-020004-000 IRERR Noise label 1 Wwos
20 |R960-020029-001 EERE Warn label 1 44 Chinese
20 | R960-020009-001 EERE Warn label 1 ShE English
21 |RTE350-020026-000 E3R G A Load label 1 4N English
21 |RTE350-020027-000 T insE Load label 1 A4 Chinese

4-3



X
(&)
-}
E
m._m_._f
o
# oo
(]
#r O
M o
e
<
()
Q
o
o
-
|
__m.a
< Z
o~
N o
R i1

W
Vi

<
I
Q
0——
=
<
I
o N
M N
(@)}
i
()]
153}
Q
) A
™~ LTH
< \ e \ N
N ¥ >
i B ey !¥|-
[oe) \ \N
i =)
W=
Vi
© il
2 v
o
4’
™M
™M

/

35 36 37 38

33

11

358 20 31 9 10 23

4-4



2/Fig.2  #r7~/Nameplate
F= Ly SF T - H= ZFSERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
22 | A2A300-020048-000 BRSERE Type pressure label 1
22 | A2A300-020051-000 BRSERE Type pressure label 1 6.2bar
23 |RTC350-020001-000 PHIRFR S 4WD label 1
24 | RTC350-020009-000 BRAERARFRE Operating instruction label 1 P54 Chinese
24 | RTC350-020010-000 BRAERARFRE Operating instruction label 1 4h§E English
25 | R960-020011-001 HERIRE Hydraulic oil label 1
26 |R960-020022-001 FHIERE Hand brake label 1 5Mg4 English
26 |A2A300-020039-000 FHIERE Hand brake label 1 AI%H Chinese
27 |R960-020039-001 BYFRE 1 Operation label 1 1 %8 Chinese
27 |R960-020007-001 BYFRE 1 Operation label 1 1 5h§l English
28 | XF250-020024-000 B4 BREIRARRE Regeneration operation instruction label| 1 W98
29 | XF250-020026-000 DPF E5iR% DPF warning label 1 W98
30 |A2A300-020018-000 ER e S Chinese 1V label 1 G92
31 | XF2526-020001-500 BRAIRE Stage V label 1 W98
32 |RTE350-020028-000 FIREESHE Half shaft disassembly warning label 1 J£8 Chinese
32 | RTE350-020029-000 IR E SRS Half shaft disassembly warning label 1 4§ English
33 | A2A300-020020-000 T Exemption label 1 230203- Except G92
34 |G012618-3P2011-00 04T 3.2x11 Rivet 3.2x11 4
35 | XBC700-020001-000 REZILIRE Passenger prohibition label | 1 231025-
36 | ABSN360-010002-000 REMANFE Safety instructions label 1 231025- 4N English
37 | A2A300-020050-000 BHRSERE Type pressure label 1 4WD 4.7bar
37 | A2A300-020049-000 BHRSERE Type pressure label 1 2WD 7.0bar
38 |A2A300-020019-000 Hepis sl i R Giin s Emission Control Diagnostic System 1 %4 Chinese
39 |XCIPY300-010008-000 RIFFRE Swipe card label 1 231025- A4d Chinese
40 | G012618-3P2007-00 05T 3.2x7 Rivet 3.2x7 4

4-5




P ERRE

All models of truck STD

3 EEREE

Fig.3 Seat assy

4-6



3/Fig.3  FE¥FZAL/Seat assy

= T — & EREME
i ant No. & Descripion | FiA Date Rermenko or Sotial No.

A | XF250-030000-G49 FE B R, Seat assy, With damping 1 INC:1-5

1| XF250-030200-W50 Ret Seat belt 1

2 | G000096-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 4

3 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 4

4 | G006170-008016-00 125 M8 Nut M8 4

5 | XF250-030001-W50 FEEBFR Hand wheel 1

4-7




3‘1 ]E*ﬁ’l%\’ﬁ
Fig.3-1 Seat assy

S£IER OPT
All models of truck OPT

4-8




3-1/Fig.3-1  EE#g 5k /Seat assy
= ) - =1 FRERER
{-tiﬁ Pig:(bﬁi. = Description %i H# Date Refai;ﬁc); Serial No.

A | XF250-030000-G09 R, R Seat assy, With damping 1 INC:1-6

A | XF250-030000-G12 BERG R, RS Seat assy, With damping 1 INC:1-7

1 | XF250-030001-W00 & Seat belt 4

2 | G000096-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 4

3 | G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 4

4 |G006170-008016-00 125 M8 Nut M8 1

5 |F38-03 Fip Hand wheel 1

6 |NO PART NO. PE#5 Seat 1

7 | XF250-030100-W00 AR sensor 1 OPS

4-9




T
[a
(@]
E S
S 3
o5
# o
g
M o
e
=
>
B 2
M ©
W
M H
AN
3 o
3.
(®)]
B i

4-10



3-2/Fig.3-2  EE#g 5k /Seat assy

Fs IR . e # BHENERER
ltem Part No. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

A | XF250-030000-G29 PBE#S SRR, TR Seat assy, With damping 1 INC:1-9

A | XF250-030000-G32 BRSO, TR = Seat assy, With damping 1 INC:1-10

1 | XF250-030300-W30 REH Seat belt 4

2 |[G000096-000008-00 HE S8 Washer 8 4

3 | G000093-000008-00 #HE 8 Washer 8 4

4 | G006170-000080-00 126 M8 Nut M8 1

5 | XF250-030001-W30 HHF Handrail-RH 1 o o

FASE P
6 | XF250-030002-W30 EHF Handrail-LH 1 ECxMa3% Pairing buy
7 | XF250-030003-W30 HIPE Sheath-RH 1 T
- JIE P b

8 | XF250-030004-W30 EE Sheath-LH 1 AL M E Pairing buy

9 |NO PART NO. et Seat 1

10 | XF250-030005-W30 R RA2S sensor 1 OPS

4-11



EHER

All models of truck

£
0]
Q
[
>
7]
=)
8 o
M 2
N X
oy O
>
H 2
<3,
T2 i

24

4-12



4/Fig.4 ZE B F%/Truck body system

F= Ly SF T - HeE FERERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 |RTC180-410000-000 E3 Truck frame 1 AHCH

1 |RTE180-410000-000 F3 Truck frame 1 B#D##

1 |RTC182-410000-000 E3 Truck frame 1 E#

1 | RTE182-410000-000 3 Truck frame 1 F#

2 | A300-400100-000 12#22R 4 M12x30 Bolt M12x30 6

3 |RTC180-401000-000 HRAH Beam assy 1

4 | G005783-006016-01 122 M6x16 Bolt M6x16 6

A1 |RTC354-440000-000 BSE K Battery box assy 1 A#B# INC:5-13
A2 | RTC350-440000-000 HEiLE R Battery box assy 1 C#D# INC:5,6,8-13,32
A3 | RTE355-440000-000 HEIERK Battery box assy 1 E#F# INC:5-13,33,34

5 | G000093-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6 2

6 | G0097P1-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6 2

7 |RTC354-441000-000 LS fEa AN Battery box bracket assy 1 A#B#

7 |RTE355-441000-000 LS sRAH Battery box bracket assy 1 E#F#

8 |MB250-440001-000 AW Angle iron 1

9 |G005783-008020-00 1242 M8x20 Bolt M8x20 6

10 | G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 6

11 | G0097P1-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 6

12 | G006170-000006-00 125 M6 Nut M6 2

13 |N163-440001-000 Rt Pull rod 2

14 |RTE350-400006-000 RS Adjusting shim AR 3mm

14 |RTE181-400006-000 FEBH Adjusting shim AR 1mm

15 | G005783-010030-00 1242 M10x30 Bolt M10x30 8

16 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 8

17 |G0097P1-000010-00 #[E 10 Washer 10 8

18 | G005783-014045-00 1242 M14x45 Bolt M14x45 4

19 | G000093-000008-00 #E 14 Washer 14 4

20 |G000096-000014-00 B 14 Washer 14 4

21 |RTE350-400001-001 FEE Seal Strip 2

22 |J000982-000006-00 #E 6 Washer 6 6

23 | A300-340001-000 #H Mat 1

24 | XB452-400002-000 R Cover plate 1

25 | X700-400100-000 PR ER SR Damping pad assy 4

26 | X700-400003-000 ZHE Buffer sleeve 3

27 |RTC354-400200-000 EHERET REH Mounting bracket as-control | 1 A#B#

4-13



EHER

All models of truck

£
0]
Q
[
>
7]
=)
8 o
M 2
N X
oy O
>
H 2
<3,
T2 i

24

4-14



4/Fig.4 ZEBHZY:/Truck body system

Fs EYESY T - e FSERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

28 | G005783-008035-01 1242 M8x35 Bolt M8x35 3

29 | X700-400004-000 E5 Sleeve 3

30 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 3

31 | XF250-320001-000 BE Shim 3

32 |RTC354-441000-000 RSt aE s Battery box bracket assy 1

33 |RTE355-440001-000 Pkt Insulation pad 1

34 |NC9321-440002-000 fRikR Insulation pad 1

4-15



EHER

All models of truck

Fig.5 Instrument frame assy

B 5 (UREDK

4-16



5/Fig.5  {YFRZRE B/ Instrument frame assy
F= YRR - neE EZENERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 | XF250-420209-W00 MM R Oil cover 1
2 | XF250-420201-001 ERE Left cover 1
3 | X700-430506-WO00 ¥ Buckle 2
4 | XF250-420204-001 BIFE Rear cover 1
5 |[N163-420100-000 WZETLRM Bolt 10
6 | XF250-420001-000 FZE Bracket 1 @230613
6 |RTE350-420010-000 T RER Bracket assy 1 230613@
7 | XF250-420202-001 APE Right cover 1
8 | G907408-005016-00 124 4H & M5%16 Bolt M5x16 3
9 | XF250-420203-000 HIIPE Front cover 1
10 | G907408-004025-00 124 2B 51 M4x25 Bolt M4x25 2
11 | XF250-420206-000 wF cup 1
11 | XF250-420207-000 wF cup 1
12 | X740-430402-000 FXBEE Switch rear cover 1 @221109
12 | X740-430402-001 HXEE Switch rear cover 1 221109@
13 | X740-430401-000 FXEI=E Switch front cover 1 @221109
13 | X740-430401-001 FXEI= Switch front cover 1 221109@
14 | Q676-108-G00 IR E SN E I $E 108 |Hose hoop 108 2
15 | XF250-420002-000 EEPE hydro-cylinder sheath 2
16




£ il

All models of truck

ME R RS A

Fig.6 Hood and floor board assy

5l 6

4-18



6/Fig.6 Hl =X KR /Hood and floor board assy

F= YIRS - H= ZFSERER
ltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 |RTE353-430001-000 PR Pedal pad 1 AH#BHE#F#
1 |RTE350-430001-000 LR Pedal pad 1 CH#D#
2 |RTE353-431000-000 RIEIRE Floor board assy 1 @220923 AHBHE#HF#
2 |RTE353-431000-001 BIRAR 2 A Floor board assy 1 220923@ AHBHE#F#
2 |RTE350-431000-000 BIRRE K Floor board assy 1 CHD#
3 |RTE350-432000-001 BIRIR SR Rear board assy 1
4 | XF250-433000-000 HLE R Hood assy 1
5 |[G006177-000008-00 12fM8 Nut M8 2
6 | XF250-430003-G00 SHE Air spring 1
7 | XF250-434000-000 R Hinge assy 2
8 |N163-430004-000 ITrEIRE Bolt 2
9 |RTC350-430300-000 Tk FEES AR S AR Cover plate assy 1
10 |RTE350-430005-000 HIER Support plate 1 @220923
11 | G005787-008020-00 B2FEM8*20 Bolt M8x20 22
12 | RTE350-430003-000 i Rubber pad 2
13 |RTE350-430002-000 K Sealing strip 1
14 |RTE350-430004-000 i Rubber pad 2
15 | XF250-432001-000 HiFNE Lock cover 1
16 | XF250-432100-000 £i0 Lock 1
17 | XF250-432200-000 S0 EE Lock base 1
18 | G000093-000008-00 HE8 Washer 8 4
19 | G0097P1-000008-00 HES Washer 8 4
20 |G005783-008020-00 BZFEM8x20 Bolt M8x20 4
21 | XF250-432002-000 BERA Adjusting shim 1
22 | RTE350-430202-000 SRREN Bubble goniometer 2
23 |RTE350-430201-000 T LR Support plate 1
24 | G907408-005012-00 BEETLH &1 M5x12 Screw assy M5x12 6
25 |RTC180-432000-000 HERAH Right sealing plate 1 AH#CHE#
25 | RTE180-432000-000 HEREAH Right sealing plate 1 B#D#F#
26 |RTC180-430001-000 EER Rear sealing plate 1 A#CHE#
26 |RTE180-430001-000 EEHR Rear sealing plate 1 B#D#F#
27 |RTC180-430100-000 BIERLE Front sealing plate 1
28 |RTC180-431000-000 EERAH Left sealing plate 1 AHCHE#
28 |RTE180-431000-000 L EiRAH Left sealing plate 1 B#D#F#

4-19



B7 URERIFTIRDK
Fig.7 Overhead guard assy

£ il

All models of truck

4-20




7IFig.7 {XFREERAPTRZE 2 B/ Instrument frame and roof protection frame assy

Fs IR o e FERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.
1 | RTC180-420000-500 URER I TSR Overhead guard assy 1
2 | G000093-000008-00 $#E 8 Washer 8 1
3 | XF250-800005-G01 RXE Reflector 1

4-21



4-22



A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4

ELRS BRURZEFR

Part V. Control system contents

F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

Fs BFR ERER Py
Item Description Serial No. Page
1 FIEN BN IRIN AR & HIENHE 2L AR 5.0
Fig. 1 Brake and inching control assembly & Brake oil pipe assembly All models of truck
2 eI SR 5
Fig. 2 Hand brake assembly All models of truck
3 HIENEB B SHEA 54
Fig. 3 Brake pipe assy All models of truck
4 RN R
Fig. 4 Throttle control assy AHBHERFH 56
5 RN R
Fig. 5 Throttle control assy CHD# 58

5-A




5-B






i

4

All models of truck

Brake and inching control assembly

HIE BRI B

1
Fig.1

5-0



1/Fig.1  #HIshizhigg\ 2 m/ Brake and inching control assembly
Fs Ly SF T - HeE FERERER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 | XF250-511000-000 Hshish 38 Brake pedal support 1
2 | XF250-510001-000 1EHEE Thrust ring 2
3 | G0097P1-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 7
4 | G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 7
5 | G005783-008025-00 128 M8x25 Bolt M8x25 4
6 | XF250-514000-000 $HH Pin shaft 1
7 | G005783-008012-00 1244 M8x12 Bolt M8x12 3
8 |N163-700011-000 S&rhq Clamp 1
9 |Q701B90-NPT1/16-G00 | H#F Oil cup 1
10 | XF250-510003-000 e Inching torsion spring 1
11 | XF250-510002-000 fRE Spacer sleeve 1
12 | XF250-512000-000 BN AR S AR Inching pedal 1
13 | G005783-010025-00 1242 M10x25 Bolt M10x25 1
14 | G000093-000010-00 #[E 10 Washer 10 3
15 | G000882-006020-01 §H%h B6%20 Pin shaft B6x20 2
16 | G0097P1-000006-00 #E 6 Washer 6 2
17 | G000091-002012-00 £ 2x12 Pin 2x12 2
18 | G006170-000008-00 128 M8 Nut M8 3
19 | G005783-008045-00 1242 M8x45 Bolt M8x45 2
20 | XF250-510200-000 MEhRI SR Inching bracket 1
21 | RTE350-512000-000 MEhhiLk B AR Inching line assy 1
21 | XB250-510100-000 MEhhILk B AR Inching line assy 1
22 |RTC350-510001-000 3 Bracket 1
23 | G005783-008035-00 1242 M8x30 Bolt M8x30 2
24 | G000882-008026-01 §i%h B8x26 Pin shaft B6x26 1
25 | XF250-513000-000 B SNBSS AR Brake pedal assy 1
26 |G000091-3P2014-00 4 3.2x14 Pin 3.2x14 1
27 | XF250-510004-000 HsAE Brake torsion spring 1
28 |G005783-008035-00 122 M8x35 Bolt M8x35 1
29 |G006170-000010-00 125 M10 Nut M10 2
30 | XM250-512000-000 HIFER Brake pipe assy 1

5-1




£ L=

All models of truck

2 HEFIENRBMK
Fig.2 Hand brake assembly

5-2




2/Fig.2 HEZE#IEN2§ R/ Drive brake assembly

F= YR S¥E - HE FRERER
Iltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 | G000882-008028-01 §i%h B8x28 Pin B§x28 1 A#B#

2 | G0097P1-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 1

3 | R441-500002-000 i 1.8B Locking pin 1.8B 1

4 | XM250-530001-000 RE Spacer sleeve 2

5 |XF250-531000-000 FESIFNEE Parking brake 1

6 |G006170-000010-00 128 M10 Nut M10 2

7 [G000093-000010-00 H#E 10 Washer 10 2

8 |XBN4512-530100-000 FHIshhiLk B Handbrake cable 1 @221001

8 |JG800-531000-000 FHIRNhi L B Handbrake cable 1 221001@

5-3




B3 FIHERS
Fig.3 Brake pipe assy

E oyt

All models of truck




3/Fig.3 #IzhE

S X /Brake pipe assy

Fs YIRS - H= FEERAER
Iltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 | G005783-008016-00 1244 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 2

2 | G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 3

3 | XF250-540200-000 FR Support 1

4 | G005783-006016-00 1244 M6x16 Bolt M6x16 2

5 |[G000093-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6 2

6 | G0097P1-000006-00 #E 6 Washer 6 2

7 | XF250-540100-000 i Oil pot 1

8 |Q672-19-G00 W22 K ER$iE 19 Double wire ring clamp 2

9 | XM250-540005-000 RE Rubber hose 1

10 | N163-540002-000 ER Pipe clamp 1

11 |RTC180-550001-000 EflshimE Left brake line 1

12 | XF250-540005-001 =@k Tee joint 1

13 | RTC180-550002-000 LHlEnmE Right brake line 1

14 | G005783-008030-00 1248 M8x30 Bolt M8x30 1

15 | RTC350-550003-000 IR E Brake hose 1

5-5



4
Fig.4

iz:| WEE NN

Throttle control assy

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2 #CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4
F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

5-6




4/Fig.4 i1\ E R/ Throttle control assy

535 S -~ =1 FIE 4
I?:rz ggr?N%. = Description %ty H#A Date Refai;ﬁc))? gjefa?;: No.
1 | XB455-700002-000 SR Accelerator pedal 1 @220923
1 | X2B300-700002-000 Sl BN Accelerator pedal 1 220923@
2 |G005783-008016-00 12 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 3
3 | G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 3

5-7




B 5 iR
Fig.5 Throttle control assy

C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

1
30
- : l g
<. Try—C06
N
: '@ 14\-21 Sy 23
17- 18 @.! 28 b7 o5 ”.‘@@'@W
19 \_jg 20 5 €
14

5-8



5/Fig.5 il ¥4\ S B/ Throttle control assy
E2= Ly SR - HE EZiESERER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 | XF250-520001-000 IR Throttle pedal 1
2 | G000896-000006-00 4 6 Snap ring 6 1
3 | XF250-520005-000 s Support 1
4 | G005783-006016-00 1244 M6%x16 Bolt M6x16 2
5 | G000093-000006-00 #E 6 Washer 6 4
6 | XF250-520002-000 bk Shaft 1
7 | G005783-008016-00 1244 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 2
8 | G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 2
9 | G000882-006016-01 $H%H B6%16 Pin shaft B6x16 1
10 | G000091-002012-00 £ 2x12 Pin 2x12 1
11 | XF250-521000-000 EAT Rod 1
12 | 15PH-500001 PR CAEAE Thrust bolt 1
13 | G006170-000008-00 125 M8 Nut M8 1
14 | G006170-000006-00 125 M6 Nut M6 3
15 | XF250-520006-G00 $3i4H 6 Pin 6 1
16 | XF250-524000-000 B Rod arm 1
17 | G000879-005040-00 £ 5x40 Pin 5x40 1
18 | XF250-520004-000 HE Spring 1
19 | XF250-520003-000 wHE Bushing 2
20 |G005783-006030-00 1244 M6x30 Bolt M6x30 1
21 | XF250-522000-000 x4 Support 1
22 | XF308-521000-000 sl Thizk Throttle line 1
23 | GR501-520001-000 EES 3 ES ] Pin 1
24 | G0097P1-000006-00 #HE 6 Washer 6 1
25 | G000896-000004-00 4B 4 Snap ring 4 1
26 | G005783-008020-00 1244 M8x20 Bolt M8x20 2
27 | XF250-520008-000 EX Clip 1
28 | XF250-520007-000 ERRER Clip mounting plate 1
29 |R968-510001-000 x4 Support 1
30 |G0097P1-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 2

5-9




5-10



A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4

Part VI

F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

By RERZEFR

Hydraulic system contents

C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

Fs BFR ERER Py
Item Description Serial No. Page
1 R B RS E AR A B 6.0
Fig. 1 Pump assy&Oil return & filter assy
Fig. 1-1 Pump assy&Oil return & filter assy
2 T B SERER 6-6
Fig. 2 Tilting oil pipe All models of truck
3 HEmE R ERREHR 6-8
Fig. 3 Steering oil pipe All models of truck
4 % B IR SHED 510
Fig. 4 Multi-way valve control All models of truck

6-A




1 AR B &E R A
Fig.1 Pump assy&Oil return & filter assy

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

6-0




1/Fig.1  iH%R 2 A& E]HE M S A /Pump assy&Qil return & filter assy
F= LY L ST o HeE HFEATEREFER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
A |RTC180-601000-000 RS Oil pump assy 1 B2 INC: 1-8
1 | X2B300-601200-000 ik Pipe connector 1
2 | 30DHBW9-600001 Bk Pipe connector 1
3 [G001235-003403P5-00 O %= 34x3.5 O-ring 34x3.5 1
4 | XF1526-601100-500 WRER Gear pump 1
5 |G005783-010030-01 1242 M10x30 Bolt M10x30 2 @221011
6 |G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 2 @221011
7 | G0097P1-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 2 @221011
8 |G001235-002402P4-00 O FEEIE 24x2.4 O-ring 24x2.4 1
9 | MB254-600005-000 Ex Clip 2
10 | SS150-630002-000 90°#&:k 90°connector 1
11 | RTC180-604000-000 E A Hose assy 1
B |RTC180-602000-000 1Dz pinsSiz: Y54 QOil return & filter assy 1
12 | Q672-44-G0O WML R IR 5 44 Double wire clamp 44 2 A% INC: 12-17
13 |RTC180-602001-000 EIHE Qil return pipe 1 2 SEC —Ef
13 |RTC180-602002-000 EHE QOil return pipe 1 3 SEC =Ht
13 |RTC180-602003-000 EHE QOil return pipe 1 4 SEC B
14 | G005783-008016-00 1242 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 2
15 | G000093-000008-00 HE S8 Washer 8 2
16 | G0097P1-000008-00 HES8 Washer 8 2
17 | XF250-602002-000 Ex Clip 2
C |RTC180-603000-000 R A M Hydraulic oil tank accessory | 1 612 INC: 19-29
19 |RTC180-603100-000 EIRERK Cover assy 1
20 | A300-603010-000 R S i S S R B Suction filter 1
21 |MB250-603130-000 =155 R AR Filter assy 1
22 |RTC180-603300-000 R RS SRR Cover assy 1
22.1 | JISB2401-P29-G00 O Rt P29 O-ring P29 1
22.2 | A300-603301-W00 hFEES Fuel tank cap 1
22.3 | RTC180-603302-W00 AR Dipstick 1
22.4 | G000091-3P2014-00 $H 3.2x14 Pin 3.2x14 1
23 | A300-603200-000 SRR Breather filter 1
24 | XF250-603001-001 TR Seal pad 1
25 |G005783-008016-01 1242 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 8
26 |J000982-000008-00 HES8 Washer 8 8
27 |N163-340008-000 YR Plug 1

6-1




1/Fig.1  iH%R 2 A& E]HE M S A /Pump assy&Qil return & filter assy

F3 1A - = EBIE y
I?:rz ggr?N%. = Description %ty H#A Date Refai;ﬁc))? gjefa?;: No.

28 | A300-340002-000 #E Washer 1

29 |N163-340002-000 fihsk Magnet 1

30 |RTC180-600001-000 TmE Fuel sucking pipe 1

31 | Q672-45-G00 W22 IR §iE 45 Double wire clamp 45 2

32 | G005783-008016-01 1244 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 2

33 | G000093-000008-00 HES8 Washer 8 2

34 | G0097P1-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 2

6-2




& 1-1

SR = Al & [0 SR A

Fig.1-1 Pump assy&Qil return & filter assy

C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2 E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4
F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

6-3




1-1/Fig.1-1

SHER B A& B 7E B B B/Pump assy&Oil return & filter assy

F= YIRS - H= ZFSERER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
A |RTC180-601000-000 IR LR Oil pump assy 1 % INC: 1-8
1 | X2B300-601200-000 ik Pipe connector 1
2 | 30DHBW9-600001 Bk Pipe connector 1
3 [G001235-003403P5-00 | O F &3t 34x3.5 O-ring 34x3.5 1
4 | R844-601100-500 WRER Gear pump 1 C#D#
4 | XR160-601100-500 S Gear pump 1 E#F#
5 |[G005783-010030-01 1242 M10x30 Bolt M10%30 2
6 |G000093-000010-00 H#E 10 Washer 10 2
7 | G0097P1-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 2
8 |G001235-002402P4-00 | O FLE51ME 24x2.4 O-ring 24x2.4 1
9 | MB254-600005-000 Ex Clip 2
10 |SS150-630002-000 90°#E3k 90°connector 1
11 | RTC181-604000-000 HESRK Hose assy 1
B |RTC180-602000-000 ERDn s Qil return & filter assy 1
12 | Q672-44-G00 WL K IR 5 44 Double wire clamp 44 2 8% INC: 12-17
13 |RTC180-602001-000 ElhE QOil return pipe 1 2 SEC —Hx
13 |RTC180-602002-000 EHE Qil return pipe 1 3 SEC =%
13 |RTC180-602003-000 EhE Oil return pipe 1 4 SEC B
14 |G005783-008016-00 12#2 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 2
15 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 2
16 | G0097P1-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 2
17 | XF250-602002-000 Ex Clip 2
C |RTC180-603000-000 HRUE mFEMHE Hydraulic oil tank accessory | 1 1% INC: 19-29
19 |RTC180-603100-000 IR ERK Cover assy 1
20 |A300-603010-000 MR e 72 e B8 AR R Suction filter 1
21 |MB250-603130-000 1z pinsdis: et o904 Filter assy 1
22 |RTC180-603300-000 R S A AR SRR Cover assy 1
22.1 | JISB2401-P29-G00 O BT E P29 O-ring P29 1
22.2 | A300-603301-W00 hFEES Fuel tank cap 1
22.3 | RTC180-603302-W00 SER Dipstick 1
22.4 | G000091-3P2014-00 §53.2¢14 Pin 3.2x14 1
23 | A300-603200-000 SRS R Breather filter 1
24 | XF250-603001-001 e Seal pad 1
25 | G005783-008016-01 1242 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 8
26 |J000982-000008-00 H[E 8 Washer 8 8




1/Fig.1  iH%R 2 A& E]HE M S A /Pump assy&Qil return & filter assy

Fs LD o He SFaE u
Iltem Part No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refark;ﬁc))? gjefa?;: No.

27 |N163-340008-000 2= Plug 1

28 | A300-340002-000 #E Washer 1

29 |N163-340002-000 sk Magnet 1

30 |RTC181-600001-000 FoaE Fuel sucking pipe 1 C#HD#

30 |RTC182-600001-000 FoaE Fuel sucking pipe 1 E#F#

31 | Q672-45-G00 BN 22 IR 45 Double wire clamp 45 2

32 | G005783-008016-01 1244 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 2

33 | G000093-000008-00 ®E S8 Washer 8 2

34 | G0097P1-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 2

6-5




£ L=

All models of truck

T
Fig.2 Tilting oil pipe

& 2

6-6



2/Fig.2 I EER/Tilting oil pipe

Fs LD o He SFaE u
Iltem Part No. B Description Qty H#A Date Refark;ﬁc))? gjefa?;: No.

1 |AGT310-611500-000 Bl Straight connector 2

2 | X2B300-630900-000 90°E#Ek Right-angle connector 2

3 |RTC180-620100-000 RESR Hose assy 2

4 |RTC180-620200-000 RESR Hose assy 2

5 |X2B300-620600-000 IFIFEE 2 Tilting oil pipe 2 1

6 | X2B300-620500-000 FHEE 1 Tilting oil pipe 1 1

7 |G001235-001802P4-00 O & HE 18x2.4 O-ring 18x2.4 2

8 |NO Part No. O HEHE 13.7x2.4 O-ring 13.7x2.4 2

6-7




£ L=

All models of truck

HEER

Fig.3 Steering oil pipe

& 3

6-8



3/Fig.3 %% [mE&/Steering oil pipe

Fs Ly SF T - HeE ZFSERER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 | XF250-630001-000 RIS E E R Rubber block 1

2 | XF250-630002-000 E4R Pressing plate 1

3 | G005783-008025-00 1242 M8x25 Bolt M8x25 1

4 | G005783-008016-01 12 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 4

5 |[G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 5

6 | G0097P1-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 5

7 | XF250-630003-000 RERE Hose L.P. 1

8 |Q672-24-G00 W22 IR §iE 24 Double wire clamp 24 2

9 |RTC180-630100-000 BEEESK Steering hose assy 1 AHCHE#
9 |RTE180-630100-000 HERESK Steering hose assy 1 B#D#F#
10 | RTC180-630200-000 ERERESRK Steering hose assy 1 AHCHE#
10 | RTE180-630200-000 EERESRK Steering hose assy 1 B#D#F#
11 | GR501-630001-000 Ei2E]i Clamp 3

12 |RTC350-630010-000 SHO3Ek Connector 1 AHCHE#
12 | RTE180-630900-000 EELBRK Connector 1 B#D#F#
13 | RTC350-630020-000 OBk Connector 1 AHCHE#
13 |RTE180-630900-000 EELE Connector 1 B#D#F#
14 |N160-110002-000 biZE [ Clamp 1

15 | RTC180-630400-000 LS RERRK LS hose assy 1

16 |RTC180-630500-000 EEEk Connector 1 @220901

17 | X2B300-630300-000 BRE R Hose assy 1

18 | XF250-630600-000 90°EIME IRk 90°Connector 1

19 | X2B300-630700-000 90°EHESk 90°Connector 1

20 | X2B300-630800-000 90°EHESL 90°Connector 1

21 | XRDZ310-630700-000 BEARTEL Right angle pipe joint 1

22 2

G2878P2-17P302P2-00

O &% 17.3x2.2

O-ring 17.3%2.2

6-9




X
O
>
E
s
o
H v
(0]
Hz 8
Mo
€
<
©
s
[
o
(&)
)
=
©
HMV
N
n_m_mw
-+
= 3
5 =
H» =
<
Y 5
CZ

10, 11, 12

O\
“ma

,..\,

RN
DX
COWL
)+

—_—_ /l.

O
o

28

14

6-10




4/Fig.4 ZEEEERY\/Multi-way valve control
F= YIRS - H= ZFSERER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 | XF250-610001-000 EFAFIE Lifting knob 1
2 | XF250-610002-000 I FiE Tilting knob 1
3 | XF250-610006-000 MFBFE Knob, Side shifter 1
B |RTE350-612000-000 % BR MR R4S S BX Multi-way valve control assy | 1 & INC:4,17-29
4 | XF250-612200-000 % BE IR FARAT 1 Multi-way valve handle 1 1 @230605
4 | XF250-612200-001 2% B R FARAT 1 Multi-way valve handle 1 1 230605@
5 [N163-610008-000 FH4H Pin shaft 2 WE. =Kk 3, MEL4, REES
6 | G000091-002016-00 4 2x16 Pin 2x16 2 Qty: 3SEC3, 4SEC4, 5SEC5
C |RTC180-611000-000 % B AR 2 K Multi-way valve assy 1 1% INC: 7, 30-42
7 | XF150-611100-000 ZBR % BRI 2 SEC valve 1
7 | XF150-611200-000 =S 3 SEC valve 1 1.5t
7 | XF150-611300-000 B % BR iR 4 SEC valve 1
7 | XF250-611100-000 ZEA B ERIR 2 SEC valve 1
7 | XF250-611200-000 =S 3 SEC valve 1 1.8t
7 | XF250-611300-000 B % BR iR 4 SEC valve 1
WE: =2, WMEL1, REO
8 |XF250-610004-000 ET Plug 3 Qty: 3 SEC 2, 4 SEC 1, 5 SECO
. WE: =BL3, WEL4, REES
XF250-610005-000 FE Sleeve 2 Qty: 3 SEC 3, 4 SEC 4, 5 SEC5
10 | XF250-610007-000 Je ZHHAF I Knob, Clamping relax 1
11 | XF250-610008-000 e Knob, Rotation 1
12 | XF250-610009-000 EEEF 1T Knob, Fork Positioner 1
13 |RTE350-610100-001 R Bracket 1 @230605
13 |RTE350-610100-002 THRE Bracket assy 1 230605@
14 | G005783-010035-00 1248 M10x35 Bolt M10%35 4
15 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 4
16 | G0097P1-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 4
17 |RTE350-612003-000 HEZ Shaft collar 1 @230605 —BEZ &R 2 SEC valve
17 | XF250-612002-000 HE Shaft sleeve 1 230605@ —BEZ &R 2 SEC valve
17 |N163-612002-000 HEZD Shaft collar 1 @230605 =A% % 3 SEC valve
17 | XF250-612003-000 HE Shaft sleeve 1 230605@ =BE% &R 3 SEC valve
18 | XF250-612300-000 % B IRFARAT 2 Multi-way valve handle 2 1 @230605
18 | XF250-612300-001 % B 1R FARFT 2 Multi-way valve handle 2 1 230605@
19 | XF250-612400-000 % B IRFARFT 3 Multi-way valve handle 3 1 @230605 =. POBEXAE 3. 4 SEC valve
19 | XF250-612400-001 % BE IR FARAT 3 Multi-way valve handle 3 1 230605@ =. POELfE 3. 4 SEC valve

6-11




X
O
>
E
s
o
H v
(0]
Hz 8
Mo
€
<
©
s
[
o
(&)
)
=
©
HMV
N
n_m_mw
-+
= 3
5 =
H» =
<
Y 5
CZ

10, 11, 12

O\
“ma

,..\,

RN
DX
COWL
)+

—_—_ /l.

O
o

28

14

6-12




5/Fig.5 % E&iRiEY\/Multi-way valve control

E2= Ly SR - HE EZiESERER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
20 | XF250-612500-000 %IRRT 4 Multi-way valve handle 4 1 @230605 PUBLH® 4 SEC valve
20 | XF250-612500-001 % B 1R FARFT 4 Multi-way valve handle 4 1 230605@ PUBXf® 4 SEC valve
21 |JS160-610010-000 HEEH Adjustment washer 1 @230605

22 | G0894P1-000012-00 AR M IEE-A B 12 Snap ring 12 1 @230605

23 | XF250-612600-001 EAF Rod 2 @230605 —Bt 2SEC
23 | XF250-612600-001 EF Rod 3 @230605 =Bt 3SEC
23 | XF250-612600-001 A Rod 4 @230605 g% 4 SEC
23 | XF250-612600-003 EAF Rod 2 230605@ —Bt 2SEC
23 | XF250-612600-003 EAT Rod 3 230605@ =Bt 3SEC
23 | XF250-612600-003 EF Rod 4 230605@ POE% 4 SEC
24 | G000093-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6 1

25 | G005783-006012-01 124e M6x 12 Bolt M6x12 1

26 |G000091-002016-00 £ 2x16 Pin 2x16 2 —Et 2 SEC
26 | G000091-002016-00 £4 2x16 Pin 2x16 3 =Bt 3SEC
26 | G000091-002016-00 £4 2x16 Pin 2x16 4 g% 4 SEC
27 | G000882-006022-00 $H5H 6%x22 Pin shaft 6x22 2 —Et 2 SEC
27 | G000882-006022-00 $H%MH 6x22 Pin shaft 6x22 3 =Bt 3SEC
27 | G000882-006022-00 £ 6x22 Pin shaft 6x22 4 g% 4 SEC
28 |N163-612800-000 $HH Pin shaft 1 @230605

28 |XR310-612010-000 $HAH Pin shaft 1 230605@

29 |N163-612001-000 wHE Bush 4 —Bt 2SEC
29 |N163-612001-000 wHE Bush 6 =Bt 3SEC
29 |N163-612001-000 wHE Bush 8 FOE% 4 SEC
30 |RTC180-611500-000 BEREEL Connector 1

31 | XF250-611600-000 Bk Connector 1

32 |J000982-000016-00 #E 16 Washer 16 1

33 |[JP300-600010-710 BEiREL Connector 1 @220906

33 | XF250-611700-000 Sk Connector 1 220906@

34 | A2A300-611400-000 Bk Connector 1

35 | A2A300-611600-000 EiEsk Connector 2

36 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 3

37 | G000096-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 3

38 |RC250-602101-000 EE Sleeve 3

39 |R450-610001-000 Zpp Cushion 6

40 |G005785-010040-00 1242 M10x1.25%40 Bolt M10x1.25x40 3

6-13



X
O
>
E
s
o
H v
(0]
Hz 8
Mo
€
<
©
s
[
o
(&)
)
=
©
HMV
N
n_m_mw
-+
= 3
5 =
H» =
<
Y 5
CZ

10, 11, 12

O\
“ma

,..\,

RN
DX
COWL
)+

—_—_ /l.

O
o

28

14

6-14




5/Fig.5 % R&iR#Y\/Multi-way valve control

Fs IR - =1 SEEGE 4y
I?:ri gng%. = Description %ty H#A Date Refa/i}c))? gjefa?;: No.
41 |G001235-001402P4-00 |0 B+ E 14x2.4 O-ring 14x2.4 2 @220906
42 |G001235-002202P4-00 |0 FB531E 22%x2.4 O-ring 22x2.4 2
43 |RTC180-611020-000 wEREL Connector 1 220906@

6-15



6-16



A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4

BEEr HSRGHF

PART VI Electrical system contents

F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

Fs BFR ERER Py
Item Description Serial No. Page
Fig.1 front lamps assy All models of truck
2 EAT B EHER 7-2
Fig.2 rear lamps assy All models of truck
3 URRLEBSFH EERER 24
Fig.3 Electrical parts of instrument rack All models of truck
4 EHaER
Fig.4 Control box assy A#B# 7-6
4-1A =l & A% (CE)
Fig.4-1A | Control box assy(CE) A#B# 7-8
4-1B I E R @221215, New CE AUBH 710
Fig.4-1B | Control box assy@221215, New CE
4-2 EHIZ R
Fig.4-2 Control box assy C#D# 7-12
4-3 =l & A% (CE)
Fig.4-3 Control box assy(CE) CiD# 7-14
4-4 =R
Fig.4-4 Control box assy E#F# 7-16
5 BRI X SHED 18
Fig.5 4-Rocker Switches All models of truck




Fs B ERER T1RG

ltem Description Serial No. Page
6 BSR% EHER 7-20
Fig. 6 Electrical system All models of truck

7-B







EHER

All models of truck

AIKT B
Fig.1 Front lamps assy

5 1

7-0



1/Fig.1  ®BIKT = mk/ Front lamps assy

Fs YR S¥E - H= FEERAER
Iltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

A |RTE350-760000-000 BIAT 2Rk Headlight assy 1

1 |RTE350-760100-001 LRIk Left Lamp 1

2 |RTE350-760200-001 ARk Right Lamp 1

3 |RTE350-761000-000 ERIKTRRE R Lamp bracket,Left 1

4 | RTE350-762000-000 BRI R ERK Lamp bracket, Righ 1

5 | G0097P1-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 4

6 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 4

7 | G005783-008016-00 1244 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 4

7-1




£ L=

All models of truck

KT, TAEXT

&

E*T!
Fig.2 Rear lamps ,Warning lamp, Work lights

& 2

7-2



2/Fig.2 [EKT, &4T, T{EXT/Rear lamp ,Warning light, Work light

2= HI -~ SEEGE ]
e P?fN%. = Description Refai?c]; iﬁeffr No.

1 |N163-420100-000 WZETLRM Screw component 2

2 |RTE350-700001-000 V%S Warning lamp stents 1

3 |RTE350-700003-001 vl Warning lamp 1

4 |RTE350-700002-001 LED & IT1E4T, LED Rear work lamp 1

5 |XF250-770000-001 BRERT Rear combination lamps 1

6 | XF250-780000-001 BITE%R Wiring harness 1

7 | RTE350-700700-000 KFREAF X Horn button 1

8 | XF250-800009-550 ®F Handrail 1

9 |[G00818-005020-00 1242 M5%20 Bolt M5x20 2

10 | G000093-000005-00 W5 Spring washer 5 2

11 | G0097P1-000005-00 FE#5 Washer 5 2




£ L=

All models of truck

ER LR ST

Fig. 3 Electrical parts of instrument rack

& 3

7-4



3/Fig.3 {3RZE LB S F4/Electrical parts of instrument rack

F= LY L ST o HeE HFEATEREFER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1| X2B300-740000-000 URERK Instrument assy 1 A#B#

1 | XR310-740000-000 NEISY Instrument assy 1 C#D#

1 | A2A300-740000-000 EISIA Instrument assy 1 E#F#

2 |G000818-004012-00 1247 M4x12 Screw M4x12 4

3 [ G0097P1-000004-00 HE 4 Washer4 4

4 | G000093-000004-00 HE4 Washer4 4

5 |[N163-700600-000 HIEKTF K Brake switch 1

6 | MB250-700009-000 ML Horn 1

7 | G0029P2-008016-00 1242 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 2 @230607

7 | G166741-008016-00 ANAEZEIZE M8x16 | Bolt M8x16 1 230607@

8 |G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 2

9 | G0097P1-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 2

10 |A2A300-700100-000 AT TF X Pre-heat & start switch 1 R450-740200-000

11 |RTC350-705000-000 IS H X Shift switch 1

12 |RTC350-704000-000 KTHF X Light switch 1

13 | G005783-005025-00 1248 M5x25 Bolt M5x25 2

14 | G006170-000005-00 125 M5 Nut M5 2

B | MB250-703000-001 FHF XK Handbrake switch assy 1 A#B#

15 | XF250-703001-500 IR Micro switch 1

16 |NC9419-703100-800 FRFELER Wiring harness 1

17 | G000818-004025-00 1247 M4x25 Screw M4x25 2

18 | G000093-000004-00 HE 4 Washer 4 2

19 | G0097P1-000004-00 HE4 Washer 4 2

20 |RTC350-700500-000 PH-RFARFF £ Four cards rocker switch 1 DL 5 See Fig.5

20 |RTC500-700500-000 PR R X Four cards rocker switch 1 L& 5 See Fig.5

21 | XB455-700002-000 BB 51 ISR Electronic accelerator pedal | 1 @220901 AHBHE#F#

21 | X2B300-700002-000 BT iH TR Electronic accelerator pedal | 1 220901@ AHBHE#HF#

22 |R9321-700100-900 REES Alarm apparatus 1 CE

23 | G000093-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6 1 CE

24 | G0097P1-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6 1 CE

25 | G000818-006014-00 1247 M6x14 Screw M6x14 1 CE

7-5




A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

4 RIS

Fig.4 Control box assy

4N
4

)

RUHE
Sy 08 15

fahid
ey 1628 puosog

ke
Sepy 1008 pgy

RUHEH
ey uonng wioy

Fh

foy asposay

R
ey ureyy

RREHY
fepoy dure proyy

Toyseld

P
e}

WU mn
Koy yeaypid

g

T | | | m
3 =
B SIS

NG/ NI | NP | N N | N | N [ N/ N | N | O

Bt ”a Jﬁ
fepay Joyrelg m |
-

7-6



4/Fig.4 =% & 2 B/Control box assy

F= YR S¥E - HE FRERER
Iltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

A |RTC354-706000-000 S SR Control box assy 1

1 | XB450-706001-000 TR LR L 2R Preheat relay 2

2 | XF250-706003-000 AF2E Flasher 1

3 | XR310-706001-W00 REG22 5 Fuse 11

4 | A300-704003-000 [ dak:r Picks 1

5 | XB450-706003-000 BRAYRE R Universal Relay 8

6 |RTC354-706001-000 bt s 8 Control box label 1

7-7




4-1A EFIERK (CE)
Fig.4-1A Control box assy (CE)

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

2
5 5 4
6
XN
i i El
g § |
HINHEE i
in ¥ [ ] 3
[+ ¥ L
i1
aalaalalalalalalalalel 1|
o)z o] = o=




4-1A/Fig.4-1A #=#I & 2 Ak/Control box assy

F= YR S¥E - HE FRERER
Iltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

A |RTC354-706000-900 S SR Control box assy 1

1 | XB450-706001-000 TR LR L 2R Preheat relay 2

2 | XF250-706003-000 AF2E Flasher 1

3 | XR310-706001-W00 REG22 5 Fuse 12

4 | A300-704003-000 [ dak:r Picks 1

5 | XB450-706003-000 BRAYRE R Universal Relay 10

6 |RTC354-706001-900 bt s 8 Control box label 1

79




E 4-1B THIZEK@221215, New CE

Fig.4-1B Control box assy @221215, New CE

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

A1

A

Homm button Relgy
Third gear Rely
. ]

Firs gear Rely

—

1

10A

Rl L

—
|

=
0
I
&

§§
{
|

7-10




4-1B/Fig.4-1B &%l & S B/Control box assy

E2= Ly SR - HE ASERER
Iltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.
A |RTC354-706000-901 EHIE R Control box assy 1
1 | XB450-706001-000 TR LR L 2R Preheat relay 2
2 | XF250-706003-000 RS EE Flasher 1
BK/ATC-5 REEZ2F 5A Fuse 5A 1
BK/ATC-10 REEZ2F 10A Fuse 10A 4
3 |BK/ATC-15 RIE22F 15A Fuse 15A 4
BK/ATC-20 REEZ2 F 20A Fuse 20A 2
BK/ATC-30 REE22 H 30A Fuse 30A 1
4 | A300-704003-000 fo ek Picks 1
5 | XB450-706003-000 BRAYRE S Universal Relay 6
6 |RTC354-706001-901 BHIERE Control box label 1

7-11



C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

SHI 2SR

Iz
I

4-2 #

Fig.4-2 Control box assy

(1]

= ||=s

s
<

s
|

= ==

g8
AN

7-12



4-2/Fig.4-2 =HI& S A/Control box assy

= o & EEgA ]
{-tiﬁ gg:(bﬁ%. = Description %ty H#A Date Refai;ﬁc))? gjefal No.

A | RTC350-706000-000 ITHlE R Control box assy 1

1| XB450-706001-000 TR LR L 2R Preheat relay 1

2 | XF250-706003-000 AF2E Flasher 1

3 | XR310-706001-W00 REG22 5 Fuse 10

4 | A300-704003-000 ek Picks 1

5 | XB450-706003-000 5t i eher Universal Relay 9

713



C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

ERER
Ty e e

ey 138 pay

22 o

B

E4-3 #EHZEM (CE)

Fig.4-3 Control box assy (CE)

Jr— Ao 000 R Y0z )
P
Loy o8Tea SR 7
#UM (
A Joyseld ¢
gy mopng WOy
R ’
i A A
= whEl Cwi)
f— fepy yeaupid Vo1 )
Loy mogsod eoroy 7 Y
B A A
hm_uw_ i1 S I R
- gawer | ()
1
f— Loy wyEg |
oy G pay m
L

7-14



4-3/Fig.4-3 =HI&E S A/Control box assy

Fs EYESY T - e FERER
Iltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

A |RTC350-706000-900 S SR Control box assy 1

1 | XB450-706001-000 TR LR L 2R Preheat relay 2

2 | XF250-706003-000 AF2E Flasher 1

3 |XR310-706001-W00 w2 Fuse 12

4 | A300-704003-000 [ dak:r Picks 1

5 | XB450-706003-000 BRAYRE R Universal Relay 10

7-15



E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4 F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

SHI 2SR

ey
I

44

Fig.4-4 Control box assy

L Vo
- ERw o
F— Ley yeaupid 0
Bepy votsod rennaN ou
s AL
()| geen
— Lepy wrElg
Aoy dure] peoy

0

7-16



4-4/Fig.4-4 =HIEE A/Control box assy

= o & EEgA ]
{-tiﬁ gg:(bﬁ%. = Description %ty H#A Date Refai;ﬁc))? gjefal No.

A | RTC355-706000-000 ITHlE R Control box assy 1

1| XB450-706001-000 TR LR L 2R Preheat relay 2

2 | XF250-706003-000 AF2E Flasher 1

3 | XR310-706001-W00 REG22 5 Fuse 10

4 | A300-704003-000 ek Picks 1

5 | XB450-706003-000 5t i eher Universal Relay 9




Bl5 MEREBIRIFR

Fig.5 4-Rocker Switches

EHER

All models of truck

4 5

N
[
M\

(b

7-18




5/Fig.5 PU-R#RFF%/4-Rocker Switches

= = o =2 FRERER
{-tiﬁ Pig:(bﬁi. = Description %i H# Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 | MB250-700508-W00 REFF X Switch, Fan 1 JEBL Optional

2 | MB250-700502-W00 LT % Switch, Warning light 1

3 | MB250-700503-W00 BIEAFX Switch, Lamp after 1

4 |RTC350-700501-W00 2-4 IREHIRFAIRIT K 2-4 drive switch 1 AHCHE#

5 | RTC350-700502-W00 EiRSEHIFF X Differential lock switch 1

6 |MB250-700506-W00 BITREE R T Wash switch, Front wiper 1 1A Optional

7 | MB250-700505-W00 &R IF Wiper switch 1 1AL Optional

8 |MB250-700501-W00 =R Cover plate 1

7-19



EHER

All models of truck

€
Q
n
>
n
._Alhnld
Ny
=
(&)
_,_Wb
B
o ©
K=
R i

7-20



6/Fig.6 HS H%i/Electrical system

F= Ly SF T - HeE FERERER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 |NC9717-700500-000 I 1583 Reverse warner 1
2 | G0029P2-008016-00 124 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 1 @230607
2 | G005787-008016-00 1242 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 1 230607@
3 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 1
4 | G0097P1-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 1
5 |RTC354-706000-000 EHlE SR Control box assy 1 A#B#
5 |RTC354-706000-900 EHlEE K Control box assy 1 A#B#,CE
5 |RTC354-706000-901 EHE R Control box assy 1 @221215 A#B# New CE
5 |RTC350-706000-000 EHER Control box assy 1 C#D#
5 |RTC350-706000-900 EHIE R Control box assy 1 C#D#,0PS
5 |RTC355-706000-000 EHlEE K Control box assy 1 E#F#
5 |RTC355-706000-900 EHIE R Control box assy 1 E#F#,0PS
6 |G000093-000006-00 #E 6 Washer 6 4
7 | G0097P1-000006-00 HE 6 Washer 6 4
8 | G000070-006030-00 1257 M6x30 Screw M6x30 2
9 | R960-700300-820 LIRS S Ground wire,Starter 1
10 |G005783-008012-00 1242 M8x12 Bolt M8x12 1
11 | XB453-700400-000 EHMRARKSI% Cable,Battery (-) 1 A#B#
11 |N163-700200-820 EHMRARSI% Cable,Battery (-) 1 CH#HDH#E#F#
12 |NC9321-700002-000 D P E R Battery,Low-Maintenance 1 12V 90Ah
13 | RTE354-700400-000 SMEEREE Fuel level sending unit 1 A#B#
13 | NC967-700400-000 SHEEREE Fuel level sending unit 1 C#D#
13 | XR310-700400-000 =Rk Fuel level sending unit 1 E#F#
14 |RTE354-700200-000 EHMIERS|Z% Cable, Battery(+) 1 A#B#
14 |N152-700100-000 EHGIERS|% Cable, Battery(+) 1 C#D#
14 | XF255-702000-002 EHIFRS|% Cable, Battery(+) 1 E#F#
15 | RTC354-710000-000 EHFHEER Main wire-harness 1 A#B#
15 | RTC354-710000-900 EHEER Main wire-harness 1 A#B#,CE
15 |RTC354-710000-901 EHFEH%R Main wire-harness 1 @221215 A#B# New CE
15 |RTC350-710000-000 EHFHEER Main wire-harness 1 C#D#
15 |RTC350-710000-900 EHEER Main wire-harness 1 C#D#,CE
15 | RTC359-710000-000 EHEER Main wire-harness 1 E#F#
15 |RTC359-710000-900 EHFELR Main wire-harness 1 E#F#,0PS
16 | XF250-700006-000 Ei2E] Hoop 2
17 | XB450-700002-000 HIRAR B ER Oil temperature sensor 1

7-21



EHER

All models of truck

€
Q
n
>
n
._Alhnld
Ny
=
(&)
_,_Wb
B
o ©
K=
R i

7-22



6/Fig.6 EL5S F%i/Electrical system

Fs EYESY T - e FSERER
Iltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.

18 |J000982-000005-00 B®ES5 Washer 5 5

19 [ G000067-005012-00 1247 M5x12 Screw M5x12 5

20 | G005783-006025-00 1248 M6x25 Bolt M6x25 2 CE

21 | MB452-700200-902 B R G F 2 OPS system controller 1 CE

21 | X2B300-700200-000 B R G F 2 OPS system controller 1 @221215 A#B# New CE

22 |NC9321-700006-001 7KIRAE RS Water temperature sensor 1

7-23



7-24



A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4

F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

BN\ EHALNS

Part VIl Lifting system

C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4

D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2

E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

Fs IR ERER TG

ltem Description Serial No. Page
gTI fjﬁﬂ ﬁsy ZREMEFITLE SIMPLEX MAST 8-0
gT i1.1 fjﬁ;ﬂ ﬁsy =2 HHAI%E TRIPLEX MAST 8-2
gI.I i iﬁ’isy —HEMEITIE SIMPLEX MAST 8.4
QIEH ?f.ﬁ?f rgfﬁ) assy “REINEFIIZE SIMPLEX MAST 8-6
51{1111 ffﬁff i%ﬁ, assy =42 B84 TRIPLEX MAST 8-8
g1. 1 ﬁﬁﬁéﬂﬁﬁ ZRFEIEFIIS SIMPLEX MAST 8-10
g?Z %(jzéh%;?assy —RFEMEFIILE SIMPLEX MAST 8-12
9?3 iﬁgfﬁ;iﬁaﬁge assy ZRTEAEFIIR SIMPLEX MAST 8-14
g‘.14 ﬁtmfgﬁfﬁfl Left & Right ZRTEIEFIIZR SIMPLEX MAST 8-16
9?5 ﬁﬁﬁ.ﬁﬁer —REMEFIILE SIMPLEX MAST 8-18

8-A



F= ZFR ERER TR
ltem Description Serial No. Page
6 SHEE RS — 4 e AT BT, A0
Fig. 6 Mast oil circuit system —EREAE IR SIMPLEX MAST 8-20
7 FebanAshad — o
Fig. 7 Lifting part =R/2BEHI71E TRIPLEX MAST 8-22
i%fit%& 1<Optional Parts List 1> =42 BHHI14 TRIPLEX MAST 8-26
8 %%IEI\EE =4 ‘150
Fig. 8 Chain assy =42 B8/AI7% TRIPLEX MAST 8-28
i%fii %& 2<Optional Parts List 2> =42 BHHI14 TRIPLEX MAST 8-30
9 I‘—.I;:'lg = ¢ o0
Fig. 9 Mast =R/2BEHI71E TRIPLEX MAST 8-32
1% EL % 3<Optional Parts List 3> =qMmeBHII4R TRIPLEX MAST 8-34
10 BY R —y 170
Fig. 10 Fork carriage assy =REHEIR TRIPLEX MAST 8-36
11 5B FHBEMET — o
Fig. 11 | Short lifting cylider =42 B TRIPLEX MAST 8-38
i%fit % 4<Optional Parts List 4> =42 BHHI14 TRIPLEX MAST 8-40
12 FrE&ShET — o
1% Ei % 5<Optional Parts List 5> =44 B/ 748 TRIPLEX MAST 8-44
13 gl &L — N
Fig. 13 | Tilt cylinder =& HMAIIR TRIPLEX MAST 8-46
14 SRR — N—
Fig. 14 Mast oil circuit system =RE MR TRIPLEX MAST 8-48
1% EL % 6<Optional Parts List 6> =442 BH/AI74 TRIPLEX MAST 8-52

8-B






B 1 REe4Adt
Fig. I Roller assy

ZMEMEF IS SIMPLEX MAST

C

@1/2 3,

\\K{

8-0



[ /Fig. 1 Fi4EH/ Roller assy

F= LY L ST - HeE HFEATEREFER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

A | XR15M300-006000-000 SN Complex rolle assy 1 INC: 1~2

1 |RC15M300-001001-G00 |4\ [1;5% Cross roller assy 1

2 |XR15M300-006200-G00 |{l;&4E4R Side roller assy 1

B |XR15M300-302000-000 |fM;&%EH Side roller assy 1 INC: 1~6

1 | XR15M300-302001-000 |#E lining 1

2 | XR15M300-302002-000 |if%# A Adjusting shim 2 RIBFE A/ Increase or decrease as needed
3 | XR15M300-302003-000 EERE Adjusting shim 2 RIBEEH M/ Increase or decrease as needed
4 | XR15M300-302100-G00 | fRi&4E Cross roller 1

5 [G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 2

6 |G005782-010045-00 1242 M10x40 Bolt M10x40 2

C |XR18M300-303000-000 |#hEiFRELE Cross roller assy 1 INC: 1~4

1 |XR15M300-007100-G00 | IR % Cross roller 1

2 |XR18M300-303001-000 [|;F#E= Press cover 1

3 [ G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 1

4 | G005783-008020-00 1248 M8x20 Bolt M8x20 1

D |XR15M300-304000-000 |E&%%4H Complex rolle assy 1

1| XR15M300-007100-G00 | \ERE Cross roller 1 INC: 1~4

2 | XR15M300-304001-000 EERE Adjusting shim 1 RIBEE R/ Increase or decrease as needed
3 | XR15M300-304002-000 R Adjusting shim 1 RIBEZE R/ Increase or decrease as needed
4 | XR15M300-304003-000 TEER slider 1

E |XR15M300-007000-000 |#\[ELERLE Cross roller assy 1 INC: 1~3

1 | XR15M300-007002-000 EERR Adjusting shim 1 RIBEEH R/ Increase or decrease as needed
2 |XR15M300-007001-000 |iF%E#K Adjusting shim 2 IRIBEE A/ Increase or decrease as needed
3 | XR15M300-007100-G00  |#\ELRE Cross roller 1

8-1




B -1 BN
Fig. I -1 Roller assy

=4 BHAI13R TRIPLEX MAST

C
a&\‘/ 5 @/ 2@/ 3
LNl ICA 4
Ko

8-2



[ 1 -1/Fig. | -1 &% 4R/ Roller assy

F= YRR - neE EZENERER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

A | XR15M300-007000-000 |#hELEELE Cross roller assy 4

1 | XR15M300-007002-000 | E Adjusting shim 1

2 | XR15M300-007001-000 VEE$9 Adjusting shim 2 IRIBEZ R /Increase or decrease as needed
3 | XR15M300-007100-G00  |#\ELEE Cross roller 1

B | XPD15M300-302000-000 |fMiR%4R Side roller assy 1 INC: 1~6

1 |XPD15M300-302001-000 |#+E&E lining 1

2 | XR15M300-302002-000 JAEET Adjusting shim 2 RIEEE R /Increase or decrease as needed
3 | XR15M300-302003-000 FESRH Adjusting shim 2

4 | X25M300-302100-G00 MR% Cross roller 1

5 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer10 2

6 | G005782-010040-01 1242 M10x40 Bolt M10x40 2

C | XPD15M300-304000-000 SN Complex roller assy 1 INC: 1~4

1 | XR15M300-304100-G00 W ErRES Cross roller 1 RIEEE R /Increase or decrease as needed
2 | XR15M300-304001-000 JAEET Adjusting shim 1 RIEEE R /Increase or decrease as needed
3 | XR15M300-304002-000 vEEEE Adjusting shim 1

4 | XR15M300-304003-000 TEER slider 1

D |XPD15M300-305000-000 |#hENREE4H Cross roller assy 1 INC: 1~3

1 | XR15M300-007002-000 EERE Adjusting shim 1 RIBEE R/ Increase or decrease as needed
2 | XR15M300-007001-000 R Adjusting shim 2 RIBEZE R/ Increase or decrease as needed
3 | XR15M300-304100-G00 | 4h[EiR%E Cross roller 1

E |XPD18M300-303000-000 |#\[EiR%SLH Cross roller assy 1

1 | XR15M300-304100-G00 | hIER% Cross roller 1

2 |XR18M300-303001-000 |ZF#[E= Roller gland 1

3 [ G000093-000008-00 #HE 8 Washer 8 1

4 | G005783-008016-00 1242 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 1

8-3




I 8’2 e ET
.. B ZHFEFIISE SIMPLEX MAST
Fig.II Fork assy




II/Fig. 1T X 2 RX/ Fork assy

Fs YR S¥E - HE FSERER
Iltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.
1 |NO PART NO. B Fork 1
2 |N25M300-011000-W00 | §ishsR Pin shaft assy 1
2-1 |NO PART NO. |F Knob 1
2-2 |NO PART NO. S Spring 1
2-3 |NO PART NO. $HER Pin shaft 1

8-5




Il hEBEE S

ZRTREFIIE SIMPLEX MAST
Fig.Ill Cylinder hoop assy TEALEFIIA

@%\ 2
O\
5 S

8

8-6



EI/Figlll. jhElisELE 4/ Cylinder hoop assy

0

F 5 EYESY T L e ESERER
ltem Pa:(b}No. =L Description Qty H#A Date Rerﬁarks or Serial No.

1 [X15M300-001101-001 FEI1R Coaming 1

2 | X25M300-001102-000 e Rubber mat 2

3 | X25M300-001003-000 #Hir Block 1

4 | X25M300-001004-000 T 4ENE Seamless steel pipe 1

5 | X25M300-001005-000 BIRE Rubber plug 1

6 | G000096-000012-00 $HE 12 Gasket 12 1

7 | G000093-000012-00 BHE12 Gasket 12 1

8 |G005783-012075-00 1242 M12x75 Bolt M12x75 1

8-7




-1 hEIYEFELE 4
Fig.IlII-1  Cylinder hoop assy

=4 BHAI13R TRIPLEX MAST




EI1-1/Figlll-1. hELHFELEH/ Cylinder hoop assy

= IR - = EEE 4
I:}:ri gg:fNi. =L Description %ty H#A Date Refgrkgzc))? gﬁe%eﬁ: No.
1 |G005783-012075-04 1242 M12x75 Bolt M12x75 1
2 | G0096P2-000012-01 #HE 12 Washer 12 1
3 | G000093-000012-02 #HE 12 Washer 12 1
4 | X25M300-001003-001 iR Pad 1
5 | X25M300-001102-000 i Rubber pad 2
6 | X25M300-001004-001 FERE Seamless tube 1
7 | X15M300-001005-000 BIRE Rubber pad 1
8 | X15M300-001101-002 FE#R Cowl panel 1

8-9




SIMPLEX MAST

gg

R ET ]

A uAihas
Lifting part

1
Fig.1

8-10



1/Fig.1 #&FHLEH/ Lifting part

Fs LY ST - s BINERER

ltem Pajt4No. =L Description Qty H# Date Remarks or Serial No.
1| QA20V500-100001-000 | S4hstts Guide board 2
2 | QA20V500-100002-000 BERE Adjust shim 2 RIBEE R/ Increase or decrease as needed
3 |XR15M300-006000-000 |E&%5% Complex rolle assy 2 L& I /See Fig. [
4 |RTC18M300-100000-000 |#biIZ2 Outside mast 1
5 |G001152-010001-00 A M10x1 Qil cup M10x1 6
6 | N30M300-004000-000 1244 M10x1.25%20 Bolt M10x1.25x20 4
7 | X15M300-002000-000 $HH Pin shaft 2
8 |RTC18M300-600000-000 |{fiflsmiEL Tilt cylinder 2 JL[E|5/See Fig.5
9 | A30M300-000006-000 HE Axle bush 2
10 |RTC18M300-101102-000 |4h7&=S Bearing cap 2
11 | G000093-000014-00 #E 14 Washer 14 8
12 | G005786-018055-01 1244 M18x1.5%x55 Bolt M18x1.5x55 4
13 |LH-1234101-100 HEX R Chain assy 1 & 2/See Fig.2
14 | N15M300-000012-000 SREL R Adjust gasket 2
15 | X15M300-500000-001 e A HE Lift cylinder,Left 1 [El4/See Fig.4
16 |A2A15M300-400000-000 |A#CF;HEL Lift cylinder,Right 1 [El4/See Fig.4
17 | XFC15N450-001000-000 |3miEIif%E Cylinder hoop assy 2 JLEI/See Fig.Ill
18 | G0097P1-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 2
19 | G000093-000008-00 ®E S8 Washer 8 2
20 | G000070-008030-00 1247 M8x30 Screw M8x30 2
21 |RTC18M300-200000-000 |FJi1%E Inside mast 1
22 | G0894P1-000040-00 ShR s L RE-A BY 40 Snap ring 40 2 RIBEEH R/ Increase or decrease as needed
23 |780708-G00 R Chain wheel 2
24 | G005786-012040-00 1242 M12x1.25%40 Bolt M12x1.25x40 2
25 | G000093-000012-00 HE12 Washer 12 3
26 | G0097P1-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 2
27 | XR15M300-007000-000 |#\ER%E4E Cross roller assy 2 A I /See Fig. |
28 |N15M300-020000-501 IR Load bracket 1
29 |RTC18M300-300000-000 |%¥NZEEAK Fork shelf assy 1 T E]3/See Fig.3
30 |G0097P1-000014-00 B 14 Washer 14 4
31 | G005786-014035-01 1242 M14x1.5%35 Bolt M14x1.5x35 4
32 |RTC18M300-010000-000 |%NX 2Ak Fork assy 2 JLE 11 /See Fig. 11
33 | G005783-012020-00 12$T M12x20 Screw M12x20 1
34 | N30N450-001000-000 $H3H Pin shaft 2
35 | G000093-000018-00 HE 18 Washer 18 2




2 HEFRE

ZRTEMEIIL SIMPLEX MAST
Fig.2 Chain assy SRS TS




2/Fig.2 $%& =A%/ Chin assy

FS la i 2 FEE 4
I?:rz ggr?N%. = Description %ty H#A Date Refai;ﬁc))? gjefa?;: No.

1 | GT06074-1234101-1-01  |#R=HE LH1223 Chin LH1223 1

2 | G000091-3P2035-00 $4 3.2x35 Pin3.2x35 2

3 |N18M300-030001-000 HESEIESL (1) Connector 1

4 | G000091-004035-00 £ 4x35 Pin4x35 2

5 |N18M300-030003-000 $HER Pin shaft 2

6 |R18M300-030002-001 ERIEL Connector 1

7 | G006171-000016-02 128 M16x1.5 Nut M16x1.5 5

8-13




ZRTEMEIIL SIMPLEX MAST

S
Fig.3 Fork carriage assy

8-14



3/Fig.3 $¥ X B2 2 %/ Fork carriage assy

F= LYE SXT - HE FRERER
Iltem Pa:(b}No. = Description Qty H#A Date Refarks or Serial No.
1 |RTC18M300-301000-000 |£5¥ %8 Fork carriage 1
2 | XR15M300-302000-000 |f;R%4E Side roller assy 2 D& 1 /See Fig. 1
3 | XR15M300-304000-000 |E&R%A Complex rolle assy 2 WE 1 /See Fig. |
4 | XR18M300-303000-000 |#A[E;RELE Cross roller assy 2 TWE 1 /See Fig. |
5 |XR15M300-007000-000 |#\mELEE4E Cross roller assy 2 TWE 1 /See Fig. |




El4 . AFREHE
Fig.4 Lifting cylinder, Left & Right

=

ZRIEME

cd

T

7138 SIMPLEX MAST

8-16



4/Fig.4 7. AFBEMEL/ Lifting cylinder, Left & Right

==
3 do

LY L ST
Part No.

BFR

Description

neE
Qty

HEH Date

EETEMAER

Remarks or Serial No.

FD2041A0-G00

DKI Br4FE d35

DKI-dustproof ring d35

FU0424K0-G00

IS| Z3E] d35

ISI-seal ring d35

N15M300-402000-W00

SEE

Guide sleeve

G3452P1-46P22P65-00

O B $I[E 46.2%2.65

O-ring 46.2%2.65

1 1
2 1

3 1

4 1

5 |N15M300-400001-W00  |SEZ4F Piston rod 1

6 | G0895P1-000021-00 FHE 21 Retaining ring21 1

7 |N15M300-400002-W00  [5&EE Piston 1

8 |N15M300-400003-W00  |XiEME Support ring 1

9 |N15M300-400004-W00  |{®#FE Ring 1

10 | FU0563L0-G00 0S| Z11 d45 OSl-seal ring D45 1

11 [N15M300-400005-W00  |[®RE Sleeve 1

12 | G0895P1-000025-00 4Rl 25 Retaining ring25 1

13 | X15M300-401000-W00 | H&LiA Cylinder body, R 1

13 | X15M300-501000-W01 g Cylinder body, L 1 REGREFHEL
14 |G001235-002002P4-00 |0 BIZEf[E 20x2.4 O-ring 20%2.4 1 REAEFABEL
15 |A2A15M300-403000-WO00 |;mMELA A Nozzle valve assy 1

16 | A2A15M300-402000-W00 |;EZEAFLHH Piston rod assy 1 {REGEFAHEL
K [X15M300-4/500-001-kit  |fEFRIZHFHEER Seal kit of lift cylinder 1 INC: 1,2,4,10

E: F55,6,7 8% EAT ARSI, A PITHES

RITTEEANEA . /Notice: No. 5,6,7 8after the assy, it's a whole also when user order.




E5 {RFHHEL
Fig.5 Tilt cylinder

T MEFIIEE SIMPLEX MAST

8-18



5/Fig.5 fHmEL/ Tilt cylinder

Fs YIRS - HE HFEATEREFER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 | G006171-000014-02 12H M14x1.5 Nut M14x1.5 1
2 | R30M300-600002-000 HIf Ear ring 1
3 | N30M300-600002-000 BKE A& Bearing 1
4 | G005785-014060-01 1248 M14x1.5%x50 Bolt M14x1.5x50 1
5 | G000093-000014-00 HE 14 Washer 14 1
6 | G001152-006000-00 ;R M6 Qil cup M6 1
7 |d30-G00 BB d30x38x5%6.5 Dustproof ring d30x38x5x6.5 1
8 |RU3000300-220-G00 U F55£3M d30 U-ring d30 1
9 |RS1300300-T46NA-G0O0 | Hr4st d30 Seal d30 1
10 | N30M300-602000-000 SmE Guide sleeve 1
11 |G001235-007503P1-00 |0 FB3E 75%3.1 O-ring 75%3.1 1
12 | N30M300-600006-000 1RIFE 70x61%x2.5 Ring 70x61x2.5

13 | G001235-007005P7-00 |0 F.Z5$1M 70%5.7 O-ring 70x5.7 1
14 |RTC18M300-600003-W00 |5EEFF Piston rod 1
15 | G001235-003503P1-00  |O FE5E1ME 35%3.1 O-ring 35x3.1 1
16 | FU0846K0-G00 0S| &1 D70 0Sl-ring D70 2
17 | 3M3H-600009C 48 70%x60%2.5 Snap ring 1
18 | 3M3H-600006C ZIEIF Ring 1
19 |X15M300-600002-W00  |;EE Piston 1
20 |A2A30M300-600003-W00 |iZf} Nut 1
21 |RTC18M300-601000-W00 |&L{& Cylinder body 1

RTC18M300-600-000-kit | {FHEIF I HH4EIE 6 Seal kit of lift cylinder 1 INC: 8,9,11,12,13,15,16

8-19




6 HIRRS

Fig.6 Mast oil circuit system

ZREEME

cd

T

7138 SIMPLEX MAST

8-20



6/Fig.6 ;M Z& %t/ Mast oil circuit system

F= LY L ST o HeE HFEATEREFER
Iltem PaiﬁNo. = Description Qty H#A Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 |JT08870-0160000000-00 |Mzfi 16 Hose clamps 6
2 |JGD-095A01325-000 [EhE Return oil pipe 1
3 |GT-3001-G00 BAREEILT Clamp-band 5
4 | JGD-095A00780-000 EIHE Return oil pipe 1
5 |N30M300-700002-000 $Ein Band 5
6 | N30M300-003000-000 1242 M8x1.25x16 Bolt M8x1.25x16 3
7 [ S16M300-700003-000 B3R Clip 2
8 | N30M300-700005-000 =@k Connector 1
9 |JGD-095A01700-000 [EhE Return oil pipe 1
10 |N30M300-700008-000 Ex Clip 1
11 | G0097P1-000008-00 #E 8 Washer8 1
12 |RTC18M300-701000-000 |RREIEL Oil pipe assy 1
13 | X2B15M300-702000-000 | [=1BRRF) Speed limiting valve 1
14 | G001235-002402P4-00 O H &%l 24%2.4 O-ring 24x2.4 2
15 |RC25U300-700002-000 HiBEEL Nipple 1
16 |RC25U300-704000-001 |=j@#Ek Connector 1
17 |1 G907417-008016-00 BEi2LH S M8x16 Bolt assy M8x16 2
18 | XPD35M300-701001-000 [;mEIFE Oil cap of the management | 1
19 | JGG-10B00445A1-000 BEEL Oil pipe assy 1 -240401
19 | JGG-10B00455A1-000 BEEL Oil pipe assy 1 240402

8-21




E7 EFAEH
Fig.7 Lifting part

= E£BHI14 TRIPLEX MAST

8-22



7/Fig.7 & F4RH Lifting part

Fs YIRHE - H= IR ERER
ltem Pajt4No. =L Description Qty H# Date Remarks or Serial No.
A | RTC18N450-000000-500 |#2F A1t Lifting part 1 4.5m, UU
B |RTC18N450-000000-000 |f2F-2A¢E Lifting part 1 4.5m, MU
1 |RTC18NX-100000-000 BES Mast 1

2 |LH-1234097-100 FEZ B Chain assy 2

3 [ G005786-012040-00 1242 M12x1.25%40 Bolt M12x1.25x40 2

4 | N15M300-000012-000 SHELAEERE Cylinder adjustment washer | 2

5 |780708-G00 R Sprocket 2

6 |G0894P1-000040-00 Hh AR P RE-A B 40 Snap ring A-40 2

7 [ N15M300-020000-501 L Block shelves 1

8 [ X15M300-002000-000 % Pin shaft 2

9 |G001152-010001-00 SHAF M10x1 Oil cup M10x1 4

10 | N30M300-004000-000 1248 M10x1.25%20 Bolt M10x1.25x20 4

11 | XR15NX-500000-000 A FREHEL Lift cylinder,Left 1

12 | XR15NX-400000-500 B FHFEHEL Lift cylinder,Right 1 uu
12 | A2A15NX-400000-000 HFHBESHEL Lift cylinder,Right 1 MU
13 |RTC18M300-010000-500 | ¥ AL Fork assy 2 uu
13 |RTC18M300-010000-000 |£% 2AR Fork assy 2 MU
14 |RTC18N450-300000-000 |£ % 4E2A% Fork shelf assy 1

15 | G000070-008030-00 1257 M8x30 Screw M8x30 2

16 | G000093-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 4

17 | G0097P1-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 2

18 | G005786-014035-01 1244 M14x1.5%x35 Bolt M14x1.5x35 4

19 | G000093-000014-00 HE 14 Washer 14 4

20 | G0097P1-000014-00 #E 14 Washer 14 4

21 | XR15NX-800000-000 A5 F B hET Lift cylinder, Short 1

22 | XPD15N450-003000-000 |§E5%EE Sprocket seat 1

23 |LH-1234083-100 FEZ B Chain assy 2

24 | S20N450-004001-000 R Plate 1

25 |G000070-008025-00 1257 M8x25 Screw M8x25 2

26 | G000095-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 2

27 | XFC30N450-004002-001 |iF%k#E Ajust shim 1

28 | XFC15N450-001000-000 |5hElisE Cylinder hoop assy 2

29 |G005783-012020-00 1248 M12x20 Bolt M12x20 1

30 |G000093-000012-00 HE12 Washer 12 5

31 | G0097P1-000012-00 HE 12 Washer 12 4

8-23




E7 EFAEH
Fig.7 Lifting part

= E£BHI14 TRIPLEX MAST

8-24



7/Fig.7 &2 F4AH Lifting part

Fs YR S¥E - HE FRERER
ltem Par*tbLNo. =L Description Qty H# Date Ren%arks or Serial No.
32 | X15N450-000001-000 SHELE ER Fixed plate 1

33 | G000070-010035-00 125T M10x35 Screw M10x35 1

34 | G000093-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 1

35 | G0097P1-000010-00 #E 10 Washer 10 1

36 |RTC18M300-600000-000 |f#smEL Tilt cylinder 2

37 |N30N450-001000-000 %A Pin shaft 2

38 |RTC18M300-101102-000 |47k zE Bearing cap 2

39 | G000093-000018-00 HE 18 Washer 18 4

40 | G005786-018055-01 1242 M18x1.5x55 Bolt M18x1.5x55 4

8-25




1%&Wid % 1<Optional Parts List 1>

5
Item A B
AT YIRS Yk
Lift Height Part No. Part No.
4 RTC18N400-000000-500 RTC18N400-000000-000
4.3 RTC18N430-000000-500 RTC18N430-000000-000
4.5 RTC18N450-000000-500 RTC18N450-000000-000
4.7 RTC18N470-000000-500 RTC18N470-000000-000
4.8 RTC18N480-000000-500 RTC18N480-000000-000
5 RTC18N500-000000-500 RTC18N500-000000-000
5.5 RTC18N550-000000-500 RTC18N550-000000-000
6 RTC18N600-000000-500 RTC18N600-000000-000
6.5 RTC18N650-000000-500 RTC18N650-000000-000
7 RTC18N700-000000-500 RTC18N700-000000-000
7.5 RTC18N750-000000-500 RTC18N750-000000-000

8-26



8-27



E8 KR
Fig.8 Chain assy

= E£BHI14 TRIPLEX MAST

8-28



8/Fig.8 #%%% 2 Ak/Chain assy

Fs EYb SN - H= FRERER
ltem PafNo. L Description Qty H# Date Ren%arks or Serial No.

A | LH-1234097-100 HER Chain assy 2 4.5m

B |LH-1234083-100 HE B Chain assy 2 4.5m

1 | GT06074-1234N-1-01 b LH1234xN Chin LH1234xN 1

2 | G000091-3P2035-00 4 3.2x35 Pin 3.2x35 2

3 [N18M300-030003-000 $H4H Pin shaft 2

4 |N18M300-030001-000 HEEESL() Connector(1) 1

5 | G000091-004035-00 4 4x35 Pin 4x35 2

6 |G006171-000016-10 128 M16x1.5 Nut M16x1.5 5

7 | R18M300-030002-001 ERIESL Connector 1

8-29




1t % 2<Optional Parts List 2>

s
Item A B
TR YrkHg Ykt
Lift Height Part No. Part No.
4 LH-1234091-100 LH-1234073-100
4.3 LH-1234095-100 LH-1234077-100
4.5 LH-1234097-100 LH-1234083-100
4.7 LH-1234103-100 LH-1234089-100
4.8 LH-1234105-100 LH-1234089-100
5 LH-1234111-100 LH-1234093-100
55 LH-1234121-100 LH-1234103-100
6 LH-1234135-100 LH-1234115-100
6.5 LH-1234145-100 LH-1234125-100
7 LH-1234159-100 LH-1234129-100
7.5 LH-1234169-100 LH-1234141-100

8-30



8-31



B9 %
Fig.9 Mast

= E£BHI14 TRIPLEX MAST

8-32



9/Fig.9 #%%% 2 Ak/Chain assy

Fs kLN - s FSERER
ltem PafNo. L Description Qty H# Date Ren%arks or Serial No.

A | RTC18N450-100000-000 |i7]%E Mast 1 4.5m

1 | XR15M300-007000-000 Y ERELH Cross roller assy 6

2 |RTC18N450-101000-000  [4bI7]ZR Outside mast 1 4.5m

3 | RTC18N450-103000-000 |Fh[7IZe Middle mast 1 4.5m

4 |RTC18N450-102000-000 |AI7JZE Inside mast 1 4.5m

5 |[G001152-010001-00 SHAF M10x1 Qil cup M10x1 2

6 | A30M300-000006-000 HE Axle bush 2

7 | XPD15M300-305000-000 |4\ EEE4E Cross roller assy 2

8 | QA20V500-100001-000 St Guide board 4

9 | QA20V500-100002-000 R Adjust shim 4

8-33




1t % 3<Optional Parts List 3>

=
i z A 2 3 4
T Yk YrkHg Ykt Yk
Lift Height Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
4 RTC18N400-100000-000 RTC18N400-101000-000 RTC18N400-103000-000 RTC18N400-102000-000
4.3 RTC18N430-100000-000 RTC18N430-101000-000 RTC18N430-103000-000 RTC18N430-102000-000
4.5 RTC18N450-100000-000 RTC18N450-101000-000 RTC18N450-103000-000 RTC18N450-102000-000
4.7 RTC18N470-100000-000 RTC18N470-101000-000 RTC18N470-103000-000 RTC18N470-102000-000
4.8 RTC18N480-100000-000 RTC18N480-101000-000 RTC18N480-103000-000 RTC18N480-102000-000
5 RTC18N500-100000-000 RTC18N500-101000-000 RTC18N500-103000-000 RTC18N500-102000-000
5.5 RTC18N550-100000-000 RTC18N550-101000-000 RTC18N550-103000-000 RTC18N550-102000-000
6 RTC18N600-100000-000 RTC18N600-101000-000 RTC18N600-103000-000 RTC18N600-102000-000
6.5 RTC18N650-100000-000 RTC18N650-101000-000 RTC18N650-103000-000 RTC18N650-102000-000
7 RTC18N700-100000-000 RTC18N700-101000-000 RTC18N700-103000-000 RTC18N700-102000-000
7.5 RTC18N750-100000-000 RTC18N750-101000-000 RTC18N750-103000-000 RTC18N750-102000-000

8-34



8-35



10 B BRERK
Fig.10 Fork carriage assy

= £BHI14 TRIPLEX MAST

8-36



10/Fig.10 %X 322 m/ Fork carriage assy

FS BlE - =2 FEE J
o pant o, an Descripon | Gy FI%A Date Remarke or Seral No.
1 |RTC18N450-301000-000 BXR Fork carriage 1
2 | XPD15M300-302000-000 |fMiR%4E Side roller assy 2
3 | XPD18M300-303000-000 |#\[a;R4E4E Cross roller assy 2
4 | XPD15M300-305000-000 | A[ER%LE Cross roller assy 2
5 | XPD15M300-304000-000 SR Complex roller assy 2

8-37




11
Fig.11

G FBE ShEL
Lift cylinder, Short

= E£BHI14 TRIPLEX MAST

8-38



11/Fig.11 G FF&HET/Lift cylinder, Short

Fs Lyl SV - HeE IR ERER
ltem PafNo. L Description Qty H# Date Remarks or Serial No.

A | XR15N450-800000-000 FEFHPEHEL Lift cylinder, Short 1 4.5m

1 | XR15N450-800001-W00 EEMT Piston rod assy 1 4.5m

2 |[CL0104C0-G00 LBH f42 [ d55 LBH Dust ring d55 1

3 | X15N450-800002-W00 R3FE 70x60%2 Ring 70x60x2 1

4 | FU0694K0-G00 IS| B9 d55 ISI-ring d55 1

5 | X15N450-800003-W00 ik Cylinder head 1

6 |G001235-007503P1-00 O . &$iE 75%3.1 O-ring 75%3.1 1

7 | X15N450-800008-G00 &+1E 60x35 Composite bushing 60x35 1

8 |G001235-007003P1-00 O K& E1E 70x3.1 O-ring 70%3.1 1

9 |RC25N450-800006-W00  |$RE Steel pipe 1

10 | XR15N450-801000-W00  |#Iik Cylinder body 1 4.5m

11 | RC25N450-800005-W00 | $M£234REp3 Snap ring 3 1

12 | X15N450-800004-W00 EE Piston 1

13 |PT0300700-T46NA-G0O i&3€E D70 Gray circleD70 1

14 | X15N450-800009-G00 WR $1EEIF 70%65%20 WR-Antiwear ring 1

15 | G0893P1-000022-00 FLA S M IEE-A B 22 Ring-A22 1

16 |RC25N450-802000-W00 | &2 /F Safety valve 1

17 | G001235-002002P4-00 O 3R 20x2.4 O-ring 20%2.4 1

18 |RC25N450-803000-W00 | &A@ Check valve 1

19 | G000818-006008-00 125] M6x8 Screw M6x8 1

20 |J000982-000006-00 #E 6 Washer 6 1

K1 | XR15NX-8-000-KIT HEEIEE Lift cylinder-kit 1 INC:2,4,6,8,13,17

8-39




1t % 4<Optional Parts List 4>

=
i z A 1 10
BT Yk YIRS YIRS
Lift Height Part No. Part No. Part No.
4 X15N430-800000-000 X15N430-800001-WO00 X15N430-801000-WO00
4.3 X15N450-800000-000 X15N450-800001-W00 X15N450-801000-W00
4.5 XR15N450-800000-000 XR15N450-800001-W00 XR15N450-801000-W00
4.7 X35N500-800000-000 X35N500-800001-W00 X35N500-801000-W00
4.8 X15N500-800000-000 X15N500-800001-W00 X15N500-801000-W00
5 X15U350-800000-000 X15U350-800001-W00 X15U350-801000-W00
5.5 XR15N550-800000-000 XR15N550-800001-W00 XR15N550-801000-W00
6 X15N650-800000-000 X15N650-800001-WO00 X15N650-801000-WO00
6.5 X15N700-800000-000 X15N700-800001-WO00 X15N700-801000-WO00
7 XR15N750-800000-000 XR15N750-800001-WO00 XR15N750-801000-W00
7.5 XR15N750-800000-000 XR15N750-800001-WO00 XR15N750-801000-W00

8-40



8-41



B 12  FPEhE
Fig.12 Lifting cylinder

= E£BHI14 TRIPLEX MAST

8-42



12/Fig.12 FB&;mEL/ Lifting cylinder

Fs YRR - HeE HFEFERFER
ltem Pajt4No. =L Description Qty H# Date Remarks or Serial No.
A | XR15N450-400000-500 HFFEREL Lift cylinder,Right 1 4.5m, UU
A | A2A15N450-400000-000 |AFHF&MEL Lift cylinder,Right 1 4.5m, MU
B | XR15N450-500000-000 ZEFBESHEL Lift cylinder,Left 1 4.5m
1 | XR15N450-402000-W00 |sEEFFLHEE Piston rod assy 1 4.5m, UU
1 | A2A15N450-402000-W00 |EEFF4EEE Piston rod assy 1 4.5m, MU
1 | XR15N450-400001-W00 |SEEFFLEM Piston rod assy 1 4.5m
2 |FD2041A0-G00O DKI Br4FE d35 DKI-dustproof ring d35 1
3 | FU0424K0-G00 IS| ZE3E] d35 ISI-seal ring d35 1
4 | G3452P1-46P22P65-00 O FEFTRE] 46.2x2.65 O-ring 46.2%2.65 1
5 [N15M300-402000-W00 SEE Guide sleeve 1
6 |XR15N450-401000-W00 |&I{& Cylinder body 1 4.5m, UU
6 |A2A15N450-401000-W00 |FI{A Cylinder body 1 4.5m, MU
6 | XR15N450-501000-W00 |FI{# Cylinder body 1 4.5m
7 | N15M300-400003-WO00 ZiEE Support ring 1
8 |N15M300-400004-W00 RIPE Ring 1
9 |FUO0563L0-G00 OSI Z 11 D45 OSl-seal ring D45 1
10 |N15M300-400005-W00 RE Sleeve 1
11 | G0895P1-000025-00 L 223408 25 Steel wire retainer for hole| 1
12 | X15M300-403000-W50 MR Nozzle valve assy 1 uu
12 |A2A15M300-403000-WO00 |;mMELA %A Nozzle valve assy 1 MU
13 | G001235-002002P4-00 O BIZRTI[E 19%2.65 O-ring 19%2.65 1
14 |N15MY-400002-W00 RE Spacer sleeve 1
15 | G0895P1-000021-00 4 21 Snap shim 21 1
16 | N15M300-400002-WO00 EE Piston 1
K1 | XR15NX-4/5-000-KIT EHHBEEERES L/F lifting cylinder kit 1

8-43



1Mt % 5<Optional Parts List 5>

T A(UU) B 1 (RUW 1 (L) 6 (R,UU) 6 (L)
Item
BT Yiekig Yk YR YR YR Yk
Lift Height Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.
4 XR15N400-400000-500 XR15N400-500000-000 XR15N400-402000-W00 XR15N400-400001-W00 XR15N400-401000-W00 XR15N400-501000-W00
4.3 XR15N430-400000-500 XR15N430-500000-000 XR15N430-402000-W00 XR15N430-400001-W00 XR15N430-401000-W00 XR15N430-501000-W00
4.5 XR15N450-400000-500 XR15N450-500000-000 XR15N450-402000-W00 XR15N450-400001-W00 XR15N450-401000-W00 XR15N450-501000-W00
4.7 XR15M300-400000-500 XR15M300-500000-000 XR15M300-402000-W00 XR15M300-400001-W00 XR15M300-401000-W00 XR15M300-501000-W00
4.8 XR15N470-400000-500 XR15N470-500000-000 XR15N470-402000-W00 XR15N470-400001-WO00 XR15N470-401000-WO00 XR15N470-501000-WO00
5 XR15N480-400000-500 XR15N480-400000-000 XR15N480-402000-W00 XR15N480-400001-WO00 XR15N480-401000-WO00 XR15N480-501000-WO00
5.5 XR15M350-400000-500 XR15M350-500000-000 XR15M350-402000-WO00 XR15M350-400001-WO00 XR15M350-401000-WO00 XR15M350-501000-W00
6 XR15N600-400000-500 XR15N600-500000-000 XR15N600-402000-W00 XR15N600-400001-WO00 XR15N600-401000-WO00 XR15N600-501000-WO00
6.5 XR15N650-400000-500 XR15N650-500000-000 XR15N650-402000-W00 XR15N650-400001-WO00 XR15N650-401000-WO00 XR15N650-501000-WO00
7 XR15M450-400000-500 XR15M450-500000-000 XR15M450-402000-WO00 XR15M450-400001-WO00 XR15M450-401000-WO00 XR15M450-501000-W00
7.5 XR15M480-400000-500 XR15M480-500000-000 XR15M480-402000-W00 XR15M480-400001-W00 XR15M480-401000-W00 XR15M480-501000-W00

8-44




8-45

1Mt % 5<Optional Parts List 5>

Sl A(MU) 1 (R,MU) 6 (RMU)
Item
BT YrkHg Ykt Yk
Lift Height Part No. Part No. Part No.
4 A2A15N400-400000-000 | A2A15N400-402000-W00 | A2A15N400-401000-W00
4.3 A2A15N430-400000-000 | A2A15N430-402000-W00 | A2A15N430-401000-W00
4.5 A2A15N450-400000-000 | A2A15N450-402000-W00 | A2A15N450-401000-W00
4.7 A2A15M300-400000-000 | A2A15M300-402000-W00 | A2A15M300-401000-WO00
4.8 A2A15N480-400000-000 | A2A15N480-402000-W00 | A2A15N480-401000-WO00
5 A2A15N500-400000-000 | A2A15N500-402000-W00 | A2A15N500-401000-WO00
5.5 A2A15M350-400000-000 | A2A15M350-402000-W00 | A2A15M350-401000-WO00
6 A2A15N600-400000-000 | A2A15N600-402000-W00 | A2A15N600-401000-WO00
6.5 A2A15N650-400000-000 | A2A15N650-402000-W00 | A2A15N650-401000-WO00
7 A2A15M450-400000-000 | A2A15M450-402000-W00 | A2A15M450-401000-W00
7.5 A2A15M480-400000-000 | A2A15M480-402000-W00 | A2A15M480-401000-W00




E 13 {mRHhE
Fig.13 Tilt cylinder

= E£BHI14 TRIPLEX MAST

8-46



13/Fig.13 {i#HEL/ Tilt cylinder

Fs Ly ST - HeE EZENERER
ltem Pajt4No. =L Description Qty H# Date Remarks or Serial No.
A |RTC18M300-600000-000 |{FifststiET Tilt cylinder 2 4m-4.8m, 10°/12°
B |RTC18M500-600000-000 |fiilsmEL Tilt cylinder 2 5m-7.5m, 6°/6°

1 |R30M300-600002-000 HIf Ear ring 1

2 | N30M300-600002-000 BRE Hh& Bearing 1

3 | G001152-006000-00 SHAR M6 Oil cup M6 1

4 | G000093-000014-00 HE 14 Washer 14 1

5 | G006171-000014-02 128 M14x1.5 Nut M14x1.5 1

6 |G005785-014060-01 12 M14x1.5%60 Bolt M14x1.5x60 1

7 |RTC18M300-600003-W00 |5EEFF Piston rod 1 4m-4.8m, 10°/12°
7 |RTC18M500-600003-W00 |5EZEFF Piston rod 1 5m-7.5m, 6°/6°
8 |d30-G00 5428 d30%38x5%6.5 Dust ring d30x38x5x6.5 1

9 | N30M300-602000-000 EmE Guide sleeve 1

10 |G001235-007503P1-00 |0 R 2551 75%3.1 O-ring 75%3.1 1

11 |RU3000300-Z220-G00 U =318 d30 U-seal ring d30 1

12 |RS1300300-T46NA-G00 | Hr4%sEt d30 Seal-ring d30 1

13 | N30M300-600006-000 R 70x61%2.5 Ring 70x61x2.5 1

14 |G001235-007005P7-00 |0 FZ5 51 70%5.7 O-ring 70%5.7 1

15 |RTC18M300-601000-WO00 |#I{4 Cylinder body 1

16 | FU0846K0-G00 OS| %1fF D70 OSl-seal ring D70 2

17 |G001235-003503P1-00 |0 2551 35%3.1 O-ring 35%3.1 1

18 | 3M3H-600009C $4[E 70x60%2.5 Snap ring 70x60%2.5 2

19 | X15M300-600002-W00 EE Piston 1

20 |3M3H-600006C SR Support ring 1

21 |A2A30M300-600003-W00 |42 M30x2 Nut M30x2 1

22 |RTC18M500-600001-W00 |F8E Spacer bush 1 5m-7.5m, 6°/6°
K1 |RTC18M300-6-000-KIT  |1iishmEEIES Seal kit of lift cylinder 1 INC:8,10,11,14,16,17

8-47




14 HEREZ

Fig.14 Mast oil circuit system

= E£BHI14 TRIPLEX MAST

8-48



14/Fig.14 ;H#& &%/ Mast oil circuit system

Fs YIRHE - H= IR ERER
ltem Pajt4No. =L Description Qty H# Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 | JGD-095A01180-000 EHE Return oil pipe 1 4.5m

2 | N30M300-700002-000 $&in Band 3

3 |GT-3001-G00 BRABEILT Clamp-band 3

4 | JGD-095A00730-000 [BlhE Return oil pipe 1 4.5m

5 |JGG-13A0268510-U00 BEEL Oil pipe assy 1 4.5m, UU

5 |JGG-13A02685A7-U00  |Re#esL QOil pipe assy 1 4.5m, MU

6 | N30M300-700005-000 =@k Tee joint 1

7 |RTC18N450-202000-500 |4RiHE Steel tubing 1 uu

7 |RTC18N450-202000-000 |4$MiheE Steel tubing 1 MU

8 |RTC18N450-200002-500 |BREIEL Qil pipe assy 1 uu

8 |RTC18N450-200002-000 |FRE1EL Oil pipe assy 1 MU

9 | G001235-002402P4-00 |0 L2551 24%x2.4 O-ring 24x2.4 1

10 | X25N450-200001-000 HiBEEL Nipple 2

11 | X2B15M300-702000-000 | BRI Speed limiting valve 1

12 | JTI-FKM22PU12-000 dEEsk Adapter 1 uu

13 |RTC18N450-203000-500 |BRE#EL Qil pipe assy 1 uu

13 |RTC18N450-203000-000 |RREIEL Oil pipe assy 1 MU

14 | JGD-095A01700-000 [BlhE Return oil pipe 1

15 |JTL-VM22PU12-000 BHRAEL Right angle joint 1 uu

15 | X2B30D450-203000-000 |EfafEk Right angle joint 1 MU

16 |RC25U300-704000-500 |=idiEsk Tee connector 1 uu

16 |RC25U300-704000-001 =@k Tee connector 1 MU

17 | JGG-10A0046010-U00 BEE RS Qil pipe assy 1 uu

17 | JGG-10B00455A1-000 BEE RS Qil pipe assy 1 MU

18 | RTC18N450-201000-500 |fEE 8L Hard pipe joint 1 uu

18 |RTC18N450-201000-000 |FEEIEL Hard pipe joint 1 MU

19 |XFC30D450-204000-000 |#Z#e2A 14 Bolt assy 1

20 |G005783-008030-01 12 M8x30 Bolt M8x30 2

21 |G000093-000008-00 #E 8 Washer 8 7

22 |G005783-008016-00 1242 M8x16 Bolt M8x16 3

23 [S16M300-700003-000 sk Clip 2

24 | G005783-008025-00 12 M8x25 Bolt M8x25 1

25 |G0097P1-000008-00 HE 8 Washer 8 4

26 | G006170-000008-00 126 M8 Nut M8 1

27 | N30M300-700008-000 P Clip 1




14 HEBRER

Fig.14 Mast oil circuit system

=K £BHI14 TRIPLEX MAST

8-50



14/Fig.14 ;H#& &%/ Mast oil circuit system

Fs YIRS - H= FRERER
ltem Par*tbLNo. L Description Qty HAj Date Ren%arks or Serial No.

28 |1.5N4.5H-200005B B Pulley 1

29 |N15N450-200021-000 WE Axle sleeve 1

30 |G005782-014055-00 1248 M14x55 Bolt M14x55 1

31 | G000093-000014-00 #E 14 Washer 14 1

32 | G0097P1-000014-00 HE 14 Washer 14 1

33 | XPD35M300-701001-000 [HEF=E Tubing shield 1

34 |G907417-008016-00 B2 EE H M8x16 Bolt assy M8x16 2

35 |JT08870-0160000000-00 |MzfE 16 Hose clamp 16 6

8-51




1Mt % 6<Optional Parts List 6>

=
i i 1 4 5(UU) 5(MU)
it iz DIk kLS kLS kLS

Lift Height Part No. Part No. Part No. Part No.

4 JGD-095A01030-000 JGD-095A00580-000 JGG-13A0238510-000 JGG-13A02385A7-000

4.3 JGD-095A01130-000 JGD-095A00680-000 JGG-13A0258510-000 JGG-13A02585A7-000

4.5 JGD-095A01180-000 JGD-095A00730-000 JGG-13A0268510-U00 JGG-13A02685A7-U00

4.7 JGD-095A01230-000 JGD-095A00780-000 JGG-13A0288510-000 JGG-13A02885A7-000

4.8 JGD-095A01280-000 JGD-095A00830-000 JGG-13A0298510-000 JGG-13A02985A7-000

5 JGD-095A01330-000 JGD-095A00880-000 JGG-13A0318510-000 JGG-13A03185A7-000

5.5 JGD-095A01480-000 JGD-095A01030-000 JGG-13A0358510-000 JGG-13A03585A7-000

6 JGD-095A01680-000 JGD-095A01230-000 JGG-13A0408510-000 JGG-13A04085A7-000

6.5 JGD-095A01880-000 JGD-095A01430-000 JGG-13A0448510-000 JGG-13A04485A7-000

7 JGD-095A02080-000 JGD-095A01630-000 JGG-13A0498510-000 JGG-13A04985A7-000

7.5 JGD-095A02230-000 JGD-095A01780-000 JGG-13A0538510-000 JGG-13A05385A7-000

8-52



BNy BR=EEF

Part IX  Cab system contents

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2 C#CPCD15/18-XW33C-RT4 D#CPCD15/18-XW33E-RT2
F#CPCD15/18-XG98E-RT2

E#CPCD15/18-XG98C-RT4

Fs B ERER kg
Item Description Serial No. Page
prl=] o — =i
9P1 éfséd’?;nfa% c £E8% 3! All models 0-1
O 4
92 B SEZR Al models 9-3
L. 1\, ﬁ kY
9P3 E:{;ﬁ?‘\gﬁekar assy £EER All models 9-5
P4 s £3ZER Al model 9-7
Door assy,LH H models -
9P5 Al £ %R Al model 9-9
Door assy,RH A models -
< o
9P6 }IQEeET/V}?En dow assy £EBZER All models 9-11
TIAFER SR 20 % -
op7 Air conditioning frame assy £FRZEE All models 9-13
TREREE DK 2o 2= )
P8 Air conditioning rear window assy £HFE Al models 9-15
TRPFRG
P9 Air-conditioning system A#,B# 9-17
i FiFEM -
9P9-1 Air-condition main engine A#,B# 9-19

9-A



9-B



E.9P1 ZEE/REE EHER
Fig.9P1 Cab schematic All models of truck




9-2

9P1/Fig.9P1

B¢ =/~ =[&l/Cab schematic

F= YR SYE) - HE FARERER
Ttem PalfNo. L Description Qty H#j Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 |JOORTC15-100000-Z00 EZRE K Frame assy 1 See Fig.9P2

2 |JOORTC15-090000-000 EIE==80 Front windshield assy 1 See Fig.9P3

3 | JOORTC15-200000-000 T2 Door assy,LH 1 See Fig.9P4

4 |JOORTC15-300000-000 AT Door assy,RH 1 See Fig.9P5

5 |J0OORTC15-400000-000 BEESR Rear window assy 1 See Fig.9P6

6 |JKORTC15-100000-Z00 EIRFERE Air conditioning frame assy 1 See Fig.9P7

7 |JKORTC15-400000-000 B ENE =Y Air conditioning rear window assy | 1 See Fig.9P8




SEER
All models of truck

E.OP2 IEZREM
Fig.9P2 Frame assy

9-3



9-4

9P2/Fig.9P2

FEZR 2 A% /Frame assy

F= LY ST - HE HFEATERFER
Item Par?No. L Description Qty H#3 Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 [JO1RTC15-100000-000 BREER Cab frame 1
2 |JX3004-001800-G0O HBiE G Back door strip (small) 1
3 | XF250-800001-000 PVC T PVC ceiling 1
4 |RTE350-762000-001 HRIKTRR AR Light frame assy, front right | 1
5 |RTE350-760200-001 GEIkT Right front lamp 1
6 |J01ME425-000300-000 TRE fR SR 2 32 Spherical rearview mirror mount| 1
7 |XF250-800005-G01 BEWE Rearview mirror 1
8 [G907417-006016-00 IZ42H &1 M6x16 Bolt assy M6x16 11
9 |RTE350-430202-000 SEAEN Bubble Angle meter 2
10 |[RTE350-430201-000 TR Support plate 1
11 |XF250-800007-000 EE Right gasket 1
12 | XF250-800006-000 P Left gasket 1
13 | G9074P4-006016-01 +FHEESLIRET M6x16 Screws M6x16 6
14 |RTE350-760100-001 E/IKT Left front lamp 1
15 |G907417-006020-00 IZ424H S M6x20 Bolt assy M6x20 4
16 |RTE350-761000-001 ERIKTRE Light frame assy, front left 1
17 |3X3010-001020-G0O 3MEEE (Xil) 3M rubber strip (large bubble) | 2
18 |RC250-700001-000 KTEIPE Lamp cable sheath 2
19 |JOORTC15-000050-000 BiER Rear beam 1
20 |G907417-008020-00 BEH 4R &1 M8x20 Bolt assy M8x20 4
21 |XF250-770000-001 RRELT Rear combination lamp 1
22 |RTE350-700002-001 BIAEAT Rear working light 1
23 |RTE350-700003-001 247 Alarm lamp 1
24 |JOORTE35-001000-000 INEEKT 5 Thickened alarm light bracket] 1
25 | XF250-800009-550 WREHKTF Alarm handrail 1
26 |JOORTE35-000100-000 BIERFIRED Rear armrest bracket assy 1
27 | XF250-780000-001 EATERR Rear light harness 1
28 |RTE350-700700-000 KFRAFXERK Armrest button switch assy | 1
29 |RTE353-720000-501 BWELER Cab harness 1
30 |JOORTE35-000060-000 RERER Fan mounting plate 1
31 |JO0XR300-000100-000 TkT 3238 Overhead light bracket 1
32 |JDD01-001201-G00 LED 4T LED light 1
33 |G9074P4-005030-01 20 &425T M5x30 Cross screw assy 2
34 |G9074P4-005020-01 20 & 8%5T M5x20 Cross screw assy 3
35 |JFS01-001203-G00 B XL Electric fan 1




E.9P3 ®EIEHR
Fig.9P3 Front windshield assy

SEER
All models of truck

9-5



9-6

9P3/Fig.9P3

B4 2 mX/Front windshield assy

F= LY ST - ueE HFEATERFER
Item Pari4No. L Description Qty H#3 Date Remarks or Serial No.

1 |[JOORTC15-000001-G0O0 DB ] Front glass 1

2 | IXF450M-000059-000 EEHR Hold-down block 4

3 |GT070P1-006016-03 A7 FEFESLI2%T M6X%16 | Screw M6x16 4

4 | JXJ006-003895-G00 KiagE (A\ Blisters 1

5 |JIXF450-001200-G00 MEFA Wiper blade 1

6 |JX700-000016-000 AR R IR Wiper motor mounting plate | 1

7 |31X3014-000600-G0O CRIR% C-type rubber strip 1

8 [G907417-006016-00 22 E 1 M6x16 Bolt assy M6x16 4

9 |JOORTE35-000052-001 BB TES% Front glass lower press plate| 1

10 |JO1X2B250-001100-GO0 | ®iIFEHEIEH Front wiper motor 1

11 |JQKG01-000001-G0O0 AR SR T % Front wiper switch 1

12 |G9074P4-006016-01 +FHEE I 25T M6x16 | Screws M6x16 1

13 |JX3016-G0O BB Rubber gasket 2

14 |JFJ-006-GOO BRRIPES Rubber protective sleeve 1

15 |JFI-004-G0O BEE Rubber protective sleeve 1

16 |G000802-000006-01 (HEASREZH M6 Cap nut M6 1




E.9P4 ZEITRRK
Fig.9P4 Port door assy,LH

EEER
All models of truck




9-8

9P4/Fig.9P4

Zei712Ak/Door assy,LH

F= YRR - HE HFEATERFER
Item Pari4No. L Description Qty H#3 Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 |IMS02-110200-G01 EEHIRK Left lock assy 1
2 |J3P300-100100-G00 EMEEER Left side hinge assy 2
3 |GT070P1-010030-03 AI7< A R FESk12$T M10x30 | Screw M10x30 8
4 |G907414-008016-00 124 4R 41 M8x16 Bolt assy M8x 16 2
5 |JOORTE35-000055-000 TSR Air spring seat on door 1
6 |JYQL435-170180-G00 SEE Gas spring on the door 1
7 |JOORTC15-210000-000 ZiTHESR Left side door frame 1
8 |JIXF450-200002-000 3 Backing plate 2
9 |JOORTC35-220000-627 EREE Aluminum window assy, left | 1
10 |JOORTC35-000006-627 EiTTHE Glass under the left door 1
11 [JXJ002-002860-G00 +FERE (M) Cross tape (small) 1
12 |JXJ006-005000-G0O KiBRRE (E|) Big bubble adhesive strip 1
13 |IMS01-110100-GO01 i Lock handle 1
14 |[IMS01-100001-GO1 $isHEH Lock pin shaft 1
15 |G907417-006016-00 ZHeH A M6x16 Bolt assy M6x16 6
16 |GT070P1-006016-03 A7 AR LIRET M6x16 | Screw M6x16 4
17 |14RH-210002-000 12+ M8 Nut M8 1
18 |J01ME425-000005-000 i EEAR Lock seat 1
19 |GT070P2-006025-03 A7 FEELI25T M6x25 | Screw M6x25 3
20 |JR480-000001-000 [E:3 Backing plate 2




E.9P5 A2
Fig.9P5 Port door assy,RH

SEER
All models of truck




9-10

9P5/Fig.9P5

41712 //Door assy,RH

F= LY ST - ueE HFEATERFER
Item Pari4No. L Description Qty H#3 Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 |IMS02-120200-G01 AEPERK Right lock assy 1
2 |J3P300-100200-G00 AR Right side hinge assy 2
3 |GT070P1-010030-03 A7< B+ SL82%T M10x30 | Screw M10x30 8
4 |G907414-008016-00 124 4R 41 M8x16 Bolt assy M8x 16 2
5 |JOORTE35-000055-000 TSR Air spring seat on door 1
6 |JYQL435-170180-G00 SEE Gas spring on the door 1
7 |JOORTE35-310000-000 HITHERE right side door frame 1
8 |JIXF450-200002-000 3 Backing plate 2
9 |JOORTC35-320000-627 HREE Aluminum window right 1
10 |JOORTC35-000007-627 HIITHE Glass under the right door 1
11 [JXJ002-002860-G00 +FERE (M) Cross tape (small) 1
12 |JXJ006-005000-G0OO KiagE (A\ Big bubble adhesive strip 1
13 |IMS01-110100-G01 i Lock handle 1
14 |[IMS01-100001-GO1 $isHEH Lock pin shaft 1
15 |G907417-006016-00 ZHeH A M6x16 Bolt assy M6x16 6
16 |GT070P1-006016-03 A7 AR LIRET M6x16 | Screw M6x16 4
17 | 14RH-210002 25 Nut 1
18 [J01ME425-000005-000 i EEAR Lock seat 1
19 |GT070P2-006025-03 A7 FELI25T M6x25 | Screw M6x25 3
20 |JR480-000001-000 [E:3 Backing plate 2




E.9P6 FED
Fig.9P6 Rear Window assy

SEER
All models of truck




9P6/Fig.9P6

535 RN o FIE 4
Tterm Kced = Description Reree A B N

1 |JKORTE35-420000-G00 ERE R Rear aluminum window

2 | G907417-006016-00 2B A M6x16 Bolt assy M6x16 11

3 |G126181-004012-00 Ee9y] Black rivet 4

4 |JOORTC15-410000-000 EEESR Rear window frame 1

5 [JX3028-000900-G00 B K- % Rubber strip-Seal strip 3

6 |JOORTE35-000051-000 7K FE B IR L IR Water tank cover plate baffle| 1

7 |JX1004-000900-G00 LIRENGD) Back door strip (small) 1

8 |G005783-008025-03 75 faSkigie M8x25 Hexagon head bolt M8x25 2

9 |IMI250-002100-G00 ErEEIEH Rear wiper motor 1

10 |JIMI250-002200-G00 mEFA Wiper blade 1

11 |JQKG01-000002-G00 TR EIFR X Rear wiper warping switch 1

& 2 A/Rear Window assy




EHER

All models of truck

TIFFIER 2R

=a
_X

[#].9P7

Fig.9P7 Air conditioning frame assy

9-13



9-14

9P7/Fig.9P7

ZIAFHESLE A/Air conditioning frame assy

F= RIEg - neE FARERER
Ttem PalfNo. L Description Qty H#j Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 |JKORTC15-100000-000 Eip=iER Cab frame 1

2 | G9074P4-006016-00 IZSTLHE 1 M6%16 Screw M6x16 7

3 | JKORTC15-000053-000 ERER Pipeline plate 1

4 | JKORTE35-000052-000 HIEKTER Lamp bracket,RH 1

5 | JKORTE35-000051-000 ERMAEE Lamp bracket,LH 1

6 |JFK01-000002-G00 RO Air outlet 4

7 | XR462-770100-500 BEEKT Rear lamps 2

8 |R960-771000-520 ELERATISELZR Left and right hind leg lamp | 1

9 |JKORTE35-000100-000 FIFER Air conditioner cover 1




[E.9P8 ZTIFFEE K
Fig.9P8 Air conditioning rear window assy

SEER
All models of truck

9-15



9-16

9P8/Fig.9P8

]

TR E B S R/Air conditioning rear window assy

F= YRR - ueE FARERER
Ttem PalfNo. L Description Qty H#j Date Refarks or Serial No.

1 |JSKRTC35-420000-627 BEREER Rear aluminum window 1

2 | G907417-006016-00 2R A& M6x16 Bolt assy M6x16 11

3 |G126181-004012-00 Ee9y] Black rivet 4

4 |JKORTC15-410000-000 EEESR Rear window frame 1

5 [JXJ028-000900-G02 B K- % Rubber strip-Seal strip 3

6 |JOORTE35-000051-000 TKFE = AR AR Water tank cover plate baffle| 1

7 |JX1004-000900-G00 LIRENGD) Back door strip (small) 1

8 |G005783-008025-03 75 faSkigie M8x25 Hexagon head bolt M8x25 2

9 |G000802-000008-01 HENERIZ M8 Combined cap nut M8 2




E.9P9 ZiERLG
Fig.9P9 Air-conditioning system

A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

9-17



9-18

9P9/Fig.9P9 =i FH4;/Air-conditioning system

F= LY ST - ueE HFEATERFER
Item Pari4No. L Description Qty H#3 Date Remarks or Serial No.
1 |JFK-002-G00 RO Air outlet 4
2 | JX700-000100-K00 HRFF X Panel switch 1
3 |GB/T818-2000-M6x12 T LI25T M6x12 Screw M6x12 2
4 |GB/T93-1987-6 6 Spring pad 6 2
5 |GB/T95-2002-6 F#r6 Plain washer 6 2
6 | IXF250K-000100-000 IFER Air-condition cover plate 1
7 |1X3027-000800-G0O VRS X800 Seal rubber 1
8 |GB5781-86- M8x20 7N A SkiB22 M8x20 Screw M8x20 4
9 |GB93-87-8 EHES Spring pads 8 6
10 |GB95-2002-8 TFHECHS Washers C 8 8
11 |JXF250F-610000-G01 FRAENE K Air-condition main engine 1
12 |BG13-19 #fis 13-19 Clamp 13-19 1
13 |SG13-001 TRKEDL3 Water pipe®13 1
14 |J00A01C14-002500-G00 SEE High-pressure pipe 1
15 [J00B01D16-002600-G00 | 1REE Low-pressure pipe 1
16 |JXF250K-600004-G00 ks Belt 1
17 |GB5783-86- M10x25 7N FsSkiE2 M10x25 Screw M10x25 4
18 |GB93-87-10 EERE 10 Spring washers 10 4
19 |GB95-2002-10 SFEE CZ 10 Washers C 10 4
20 | IXF250K-600100-000 BT Adjustment plate 1
21 |JXF250K-600005-000 TR Adjustment block 1
22 | GB5781-86- M8x35 7N Fa k822 M8x35 Screw M8x35 1
23 | GB5782-86- M8x70 NRSIgZ M8x70 Screw M8x70 1
24 |GB5782-86- M8x100 7N FskigE22 M8x100 Screw M8x100 1
25 |JYSJ03-002000-G00 E4EH Air compressor 1
26 |GB/T 6170 -M8 NAZES M8 Nut 8 1
27 | JXF250K-607300-000 ¥ 3 Iron Bracket 1




A#CPCD15/18-XW97C-RT4 B#CPCD15/18-XW97E-RT2

FIFEN

=a
_

[%].9P9-1
Fig.9P9-1 Air-condition main engine

9-19



9P9-1/Fig.9P9-1  ZiF=E#1/Air-condition main engine

o
=]

JXF250-610011-G00

e

F= YRR - FARERER

Ttem PalfNo. L Description Qty Refarks or Serial No.
1 |JXF250-610001-G00 KOOSR Air outlet 1
2 | JXF250F-610002-G00 2 XL Blower 1
3 | IXF250-610003-G00 EEL Right cover 1
4 |JXF250-610004-G00 SEEEL Pressure cooling tube 1
5 |JXF250F-610005-G00 HAX Condensing fan 2
6 |JXF250-610006-G00 FiEes Drying bottle 1
7 | IXF250-610007-G00 HEZR Frame 1
8 |JXF250-610008-G00 1 B iR Expansion valve 1
9 |JXF250-610009-G00 AR The evaporator 1
JXF250-610010-G00 AR The radiator 1
1

Roof




9-21



